
... 

.. 
I 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988 

NO. 9 OF 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT 

(OTHER AUTONOMOUS BODIES) 



~
·
 

.. 
-

J 



Page Cofwnn 

l 2 
2 1 

4 1 

4 1 

6 t 
17 2 

18 
25 
33 

- --
648 C&AG/89 

Line 

22 from bottom 

13 from bottom 
1 

19 from bottom 

5 from bottom 

22 from bottom 
27 

3 
19 from bottom 

For 

or 
Council the 
to from 

icnoming 

upe 

2023 
legel 
shalling 
Energy p,)wer 

Read 

for 

Council are the 

to/from 
incoming 

troupe 
20 .23 
legal 

shoaling 

Energy 

Power 
- - - - - --- - ·- - ---





- 1 

JI 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988 

NO. 9 OF 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT 

(OTHER AUTONOMOUS BODIES) 



t 
y

' 



f 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

P i\llAGRAPH I' AGE 

Prefato ry Rema rks (iii) 

O vc1' icw (v) 

CllA L'TER I 

G eneral 

CHA PT ER £1 

Ministry of External Affairs 

l llll ian Coum:il for Cultura l Rela tions 

Mi11istry of H uman Rsource Development 
(Department of Culture) 

Apna Utsav 

The Asiat ic Society, Ca lculi a 
[nfructuous expenditure on unrecognised M. Pl, il. course 

(Department of EduC'.ttion) 

Na tio na l Cou ncil o f Educa tiona I Resea rch a nd Training 

Universiiy o f Delhi 
Infructuous expenditure on the staff deployed in Va lla bhbha i Patel Chest Institute 
D ela y in co nst ruction of Science Block of Miranda House and its non-util isat ion 

Indian Tnstitutc of Technology, K har:•gpur 
Loss on 1 ecovery of electr icity charges 
Infructuous expenditure on the purchase of equipment 

-Aligarh Muslim University/.Ba naras Hindu University 
R e-orienta t ion of Medical Educa t ion Scheme 

M inistry of S urface Transport 
(Ports Wing) 

Bomba y Port Trust 
Extra expend iture on moor ing la unches 
Infruc tuous expend iture on construction of lift sha fts 
U iiaut horised sublon ing of leasehold premises by the lessee 

Calcutta Port T rust 
Stores a nd maten a ls management in Calcutta dock system 
Dela y in d redging operat ions 
fncorrec t applica tion of hire rates o f tugs 
Injud ic ious purchase of electr ic moto r driven ca psta ns . 
Blocking of capita 1 

Ka ndla Port T rust 
Avoidable expenditure clue to delay in placing an order 
D elay in co nstruct ion of a workshop 

Madras Port T rust 
Cvnstructiou of outer protect ion arm to Bharathi Dock 
Short it' VY of c rane hire charges 
Unauthorised revision of hi re charges 

Mormugao Port T rust 
Loss of revenue 

Nha va-Sheva P ort Trust 
[rregula r payment to a contracto r 

Pa radeep P ort T rust 
Procurement of a harbour tug 

Appendix I-Outstanding ut ilisation certificates 

( i ) 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

l I 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 
22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

2 

8 

11 

12 

16 
16 

17 
18 

18 

19 
19 
19 

20 
23 
26 
26 
27 

27 
?8 

28 
29 
30 

30 

31 

32 



, 



f 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

As mentioned in the Prefatory Remarks of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year ended 31 March 1988-Union Government-Civil (No. I of 1989), the results 
of test audit of the Central Autonomous Bodies (other than those under Scientific Departments 
included in Rep) rt No. 7 of 1989) under the various provisions of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, I 971 are set out in this Report. 

2. The Rep) rt includes, among others, reviews on Indian Council for Cultural Relations, 
Apna Utsav, National Council of Educational Research and Training, and Stores and materials 
management in Calcutta dock system. The audited organisations are varied and different in cha­
racter and discipline but since these are autonomous bodies they all figure in this Report. 

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the course 
oftest audit during the year 1987-88 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years but could 
not be dealt with in p ~·evio us RepJrts; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1987-88 have 
also been included, wherever considered necessary. 

(ill) 



, 



•. 

OVERVIEW 

The Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 
l%S contains 26 paragraphs including four reviews. 
fhe points highlighted in tJ1e Report are summarised 
below. 

J. General 

The accounts of autonomous bodies which receive 
financial assistance from Government arc audited by 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

Government of India paid Rs. 968.06 crorcs as 
grants and Rs. 108.73 crorcs as loans to various 
autcmomous bodies during 1987-88. In addition nine 
uni ~r-itics received Rs. 162.31 crores as grants' from 
the University Grants Commission jCenlral Govern­
rm:nt. Ti1c annual accounts of 30 out of 53 bodies 
(othe,. than those under th e Scicnliflc Departments) 
w'10 ..: account:. wcr~ to be audited had not been re­
~eived . Further, for the year 1986-87, out of 169 
(cntr;d autonomou~ bodies who~c accounts toi?cther 
wit!1 Audit Repor t-.. th ereon were required to be 
plac,·d before Parliament, acc0t1nts of 88 bodks were 
rcc;!iwd late beyond the prcs~rihed time limit of 
three months by period:. ranging upto 12 months 
:wd .. .:-counts of one bod\' were nol received. 

L.1 '~ation certificates totalling 4399 amounting 
!n R 626.58 crorc:. wer.: 0utstandin g in March 
1938 in respect of grants rcka~cd to various bodies 
during 1976-77 to 1984-85. Thi , indic'1led that the 
authorities releasing the grant<; had not exercised 
prop.-r con trol over the receipt of utilisation certi­
ficate~ 

(Paragraph 1) 

JI. Indian Council for Cultural Relations 

The Council arranges exchange of cul tural visitors 
lecturers, dancers and instructors wi th other coun~ 
tries, organises seminars and conferences and holds 
e;cbibitions of art in India and abroad to foster cul­
tural relations with foreig·n countries. T here was a 
shortfall of 55 per cent in implementation of pro­
grammes in 1986-87 and 1937-88. More delegations 
were sent to Europe and US;\ than to African and 
neighbouring developing countrie~ during 1982-83 
to ~987-88 contravening the existing guidelines. 
.lk-:1dcs. the performances given by the artistes during 
their stay abroad were Jess than tho!'-t: fixed by the 
Council. The artiste~ were selected without the ap­
rrm.al of the Experts Comm ittee. Detailed reports 
frAm ~cholars a9d artistes were not insisted upon on 
completion of theil' tour in 8 l cases in 1986-87. 
Further, rates of honorarium payable to performing 
artiste' were revised in December 19R3 without ob­
taining Government's approval. Contrary to Govern­
ment'' instructions for air booking directly through 
national carriers. the bookingc; amounting to R s. 408 
lalchs were made through travel agents during 
1982-88. ln 18 out of 28 <=ascs durinp.~ 1983-84 to 

648 C & AG/89- IA 

1987-88, expenditure on conferences and seminar~ 
wa$ incurred without prior sanction; expenditure of 
Rs. 11.76 lakhs on air fare of 87 foreign participants, 
to be borne by the sponsoring countries, was met by 
the Council . 

Royalty of Rs. 2.03 lakhs accumulated till 1987-
88 under Maulana Azad Memorial Fund had not 
been distributed by way of prize'>. The Council failed 
to organise summer camps for foreign studenh 
du ring 1983-84 to 1986-8'7. 

The Council proposed in August 1976 to establish 
a Cultural Centre in Bonn." However, in March J 985 
only at'. Indian Cultural wimlow was set up. lt wa~ 
closed 111 January 1987 as a review of its activities 
showed that its utility and output did not match its 
expl.!r.,es. amounting to R->. 15.00 lakh ' per '.mnum. 

(Paragraph :n 

III . Apna Utsav 

The National Cultural Fes1ival. Delhi Society. was 
ln111 iL·d ly formed in September 1986 to orpanisc the 
Apna Utsav from 8th to 26th November l 986 which 
I l'Stdtul in non-observance of financial rules ana 
pro!'-. dure-s. Against the appro\.cd budget of 
Rs. 500.50 lakhs for holding the festival. a sum of 
R~. 55 l.2-l lakhs was actually spent resulting in an 
c:..~r.,s expenditure of Rs. 50.74 lakhs. Against the 
cs t11nntcd cost of Rs. 64 la1'hs for site development, 
the i\funicipal Corporation ( lf Delhi spent Rs. 131.47 
lakhs for which no detailed accounts were rendered 
to the Society. The payments to artistes for perfor­
~wnr.e. their expe~diture on .travel. board and lodg-
10g were made wtthout framing any norms. Jn res­
pect of seven works worth R'>. 22.97 "Jakhs. open 
tender system was not followed. In 49 cases. quota­
tic:•1~ for making purchases!cntrust mcnt of works at 
competitive rates were not calkd fo r and payment of 
Rs. 14.22 lakhs was made at the rates charged by 
the firms. Proper records for materials purchased! 
got fahricated. consumed and balance left were not 
maintained. Shortage lloss of ~tore<> wnrth Rs. 2. 15 
lakh s was also noticed. No independent mcdrnnism 
wac; ernlved to evaluate the achievements and draw 
hacks of the festival. 

(Parngrnph 3) 

IV. lnfrucluous expenditure on unrecognised M. Phil. 
course · 

Asiatic s ·ociety, Calcutta introduced M. Phil. 
cour~e of two years duration on (i) Manuscriptology 
and (ii) Oriental studies in Julv 1985. But the man­
agement of the Society could neither get the comsc 
1('c:0gnised by any Indian Universitv nor get the 
Societv declared as Deemed University for award ­
in~ degrees. Conscquent1y, tne course was abandoned 



after first batch of scholars completed their courses 
in June 1987 without obtaining any degree. Thus, 
expendi ture of Rs. 7.6 1 lakh s incurred on introduc­
tion of M. Phil. course proved to be in(ructuous. 

(Paragraph 4) 

V. National Council of Educational Researcb and 
Training 

NCERT had paid R s. 399.CJ5 lakhs during five 
year:, upto March 1988 ~s scholarships under the 
National Talent Search Scheme. Large number of 
the awardees had dropped out at various levels of 
~lud !es; NCERT had neither kept r ecord of awardees 
wh0 were successful in post-graduate studies, nor 
undertaken periodical evaluation of the scheme to 
::isc t"rtain its impact as assured to the Public Accounts 
Committee in February 1982. 

Tn the Department of Measurement, Evaluation, 
Survcv and Data Processing, there was shortfall of 
43 per cent in expenditure on training programmes 
for item writers and 45 per cent on developmental 
p1ogrnmmes during 1984-85 tu 1987-88. In 20 out 
of 36 cases, material developed during workshops! 
seminars held from 1984-85 onw;;irds was st ill not 
final l.v ready. 

During 1983-84 to 1987-38, the Wo rkshop De­
partment could execute only 14 to 41 per cent of 
trc tc tal orders received for supply of primary 
science Kit. D elays ranging from 1 to 59 month-; were 

1wticecl. NCERT did not pr.:-pare "P rofit and Loss 
Account" for production of ,,cience ki t and there was 
no ,,,av of verifying whether science kit produced 
were a'ctually on 'no profit, no loss' basis. The Work­
shop Department did not conduct review of. the opti­
mum capacity of the manpowt:r and machinery and 
their actual util isation; under-utilisation of manpower 
in the production of science kit was noticed. Physical 
vcrifi!:'at ion of stores h as not been conducted every 
y\':-tr: action was also not tak~n on t~1e ~hortagesl 
exec ·;cc; not;ced durinl! physic'.11 verifications con­
ducl<'d in 1978 and l 985. 

(Paragrnph 5) 

VI. Delay in construction of Science Block of Miranda 
House 

Improper planning and dehy in taking decision~ 
a t th r appropriate time by the University o_f Delhi 
resulted in escalation of cost o f construction of 
Science Block in Miranda House from R s. 8.62 lakhs 
to Rs. 22.55 lakhs, besides delay in completion of 
work by 15 years. D ue to in :>rdinate delay in com­
ulction of the new building, the Uni versity was de-
11rivecl of the use of its cxistin1! laboratorv cnmplc_x 
for holding its computer cour<.e, a >: the same c1mtJ­
nuetl to b e med by Miranda H ouse. 

(Paragraph 7) 

VII. Bombay Port Trust 

Bomb av Port Trust purch ased fo ur mooring lau n­
c11es fitted with m echanical gear boxes between April 
1985 and July 1986 from a Mangalore 1'ased firm 

vi 

at a total cost of R s. 31.96 lakh~, despite the ract 
that th e old mooring launch~s used in the port wc1e 
fi tted with hydraulic gear bo:<es. During operniion, 
it was noticed in October 1985 that launches were )--
not \Vorking satisfactorily due to fitment of m echant-
~al gear boxes and consequently were rei;laccd by 
hydraulic gear boxes. The improper assessment of 
the req uirements resulted in avoidable expenditure 
of Rs. 2 .60 lakhs being the so~t of mechanical gear 
boxes besides non-availability of th e benefit of laun-
chc'> for two to three year s. 

(ParagrCJph J 1) 

Bombay Port Trust incurred expenditure of 
Rs . 10. 19 lakhs o n the construction of R CC lift 
shafts for installation of two gond<> lifts in Jndi ra 
Dock. The entire expenditure ~became unfruitful as 
ene shed was decommissioned in October 19R6 and 
th ~ other shed was earm arked fo; demol ition. 

(P aragraph l2) 

T wo plot-; o f land belonging to Bomhav P o rt Trust ~ 
were leased by it to a firm for forty years in 1940 
and 1942 which assig·ned the plots to another firm 
(kssee) in March 1970. Contrary to the provisions 
of tbe lease deed, the lessee suble t a portio n of th.: 
premises to another firm from March 198 1 to Aug11~r 
l 984. The Port Trust decided lo recover only an 
~.mount of R '>. 2.55 lakhs ns acJd itir.n,ol le:m:· rent 
antl a penalty of R s. 0.10 lakh from the le,,cc a<> 
again~! the b enefit of Rs . 12.75 lakh ~· derived hy the 
lessee by subletting the prcmi~c5. · 

(Paragrap!~ l :n 

VIII. Calcutta Port Trust 

Calcutta dock system maintains a central stores 
including five separate store depots outside the central 
campus. 

The Stores Manual regulating the main activities . .._ 
of the stores department has not been 11pdated ~ince T 

O ctober 1960 and there were deficiencies in indent-
ing procedures and processing tbc indents . Fifty <>ix 
cases of impo rted materials involving Rs. 60.94 Iakhs 
had been lying uncleared at tl1e dock till April 1988 
for periods ranging up to 10 years. As many as 375 
claim s for loss o f coal in t ransit involving R s. 16.12 
lakhs pertaining to the period from Jui1~ l 968 to 
June 1983 had not been settled. A rons1gnmcnt of 
coal in 1984 was diverted by the Railways but no 
claim for Rs. 9.40 Jakhs for the cost of coal includ-
ing freioht had been lodged with the Railways. The 

- "' ~ 1 claim had hccome time barred. There was ahnnrma 
delav in finalisation of the results of physica] ve~ifi­
cati0.r!. and stock adjustme1~ts. Repcrt of vcnfica•rnn 
carried out in 1979-80 was finalised in January 1987. 
The unadjusted advance payment made to suppliers -f 
amounted to R s. 915.48 lakhs as on 31 ~t M .. rch 
1 ns. out of which Rs. 337 25 Jakh!<: were for the 
period prior to 1986-87 . The Port Trust had adopted 
ccnsumption as maximum storing le•'el a)!ain<;t the 
norm of not exceeding 40 rer r:en.t of the is~ue of 
cacti item of th e preceding year. Jnspite of such over 
fixation of stock limit. the m aximum c;toring 1evcl 
exceeded in 27 items by R s. 16 .17 lakhs. 



. ~ 

+ 

1 

Although non-slack items were not required to be 
stored, stores ledger, as on 31st March ! 987, showed 
heavy balance of non-stock items amounting to 
Rs. I 05.18 lakhs . 

(Paragraph J 4) 

The navigation channel bdow Diamond Harbour 
from downstream of Calcutta Port to the sea is divid­
ed by Nayachara Island into two distinct channels 
(i) Rangafa lla channel aj ong cast bank and (ii ) 
Dalari-Haldia channel along west bank. The western 
channel passes through a shallow area around B:ilari, 
whicl1 helped in the growth of a sand flat. Th :;: 
growth of the sand flat deteriorated the depth of 
Bala ri bar navigation way. 

Although the Port Trust had incurred an expendi­
ture of Rs. 22.24 crores on maintenance dredging 
during 1982-83 to 1986-37, the required depth 
c ould not be achieved. Expenditure of Rs. 1.45 crorcs 
incurred during November 1985 to M arch 1986 on 
n temporary scheme of dredging gutter over the 
Bal<tri bar also proved to be unfruitful. Due to fai­
lure of maintenance dredging as well as th e tempo­
rnry scheme. the Port Trust had to open the altcr ­
nativr..: Rangafalla channel at a cost of R s. 0.89 cr(1re 
t 0 maintain navigation. The Port Trust also under­
t ook a recession scheme of the sand flat in F ebruary 
1988. but the scheme was discontinued in April 1988 
a fter incurring an expend iture of R s. 2.13 crores. 

A capital dredging scheme !>anctiom:d by Govern­
ment in August 1982 at a cost of R s. 11.05 crores 
was to commence within two years of commencemen t 
<>f execution of a guidewan. T he guidewall work, 
taken up in Dcc~~mber 1982, has not yet been 
completed (October J 98b) and the capital dredging 
was yet to commence. 

(Paragraph 15) 

Calcutta Port Trust did not levy surcharge on the 
'ha~.lc rates in respect of foreign goin!! vessels nor 
'C.lid it work out the net rebate in respect of the coastal 
't sseh at Haldia dock. This resulted in over charg­
ing of R s. 23.36 lakhs in respect of coastal vessels 
and under-charging of Rs. 56.22 lakhs in respect of 
foreign going ve~sels during April 1983 to March 
1988 Thus, the Port Trust sufferred a net loss of 
revenue amountin!! to Rs. 32.86 lakhs during the 
1Jeriod 1983-88 . ~ 

(Paragraph 16) 

Two electric motor driven capstans purchased hv 
CaJcutta Port Trust in July 1982 at a cost of Rs. 8 .1 O 
lakhs could not be put into operatlon so far as they 
were not suitable for pit-type outdoor application af 
Kidderpore dock basin resul ting in wasteful expendi· 
tmc. 

(Paragraph 17) 

Six flame proof electric capstans, procured in 
O ctober 1980 a nd installed in July 1982, had not 
been commissioned (October 1988) because of non­
procurement of mfasing parts of the machine. Thi <> 

vii 

resulled in blo('.king up of capital of Rs. 30.73 !akhs 
for over six years. 

(Pa ragrap!! 18) 

JX. KandJa Port Trust 

Kandla Port Trust approved in August 1985 pro­
curement of one conventional tug and approached 
the Ministry of Surface l ransport in September 1985 
for obtaining sanction of the Expenditure 1-'inancc 
Cvmm1ttee. Limited tenders wt:re invited in Novem­
ber 1985. The lowest o!Ier of M 's. Bharati Ship}ards 
Private Limited for R s. 290.45 lakhs with a price 
reduction of Rs. 10 lakhs in case the letter of intent 
was issued by 31 st D ecember 1985 and order was 
placed by 12th January 1986 (subsequently extended 
to 31 st March 1986) was approved by the Bo'rd. 
However, Government sanction to the pnrcl.ase oE 
tug was received only in August J 986 and order wa<; 
plr.crd in October 1986. Consequently, the Port 
Tru:,t could not avail of price reduction d R s. IO 
lakhs. 

(Paragraph 19) 

X. Madras Port Trust 

The work of construction 0f an ou ter prOt• .:tmn 
arm to Bharalhi D ock for a length o f 1005 metres 
[ro:n the existing arm of the main harbour of ~1:idr 1s 
Port 1 rust was awarded lo a firm in October 1978 
for Rs. 6.48 crores to be ccmµlcted by Augu'>t J 98 1. 
Tbe work was actually completed in M<: rch J 9~\>. 
After the agreement was cxccutl:d a nd 
work was started, certain conccs~ion-, were 
granted to the contractor, which were neither 
<:ontt'mplated at the t ime of calli110 tLnd ers 
nvr provided in the agreement. Th~ 

0 

contractor 
was paid a sum of R s. 166.12 lakhs for escalation 
in prices, which was allowed even b eyond the sch e­
duled date of completion of work. Further, a reduc­
tion in the prescribed rate of hire charges for crane 
was allowed reuslting in r.efunu of Rs. 10. 18 lakhs. 
In addition, an extra payment of R s. 22.59 Jakhs 
was made to the contractor fur rch·mJling of s!t •nes 
~tocked in the harbour. Morc0vcr, the hypot hccation 
advnnce to the contractor w~s incrt.:asecl from 
Rs. 77 lakhs to Rs. 117 la khs rind the rate cf re- . 
covc1y of advance was nlso reduced 

(Paragraph 21) 

M adras Port Trust reduced the hire charncs for 
the use of gantry crane for loadin?- or unload.ing in­
lci ntl container depot cont.liners from R s. 600 to 
Rs. 450 per container from 27th J anuary 1984 without 
obtaining prior approval of the Central Govcmme.nt 
as required under the Major Port Trust Act, 1963. 
The Port Trust restored the original rate of R «. 600 
per container with effect from 2nd April I 985 since 
tile Central Government did not agree to the rcd uc­
ticn in the rate of hire charne<; as the ori!!inal rate 
itself was below the assessed cost. The Port Trust 
suffered a loss of revenue amonnting to R s. 7.27 
lakhs on 4849 containers l1 andled durin °- 27th Jnn-
uarv 19 84 to 1st A pril 198'i · 

(Paragraph 22) 



!\latlras Port Tru!>t reduced the schedule of hire 
charges for providing reefer plug points with effect 
fn 't bt October 1984 will10ut obtaining the ap­
prnval of Government. The reduction was approved 
by Government only in June 1985 and notified in the 
gazette on 4th September 1985. However, the Port 
Tn"'' had charged reduced rates from I st October 
1984 itself, which was not in order and resulted in 

<.I kvy of hire charges amounting to R s. 3.96 
lakh<- for the period upto 3rd September 1985. 

(Paragraph 23 ) 

XL \ Iormugao Port Trust 

\ mechanical ore lrnndling plant was comm1ss1on­
cd for commercial operations in October 1979 at 
Mormugao Port. The provisional handling rate of 
Rs_ 23 p~r tonne fixed in Septemhcr 1979 was rc­
v:":<l in November 1980 to Rs. 27 .56 oer tonne of 
iron ore. It was further revised to Rs. 28.22 per 
tonne from October 1983 with a surcharge of Rs. 8.80 
p... t 'nnc of ore handled towards rental charges. A 
sd1e1re allowing rebate of Re. J .00 to Rs. 8.80 per 
tonn ~ on the level of turnover achieved from 6.25 
to 8 times of the nominal plot capacity was also ad­
opted. It was observed by audit that though some of 
tl•c nporters achieved the plot capacity and became 
et:gible for the rebate, the optimum annual through­
ru' 0f eight million tonnes was never achieved. Thus, 
thee wac; a mismatch between plot capacity and 
thr'"' l!!hput. Against cn\ isaged ann m.J income of 
R s. '.;2.58 crores, the actual income realised was 
foun ,l to be short h\' R s. 4.99 crcirc~ during October 
1083 to September -1986 due to non-nchie\1ement of 
throt ghput. Tn order to overc•mic the accumulated 
duicit of Rs. 15.55 crores at the end of March 1988. 
th~ Port Trust proposed in August 1986 for revision 
of basic handling rate from R s. 28.22 to Rs. 34.00 
per tonne and reducing the maximum surcharge re­
bate from R s. 8.80 to Rs. 4.50 per tonne. The pro­
P'l~al was pending with Gov~rnment. 

(Paragraph 24) 

XIJ. l'iliava-Sheva Port Trust 

A.:cording to the terms and conditions of a con­
tract for main civil works concluded by Nhava-Sheva 
Port Trust, the contratcor was required to pay all 
customc; or other import duties. H owever. the itrms 
which would bear 'Project fmport' endorsment were 
er. titel<l for concessional rates under the relevant pro­
vi~ion< of the Customi;; Tariff Act, 1975 and it was 
the rei;;ponsibility of the contractor to complete the 
rquisite formalities and satisfy the prescribed c0n­
cliticns in this regard. As some of the goods imported 
by rh~ contractor were not eligible for Project Import 
a%c~~ment. the contractor took deliverv of these 
rnods on payment of customs duty. Contrary to the 
terms and conditionc;; of the con1ract. the Port Trust 
rfim~urscd customs duty to the extent of Rs. 7'!1 

VII I 

lakhs to the contractor which consituted irregular 
payment. 

(Paragraph 25} 

XIII. Paradeep Port Trust 
Paradcep Port Trust awardea a contract in Decem­

ber 1978 to a firm for construction of one Bollard 
Pull Harbour Tug at a to_tal cost o( Rs. 28.56 Jakbs 
to be instaHed by August 1980. The Port Trust paid 
Rs. 17.14 lakhs to the firm by August 1980 and a 
furl her amount of R s. 5 lakhs in December 1980 to 
lnablt it to procure the main engines and accessories, 
although such advance payment was not prO\.ided in 
the contract. Even then the firm clid not procure the 
engin~s and accessories and in Deccmb('r 1982, the 
Port Trust decided to bring the vessel without the 
engines from Calcutta to Paradccp . After arrival of 
the Yc<;sel at Paradeep Port, in January 1983, the 
Port Trust bad to incur further expenditure on pur­
chase and fitting of engines and accessories to make 
the tug operational. The tug, in all, costed Rs. 35.73 
l:tkhs resulting in extra expenditure of R s. 7 .17 lakhs 
as compared to the contract amount of Rs. 28.56 
lnkhs The tug was finally commis->ioned in August 
I %4 and remain ed idle since thc?1 resultin!! in block-
ag<' of Rs. 35.73 lakhs. • 

(Paragraph 26) 

XIV. Other Topics of Interest 

Ln'>~ on recovery of elec1ri_cilv (harge-; :-The 
Tndi:111 1nstitutc of Technology, Klrnragpur sustained 
a l o~' of R s. 15.98 lakhs during four years upto 
l\.fo rch 1987 in distribution of electricity although it 
was intended to be on 'no profit, no loss' basis. Lpss 
was clue to less realisation of el~ctrici tv charges from 
the ca mpus residents when the lnstitute paid more 
to S1atc E lectricity Board, West Bengal for purchase 
of electricity as a bulk con:mtn<!r. 

(1laragraph 8) 

Re-orientation of Med ical Etluca.tio11 Scheme:­
A Centrally sponsored scheme !mown as Re-orien­
tation of Medical Education was launched in 1977 
to expo<;e medical students ancJ faculty members to 
rural environment and upgrade the quality of health 
care services in rural and peripheral areas. 

The scheme was launched in Varanasi 111 1978 and 
in Aligarh in 1981 by the lnsti!ute of Medical Scien­
ce<;, Banaras Hindu Universitv and Jawahar Lal 
N ehru Medical College, Atigarh- Muslim Uinivcrsity, 
respectively. Though the scheme envisaged the medi­
cal colleges to cater to the totrll health carC' of thc­
cnlirc district in which the 111cdic<1l collegcc; were­
k cated within a period 3 to_ S yc~1r' . yet the medicaf 
c01l.:rc~ had confined their a,;tivitics tn the three 
P rim.arv H ealth Centres which wen· taken up at the 
beginning of the scheme. Even the mobile clinic!> 
<issued three to each co11ege) could not be utilised 
to their foll extent and purposr.. 

(Paragraph 1 Of 

+ 



CHAPTER I 

I. General 

(i ) The accounts of autonc,nnus bodies wh,ch re­
ceive financial assistance from Government are being 
audited by the Comptrolk r a1.d Aud itor General of 
lndi a under various provis!lrns of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General's (D uties, Powers and Conditions of 
Service) Act, 1971. 

As on 31 st Ma rch 1988, there were 53 Central auto­
nomous bodies (other than thos~ under Scientific De­
partments) \\'hose anuual ::iccounts were to be audited 
by the Comptroller and A ud i1·c r Genera l of India· 
under Section 14(1) and (2 ~ of the Act ibid. During 
1987-88, grants and loa1t ~ L1rnou 1~ting tc R~; . 2640.13 
Jakhs and Rs. 6.00 Iak115 :-e.-;p.~c ti vcly were paid by 
the Union Government t'."l 2 3 bodies. The a:mual 
accounts for 1987-88 in r~spect of 30 bodies have not 
been received . 

As on 31st Yfa rch 1988, there wcrr 172 Central 
autonomous bolies (other than those unler Scientific 
Departments) incl uding nin·~ un iversities whose annual 
accounts were to be audi ted by the Comptr01ler and 
Auditor General of Tndi a ::is sole auditor o( these 

bolies under Sections 19 (2) and 20(1) of the Act 
ibid . During 1987-88, grants and Joans amounting to 
Rs. 94165. 16 lakhs and R s. 'JOe67.20 lakhs re~oec-­
tively were pai9 by the U nion Government to 163 
autonomous bodies anct grnnB to the extent of 
Rs. 16231.1 0 lakh s were received by nine uni\'ersi­
ties from University Grali•.s Commission iCentral Go­
vernment. T he audited accounts c f these autonomo­
us bodies alongwith the s ,:pa rate Audit Reports on 
each individual bodylorpnisati (rn are issurd to Gov­
ernment of Tnd1a every year for being placd before 
Parliament. 

(ii) The Committee on Paper~ Laid on the Table 
of the House recommended in its First Report (5th 
Lok Sabha) 1975-76 tha t after the close of the ac­
counting year, every autonomous b ody should comp­
lete its accounts within a p ·; riod of three months and 
make them available for audit and that the reports 
and the audited accounts shc uld b e laid b:!fore Par­
liament within nine months of the close cf th1: accoun­
t ing year. F or the year 1986-87. audi ted accounts 
together with Separate Au:fa R cocirts thereon of 169 
Central autonomous bodies (other than those under 

Scientific D epartments) which were under audit by 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, were 
to be placed before P arliament. Out of these, the 
accounts of 80 au tonornoLs bodi.cs only were made 
;wail ablc for Audit wi thrn 1h t prescribed time limit 

of. three months of the close of the accounting year . 
Submission of accounts of 8') autonomous bodies was 
delayed as ind icated belw :--

o~ Jay upto o ne m0 nlh 

Delay of over one m:>n th u pto 3 m·Jnths 

Dcla yofu vcr 3 month~ upto 6 m'lnths 

D~layo f ovc r6 111'.l llths upto 12 m1nths 

Acco unt · not r.:cc iwd 

45 
2"9 

11 

I 

I 

89 

(i ii) Outstanding utilisation certificates of grants.-
Consequent on the departmentalistion of accounts in 
1976, certificates of util isatiun of grants were required 
to be furnished by the Min i ~trie3 1Dcpartments conc.e-r­
ned to the Controllers of Accolints in respect of orants 
released to statutory b o1J'.·::;, non-Gcvernment i;stltu­
tions, etc., or specific purpo~es specifyi ng that the 
grants had been propeLl y ut ilised on the objects for 
which they were sanct1cned, and that. when: the 
grants were conditional, th~ pre.,cribed conditions had 
been fulfilled. The Min!strv!Depar1111cnt-wise details 
i~dicating the posi tion 0f <;ut~tanding util isation cer~ 
t1ficates are given in A ppt!ndix I. 

An analysis of th e ,~.pp:;nc!i-;: indicated that the 
Ministry !Department of Pctro-ChemicaL;, Energy, 
Power, Human R esoun;'! Development Social Wel­
fare, Public Enterprises, Urban D eve]opment, Tou r­
ism and Chandiga rh Administration h ave not fur­
nished infomrntion in spi te of letters issued to them 
in 1988. 

F urther, a large number of ut ilisation certificates 
(4399) amounting to R s. 626 .58 crore> were outstan­
di ng in M arch 1988 in r~sp~ct of grants releast'd in 
1976-77 to 1984-85. This po ints out that the au­
thorities releasing tht gr:in t;; to st3.lulory bodies. non­
Government institutions, etc. :iad not exercised proper 
and adequate control over the receipt or utilisation 
certificates. 



CHAPTER II 

Ministry of External Affairs 

2. Indian Council for Cultural Relations 

2. L Introduction 

The Indian Council for Cultural Relations (Co uncil) 
was set up in 1950 by a resolutinn of Government 
and was registered in March 1957 as a Society under 
the Societies R egistration Act, 1860. The objectives 
of the Council were (i) to participate in the formula­
tion and implementation of policies and programmes 
relating to India's external cultural relations; (ii) to 
foster and stren!!then such relation:; betwcrn J ndia 
and other countries; (i ii ) to promote cultural exchanges 
with other countries and peoples and (iv) to establish 
and develop relations witb national and intern al ion al 
organisations in the field of culture. 

Jn order to achieve the a'Jove objectives, the Council 
receives and gu ides visitors and scholars fro m abroad, 
s-ends abroad , lecturers, dan cers and music instrnctors 
to promote Jnd ian studies and cu lture, publishes and 
present s books to foreign cu:tural and acad emic 
institutions, arranges seminars and conferences of 
intern ational character, holds exh ibition-> of art in 
Ind ia and abroad. The Council is also en trusted 
with institution and management of Jawaharlal Nehru 
Award for International Understanding. The Council 
also undertakes agency work on behalf of other Gov­
ernment departments and running of Briti h libra ries 
at nine centres and Soviet Cultural Centre at 
Trivandrum. 

2.2 Scope of Audit 

The accounts of the Council arc audited under 
Section 20 (i) of the Comptroller and Auditor Gene­
ral's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) A ct, 
1971 and the audited accounts together with reports 
thereon are placed before P arfo.J ment. This review 
covers the period from 1982-83 to 1987-88. 

2.3 Organisational set up 
The authorities of the Council th e General 

Assetnbly, the Government Body, the Finance Com­
mittee and any other Committee which th..! President 
of the Council, the General Assembly or the Govern­
ing Body may set up fo r discharging anv of the 
fancl10ns of the Council. 

2.4 Highlight.<: 

There were shortfalls to the extent of 55 per 
cent in implementation or programmes as 
per plan of action, 1986-87 and 1987-88. 

Contrary to the general policy of increasing 
cultural tics with African, neighbouring ancl 
developing countries, more visitors!dclcgn-

2 

tions were sent to Europe and USA during 
1982-83 to 1987-88. Incoming visitors ex· 
ceeded the outgoing visitors which was ('OD· 
trary to the guidelines. 

The Council does not have a system to 
identify its activities and check on-going 
deviations from policies. 

T here " as considerable shortfall in the 
number of performances given by the 
troui>es as compared fo days of stay abroad. 
Artistes and scholars availing travel grants 
did not submit their reports on completion 
of tours, as prescribed. 

Most of the confcrenccs!seminars were held 
without prior financial approval; an extra 
expendit ure of Rs. 11.76 lakhs on air travel 
was incurred on foreign delegates against 
the norms :uloplcd l>y the Cotmcil. 

Revised rates of honorarium, amounting to 
Rs. 33.30 Iakhs were paid during 1985-86 
to 1987-88 to performing artistes without 
oblaining the approl1al of Govermnent of 
India. 
Confrary to the instructions of Government 
of India for booking air tickets and air 
freights directly through national carriers, 
the bookings to the tune of Rs. 407.53 lakhs 
were made fhrough travel agents during 
1982-83 fo 1987-88. 

R oyalty of Rs. 2.03 lakhs accumulated 
under Maulana Azad Memorial Fund has 
not been distributed by way of prizes till 
1987-88 contrary to the tenns of agreement 
made in September 1958. 

No summer camps for foreign students were 
organised during 1983-84, l 984-85 and 
1986-87. 

Despite the existence of Experts Com­
mittee for selection of artistes, some dele­
gation were sent abroad without obtaining 
its approvaJ. 

Test check of records revealed cases of non­
adherence to prescribed nonns by the 
Council. 

2.5 R eceipts and payments 

The Council is financed mainly by orants received 
from th e Ministry of Ex ternal Affairs a~d the Ministry 
of Human Resource Development. A summary of 

.}--

+ 



.. 

1 .. 

--'-

3 

the Receipts and Pay111e11b of the Council from 1982-83 to 1987-88 is given below·-

1982-83 

Receipts 

I . G r:i nts f1 C>m GoH'rnmcnt for i;c nc1 a I activiti< s :01 .09 

2. Agency work 31. 76 

3. Foreign culmra I centres 27 . 73 

4. chru aw:ird 1.00 

5. Sa le of publica tion' I .60 

6. 01h..: r sour cs. I 3. 32 

TOTAL 276. 50 

Payments 

I. Gcncrn I nc t i \• i1i ~~ I 62 .26 

2. Agency work 56. 18 

3. Foreign cul t run! centres 26.37 

4. N erltu a wa rd I .00 

5. Publicat ions 7.04 

6. Genera l administra t ion 43 . 55 

7. Capi t~ I cxpend iturt' 0.06 

8. Misc<:ll nnc0us expenditu re 4 .82 

T OTAL 301 .28 

Abnormal increase during 1987-88 under the head 
"Other sources" was mainly due to a receipt of 
R~. 460. 74 lakhs from Ministry of Human Resource 
Developm ent ( Department of Culture) fo r F estival 
of India in USSR and Sweden a also Festival of 
l lSSR in India aud R s. I '.25.28 lakh3 011 gate-collection 
on F estival of USSR in India. An e):penditurc of 
R s. 4..J.4.33 lakhs was inc urred including Rs. 125 lakh; 
::i don ation to the Prime Minister's Relief f und agaimt 

uch receipts. 

2.6 Nor.-implemnrtarion of r rogr c11111ie> m {JN :Jla11 , I 
acrion 

Prio r to 1986-87, the progra mmes of !he Council 
we re undertaken under 'Cultura l Exchange P rogramme' 
drawn with various countries o r under its 'Cultural 
Activities Programmes' without drawing up any plan 
of action and getti ng it approved from the Programme 
Committee before hand. It was on ly from J 986-87 
that an actu al p lan of action wa formulated. A 
review of r lan of act ion for 1986-87 and I 987-88 

648 C & AG '89- 2 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

J 983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

229.35 300.00 330.00 4:?5.00 447 . 36 

25. 71 46. 03 136.44 84.49 I Jl .28 

35 . 72 45.97 41 .61 45.88 49 .29 

7 .50 I 5.00 

I .12 I . 59 1.67 I .45 1 .82 

14 .15 52 . 31 21 .41 31 .99 622 .17 

306 .05 453.40 531.1 3 603.81 1251.92 

192 .99 283. 56 277 .27 315.64 348.69 

27 .44 34 .87 134.08 110.63 92 .38 

36.65 45 .95 4 I . 33 45. 44 49. 12 

7. 50 15.00 

4.66 2.93 6.27 9 .03 7 .23 

51 .54 57.44 62 .50 88. 94 106.12 

0 .07 4.10 2.83 8.76 12.40 

4 .80 3.23 2 .81 8.28 473 .42 

318 . J 5 439 .58 52 7. 09 601. 72 1089.36 

revealed as under :-
---- --- ·-----

Nature of 
prog r:i mm:: 

Tota l as 
p ~ rplan 

n facrion 

- --- --
Outgo ing 11 7 
ddcga ti c. ns 
fncoming 72 
delegatio ns 
Outgo ing 279 
vi sitors 
Cncoming 410 
vi s ito rs 

T o tal 878 

Implc- Unimpk- Implc-
m :n ted mented mented 

80 37 

25 47 

80 199 

20 7 203 

392 486 

o uts ide 
plan o f 

ac tion 

J i 

6 

26 

34 

97 

1 t will thus be seen that S5 per cent of the pro­
grammes envisaged remained unimplemented. The 
Council stated in D ecember 1988 that p lan of action 
\\as not expected to be implemented in full as the 
budget al!ocation proposed by the Ministry of External 
Affairs was for a smaller amount and a large number 
of proposals do not get implemented due to local 
circumstances abroad. 



1. 7 Vi.~ i1orsidelegations to fro111 foreign cow1trie.1 

2.7. 1 Sending of performing and non-pe1forruing 
delegations, scholars!artistes abroad has been the major 
activity of the Council on which it spends about 30 
per cent of Government grant. T he General Assembly 
of the Council had been laying stress on increasing 

(A) 

4 

(B) 

our cul tural relations with the African, Carribean. 
neighbouring and developing coun tries . lt wa~ , how­
ever, noticed that the number of delegations anll 
visitors to USA and Europe during 1982-83 !o J 987-SS )-­
was comparatively large than 1hosc ~cnt w ot h~;· 
countries as per details given 1)e1ow :-

(C) 
Yea r Europe a nd USA Carribenn and Lalin Af1 ican and neighbo111·in!? T01 c l D + C 

America countric~ 

-------- -----~--- - --·---~--- . ----· -

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

TOTAL 

Number 
of 
visito rs 

46 

53 

58 

91 

59 
13 

320 

Number Number 
of o f 
dclega t ions visitors 

43 

38 2 

41 5 

44 

19 1 

18 3 

203 J 3 

The number of delegations and v1s1tors sent to 
riuropelUSA and other developing countries, etc. was 
in the ratio of 66 to 34. The expenditure was to the 
extent of Rs. 369.97 lakhs and Rs. 223.97 Jakhs res­
pectively during 1982-83 to 1987-88 (exclndin2" 
1985-86). The figures for 1985-86 were not mode 

available. The ratio of expenditure was 62 to 38. 

In A 11gust 1988, the Council stated that more 
empha::. is had to be given to Europe and USA as 
expenses on local hospitality of our visitors and 
delegations were to be borne by the Council in the 
neighbouring anq African countries. 

The Cmincil decided in April 1986 that more 
emphasis should be given to outgoing ns compared 
to icnoming visitorsjdelegations for which the raiio 
was to be kept at 60 to 40. On scrutiny of records 
o.f the Council for 1986-87 and 1987-88, it was, 
however, observed that 70 and 36 visitors were sen t 
abroad as against 140 and 91 received from other 
countries keeping a ratio of 33 10 67 in 1986-87 and 
28 to 72 in 1987-88. 

The Council did not have a proper review ystcm 
to identify the deviations and h~nce timely corrective 
m easures were not taken. 

Ministry stated in January 1989 that in the plan 
of act ion for 1988-89, the ratio of the number of 
outgoing and incoming visit~ h:is been kcrt anprox i­
mately equal. 

2.7.2 As per norms of the Co11ncil, a rtistes!cult L'rnl 
trou pes are not spon ored on a foreign cultl!ral tour 
within three years of their previous vic;it. F x:-cp1i0n 
was however, made in June 1987 in the r:-i~r n f 
arti ~ t es of 0utstanding eminence. A tee;! check of 

Number Number Number Number Number 
of of of o f o f 
delegations \'is iwrs dclcg:i 1icns visi101s delcga t ions 

22 JO :3 11 

2 1 14 '.! J 15 

28 17 33 17 

l 21 18 22 19 

3 IO 15 II 18 

5 20 52 ::! 3 57 

11 122 126 I 35 I 37 

records of the Council for the year 1986-87 and 
1987-88 revealed that n ine troupes were sent abroad 
mo~e than once (four troup~s twice, three troupes 
thncc and two troupes four umes) in a ~pan of th ree to 

22 mont11s. Out of the above, one dance troupe was 
sponsored to three different countries separately in a 
period of three months. 

2.7.3 In February 1984, th e Finance Com mittee 
of the Council was inform~c.l that arti tes and cultural 
troupes sent abroad fo r a period o( about 30-32 du y<; 
were expected to give 20 performances namd v 2 3rd 
of the days of stay after considering the day~ of 
travel and days of rest. On scrutiny of records cf 
the Council for 1983-84, it was observed that cut of -.f 
82 delegations sent abroad and for wh0m data were 
made available, only 19 delegations gave :Jerfo rmances 
of 60 per cent or more of the days of ~tav nnd the 
remaining 63 delegations gave l.ess than 60 per cent-
16 delegations 51 to 60 per cent. 39 delegations 26 
to 50 per cent and 8 delegations below 25 per cent. 
Tn respect of five delegat ions. dat'.l were ;iot made 
available. -

The Counci l stated in AU C4'Jq 1988 that th t: 
nerformances of the tro:.11 : .~-. wN c normal!v arrnn1.1ed 
hy the host countr)' anti thry had nn ci)ntrnl o··, cr 
the numheT of perfo;mancc~ . 

Tt is surprising th at the Council did not have any 
control over the numh~ r of ncrfr,rmancec; p;:rticu-
Iarly when the expendi : ur~ w:is.hornc bv the Council ~ 
on the troupcc; c;ent :lhrnaci. 

2.7.4 Jn Ap1il 1986. ti1~ Council nrcc;crih1' cl guide­
lines for giving travel grants to intellectual., arid arti­
~tc<; . These guidelines stipulntc th::i' aft.: r r•)llJDte­
tion of t11 eir ' ' isits, <le'ailt."d rcPOrt<; were to he suh­
mi\tcd hv them on activi tie,· tt 11 cicrt ;1kc11 a~1 r .' :id . 



person~ contacled, paper read by various partici­
pants a longwilh submission of background papers <.•nd 
their own observations. It was, bowevcr, nNic('d 
that no detailed repurb on their activities were in­
shted upon in respect of 81 travel grants in 1 986-8~_. 
The expenditure on such travel grants was to the 
extent of R s. 9.56 Jakhs. 

Ministry stated in Janua.ry 1989 that the record 
of such conferences d..Ud seminars is gen erally circu­
l [~ted later ion . Council, therefore, did not rnsis~ 
upon submission of r c..:port in such cases nnd in the 
ca~c ot performing ar tistes, the Mission sent detailed 
reports on the impact of the tour. However, the 
fact remains that reports were not insisted upon by 
the Council from the intellectual:> and the artistes 
spun ·orcd by them in 1986-87. 

:2.8 Co11fere11ces1Se111i11ars 

2.8. l Tlle Council Organises conferenccsjsemin~rs 
to promote bertcr cultural understanding with other 
countries. During 1983-84 to 1987-88, 28 conferencesj 
seminars ipvolvmg a toral expenditure of Rs. 33.13 
la khs were held . 

Separate rules and guicicl.i11es for iucurring expen­
diture on this activity had not been framed by the 
Council. Ace ' rdingly, ruk,; relating to incoming 
visitors were to be folio\Ved in these cases. A 
scrutiny of records relating to expenditure incurred 
on var ious conferences! semina~s revealed as under :--

li) Out of 28 couferi.:nces jsemiuars organised by 
the Council during l q83-84 tc 1987-88, sanction of 
the competent authority was obtained in 18 cases 
after these were concluded. 

(iJ) As per norms 0f i (1c Council, the inleruational 
"'-- air fare is the responsibility of the sponsoring country. 
"" Contrary to this, it was observed that an expendi­

ture of R s. 11.76 lakhs was incurred by the Coun­
ci l on intcr!!ational air t~Livel of 87 foreign partici­
pants for organising four con[erences. The circum­
stances under which norms were not adhered to, 
'' 1.:re not explained by the Coundl. 

2.8.2 An International Buddhist Conference was 
organised by the Council in collaboration with the 
lndfan Council for Philosoohiotl Research in Octo­
ber 1984. Five hundr\'!<l pa rticipants including 10¢ 
fordgners attended the conference. It was observed 
that 

(a) while preparing the estimates, it was expected 
that the Council's share of the total expenditure 

'f would ~ R s. 4.28 lak.hs against which R s. 10.71 
Jakhs were actual ly born~ by th..! Council. This tn­
cluded au amount of Rs. 3.~1 8 lakh~ on international 
a ir fare of 26 foreign participants. The Council 
~lated that increased expenditure was due to expan­
sion of scope of seminar as tht! event drew nearer. 
Tht! reply of the Coun.::il was not based on facts as 
uc:ithcr rhe duration of the conference nor the 
m1mba o( fore ign participants increased, and 

5 

( b) expenditure on local hospitality of 104 foreign 
participants was estimated a> Rs. 1.20 lakhs against 
which Rs. 7 .03 lakhs was incurred by the Council. 

2.9 Indian Cultural Window Bonn 

A proposal for estabashruent of a cultural centre 
ill .tlvnn was :hr~t appcovea by the liuvermng tsody 
oi tuc Counc1l m August 19 10. As inc opeJUng of 
lhc ~u1mra1 cenu·e wa:; an expens1v~ proposal, it 

was occ1aed m M arch l!t8J to open on1y an indian 
C uitural Wi.nd~w ~hi.ch was Jinaily maugurateci in 
March 19~5 . 

Afler about one year ot Its functioning, it was ae­
c1ded by me Council m Apnl 1 ~ 1So to .:i:di;ce its 
ll.nanc1at com.muruencs in \\ e:;t .t:.urope and .North 
Amenca so as to mleus1fy Hs cunural exchanges 
W1 U1 ocher developing countrks in A&1a, Atrn:a aHO 

Latm America. 1n aaa1t1on, a review of the activi­
ues of wmdow showed th:it 1l~ uuJ1 ty and output did 

not match its expenses which amounted to Rs. 15.00 
ltU(hS annually. lne wiouow was tinaHy wound 

up in January 1987. Thus, the window was opened 
without proper assessm~ut ot the need for it. 

As a result of the decision to open the window, 
a bu·ildmg was taken on lect s~ in January 1984 at a 
monlh!y rent of DM 4410 (Rs. 0.18 lakh). 1t was, 
however, set up in Maren 1985 resulting in wasteful 
expenditure of Rs. 2.5 L lakhs. The Council stated 
in September 1988 that during this period, the 
building was occupied by the Education Wing of the 
Mission which was also looking after the setting up 
of the cultural centre. 

2. 10 Publications 

The Council brought out 45 titles on Indian cu·l­
ture and literature in various languages like English, 
Hmdi, Urdu, Spanish, French and Arabic with a view 

to promoting cultural understanding with other count­
ries. During 1982-83 to 1987-88, the Council 

printed 36,757 copies of priced publications out of 
which 12,906 were sold, 9,886 were distributed free 
and 13,965 valuing R s. 5.61 lakhs were lying in stock 
by March 1988. 

The number 'of copies printed were generally more 
than the requirement in as much as 38 per cent of 
the publications were lying in stock. 

The Council is printing six quarterly joum als­
two in English and one each in Arabic, French, 

Spanish and Hindi. It was noticed that printing 
schedule of four of th_ese journals was heavily in 
arrears as shown in the table given below: -

N am! of th:: 
journal 

Africa Quarterly 
(Engli sh) 
Arabic Quarter ly 
French Quarte rly 
Indian H orizo n 
(English) 

- --------- -
D elay in printing 
of issue 

35 to 39 months 

20 t o 2 7 months 
1 to 24 months 
7 to 19 months 

Las t issue 
pri nted as in 
D :c :mb :r 1987 

1984-IV b~ue 

1986- JV issue 
1986--IV issue 
1986-IV _issue 



The Council stated that translation into foreign 
ianguages, editing ~nd proof read ing cuntribut ed 10 

delay in production of journals. The nature of 
delays should have been an ticipated by the Council 
and taken into account while formulating the project. 
TI1e Council should have considered the desirability 
of changing the periodicity of the journal. 

Since 1984, the Council had printed 46,916 copies 
with sale price of Rs . 3.83 1akhs. Of these, only 
2885 copies valufog R s. 0.26 lakh (6 p~r cent) 
were sold and 40,547 copies valuing Rs. 3.26 lakh s 
(86.5 per cent) were distributed free and the balance 
J ,484 copies valuing Rs. 0.3 I Jakh (7.5 per cent) 
were lying in stock. 

2. 11 Irregular revision of rates of ho1Wrarium and 
equipment a!lowang to the per for111inf! 1r o11pes 

In accordance with the scheme approved by Gov­
ernment of India in December 1970 the responsibi­
lity of the Omncil relatins to outzoing delegations 
would be to meet expenses on travel within India, 
assemblage, international air fare, honorarium, cost­
ume allowance, equipment allowance, etc. An up­
ward revision in the rates of honorarium and criuip­
mcnt allowance were proposed by the Council in 
1979 but was turned down by Governm ent of India. 
The Finance Committee of the Council gave its ap­
proval for the following re·1ision of the rat es o( hono­
rarium and equipment allowance in December 1983 

6 

~ u bjec t to the approval of Government of lndia :-

H onora rium 

Equiprucu t 
ailowancl· 

Old ra tcs 

R s. 2 5 per art iste 
pe r day where th:.: 
stay o f the group 
a broad is more tha n 
a month. 

Rs. 300 per a rtist<: 
where the stay is 
more than a mouth 
a broad but paya ble 
only once in two 
yea rs. 

Revi se d ra tes 
pro pose d 

R s. 2 .000 er R s. 
3,000 p ; r P~rfor­
m·i ncc f0r a n 
i1rcistc: o r a compo· 
site gr0up 
r .:sp;ctivc.: ly. 

Rs.500 pcra rtb tl". 

--- ~ ---~-- - --- · - -
· o approval of Government of India was obtained 

by the Council for such revisions in rates. While one 
can appreciate the rat ionale of such steep increase m 
rates as a facility to artistes but prior approval of 
Government of India ~hould have been obtained as 
directed by the General Assi;mbly of tile Council. 

Detailed scrutiny of th·: paymcm.; made at the 
revised rates revealed ihc following irregul<trities :-

( i) A t the time of obtaining approval from the 
Finance Committee in Decemba 1983, it was assur­
ed that the annual financial irnpact on payment of 
honorarium at higher rates would be Rs. '.?..00 lakhs. 
After these rates wei:e int roduced from April 1984. 
no exercise was ever done to se;;- the actua l financi al 
impact of payments of honorarium made a t the re­
vised rates. T he picture as emerged from the ac­
count of the Council for 1 985~86 to 1987-88 was 
as under 

Year Honorar ium at old ra tes Honorar ium paid a t new ra tes D ifferern e 

------------- - ----·-~-------~-- ----·- - ---

1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

TOTAL 

Number of 
delega tions ' 

5 
2 

8 

J 5 

Thus, there was an actual impact of R s. 33.30 
lakhs against the anticipated impact of R s. 6.00 
lakhs during 1985-86 to 1987-88. 

(ii) Payment of honorarium was fmther revised to 
Rs. 5,000 per performanc<! to an established artiste 
in February 1987. H owever , since July 1985 the 
Council made payments amounting to Rs. 3.60 lakhs 
to four a rtistes at the above rate even before th is 
revision. 

(iii) Keeping in view of the standing of a dance 
·~ u·~e. honorarium of Rs. 0.18 Iakh at the rate o f 

Rs. 2,000 per perfurmance was paid by the Council 
for th eir nine performances in Afghanistan in 
August 1987. TI1e Sllllle troupe was paid honorarium 
at the rate of Rs. 5,000 per performance for five 

Amount N umber of Amount Amou nt 
(Rs. in Ia khs) delega tions (Rs. in lakhs) 

1.08 22 8. 48 
0 .39 J 9 5 . 31 
l.10 31 22 .08 

2 .57 72 35 .87 

performances for Mauritius festival 111 
1987. 

(R s. in la ldtS) 

7 .40 
4 .92 

20. 98 

33.30 

September 

( iv) As per Rules of the Council, artistes jcultural 
troupes would not be sent outside Cultural Exchange 
Programme unless the foreign impressarioJcultural 
body inviting them agree to pay hono rarium and 
provide loca l hospitaiity. Twenty five delegations 
were, however, sent abroad during 1985-86 to 
1986-87 outside Cultural .Exchange Programme and 
were paid honorar ium of R ~ . 6.9 1 lakhs by the 
Council. 

(v) Each cultural troupe going abroad was entitl­
ed to costume allowanc ~ before leaving the country 
::md equipment allowance for the same purpose if 
stay abroad was for more than a month. This con-



t.iligent clause was removed by the Council from the 
revised norms without recording any justifica tion for 
it:: deletion. During 1985-86 and 1986-87, 23 dele­
•;auons were paid equipment allow<1nce of Rs. 1.70 
lakhs who were otherw;se not entitled for the same 
in the old scheme. They were also paid costume a l­
lowance of Rs. 0.7~ lakh having Jess than a month· =-
~t ay abroad . 111c Counci l abolished the payment of 
equipment a llowance in December 1987 and prescri­
bed new rate for costu!lle allowancl" .. 

2. 12 Travel A gents 

The Council provides tr;:i.vd facilities for incom-
ing and outgqing visitors!delegatious. Mini~try or 

Tourism and Civil Aviatic;i is.med in 1973 detailed 
irnitructions for boo.kin~ air passages which, inte r 
alia, stipulated tha t all government bookings in India 
including bookings of airfreight with the national car­
riers should be made directly with them and no t 
through a travel agency. The Council, however, had 
been making the booki.ngs through travel agencies 
·incc 1982. The Counci l stated in August 1988 tha t 
the national carriers did not offer any si;:rvice apart 
from booking of passages while i.he travel agencies 
provide other facilities lib assistance in issue of pas­
sport antl visas, arranging foreign exchange, receiving 
and seeing off artistes, etc. 

T he Council incurred cin 1.:xpenditurc of R s. 407 .53 
!c;khs during 1982--83 t~J 1987-88 ou international 
air travel. 

If the Council encan nters probleu-,s in arr:Inging 
the above facilities d irectly and the help of travel 
agents might make things easier in the context of a 
number of incoming and outgoing artistes jdelegations 
it should get the Ministry to exempt it from the ope­
ration of the said instructicns and a suitable tie up 
entered into with the trdvd agency who can provide 
r.1aximum discount. 

2.J 3 Ma11 la11a Azad Nlemor ial Fund 

As agreed to b etween the composer and the pub­
lishers of the book 'India Wins Freedom' in Septem­
ber 1958, half of the ar:wunt ofo royalty pay<':ble to 
the composer was to bt: paid to the Council for the 
purpose of awarding annually two prizes, one meant 
for the best essay in English on Islam to be written 
by a non-Muslim citizen of India ur Pakistan below 
30 years of age and the other to a Muslim dtizen of 
l r.dia or Pakistan below 30 years o( a~e for the best 
cs ay in English on Hinduism. 

' the Council accumulated upto 1987-88, R~. 2. 0J 
lakhs ( Rs. 0.61 lakb as royalty including R . 0 .05 

lnkb for Azad Memorial lectures and Rs. J. .42 lakhs 
Cl.~ interest on its investments) since 1959-60 but has 
not yet started organising any essay competition for 
di~t ribution of prizes ns per terms '-if the agreement 
which was meant to improve national integration in 
lndia!P'akistan. On this being pointed out by Audit, 
thr Cow1cil stl\ted in D ecember 1988 that a press 
not ificnt ion has been issued in Novcmber-D eccmller 
1988 fo r holding the fir:.t essay co111 f)c litio 11 . 

7 

2. L4 ·s11111111er Camps 

One of the major activiLies of the Council relating 
~ .1 the welfare of foreign student :> in lndit1 is to orga­
nise camps during summer vacations. 

L)uring 1982-83, five camps were urganised bv tile 
Council ill which 246 forc,gn stud1:n ts participa,cd. 
No such camps wcr,~ cirgams1:d in 1 %3-~-1- , 19154-85 
and 1986-87. Only one camp was org;mist:d during 
1935-86 m which 75 forc:gn ~tud•:nb participated. 

2. LS ~election oj Progral/lllles 

Under article 3(iv) of tbe Comtilution of the 
C0unc1l, 1ts Ueneral A sscmb1y form ulates a Progra-
111mt; Committee prcsenUy named as Standmg com­
mittee for se.tecuon ana approval ot rncoming1outgo­
' ll1; uelcgations, visitors, scholar~, artistes, etc. l n1r­
tccn mcmocrs u1stmgu1s11cd m tbc licld of culture, are 
sckct~d from among me members ot u cncra1 A.sse1L­
bly and Governing .Bi:;dy after every four ) cars. Des­
pite the existence of sud t a Conuu1ttce in the Coun­
cil, it was noticed tha~: ·-· 

( i) during 1985-86, il.He~n programmi;.; uf in­
coming joutgot:1g delegations involving a, 
total expenclitucc of Ks. 17 .01 lakhs we1c 
undertaken without approval of the Prog-
4alllJlle Committ9e. .Even the finaucial ap­
proval of th!! Governing Body v.11s obtain­
ed in March 19e6, cnbJcck after thl~ com­
pletion of th.! programrncs, and 

( ii) a person of lndiao origin who is a ci ti;ten of 
USA was ;;poosorcd by the Council in 
N ovember 1985 to give pcrform,.auce m 
GDR and USSR at an expenditure or 
R s. 1.04 lakhs withc u• approval of the 
Programme Committee. 

2 .16 Orher poims of interest 

On test check of records of the Cound l, tb.: fol­
lowing irregularities were also n otice<l:-

i~.i .. L:c .. : ~ 
( i) The return air fare amounting lo Rs. 2 .~-l lakhs 

was paid by the Councii for th~ 15 me:.mber Rama­
yana ballet troupe from R angQon, in D ecember 1985 
in violation of the approv\!<l norms. An avoidable 
extra expenditure of Rs. 0.15 Jakh was also mcu1-
rt:d on the forced halt of five members of the troupe 
at Bangkok due to inellicient handling of the travel 
agent. 

(ii) A six member daace group from Karna taka 
was sponsored to UK in J u11c 1985 on an understand­
ing from Karnataka Government on 50 per cent cost 
sharing basis. However, the Karna taka 'Government 
h!ter backed out oR the arrangements. The Council 
had to bear the total :! XDcnc!it u ~·:! of R s. 1.06 lakhs 
or! this viSlt. · 

(iii) The itinerary of a well-known odissi dance 
group which was to visit Australia in July-August 
1985 could no t be fmalised in time to avail APEX 
(Advance Purchase E r..cu t"sion) iare for which the 



expenditure sanction of th~ President of the Council 
for Rs. 0.51 lakh obtained. As a consequence, au 
c>.tra expenditure of Rs. 0.37 lnkh was incurred by 
the Council. . . _ _ .... It 

(iv) The Council ~puasor.::J the visit of a magician 
with an en tourage· of 31 members to USSR, Czechosl­
ovakia and Poland during September-November 
1985. T he troupe was alhrwcd to carry excess lugg­
age ofi 1500 kgs. against the normal maximum per­
missible luggage of 750 kgs. Out of this, 500 kg~ . 
was to be sent back from Mnscow, instead, the group 
curried 1800 kgs_. execs~, iuggngc from Moscow on­
wards, incurring an avojdable expenditure of R s. 2.68 
lakhs. 

(v) The Council orga:;tscd two exhibitions in Italy 
in March-April 1987 and Norway iu May 1988 on 
.Madhubani paintings and incurred an expenditure of 
R s . 2.07 lakhs so far. Th~ Council's purpose was to 
sell these paintings abroad and to recover the expeu­
St"S. Although more than a year has passed in the case 
o f the first exhibition (stiJl abroad) 27 paintings out 
o[ the total collection. of '.::07 could o nly be soid so 
far and their sale proceeds arc yet 10 be rc<.:ci• ed by 

the Council (August 1988). 

l\linislry of Human Resource Development 
(Department of Culture) 

3. Apua Utsav 

3. 1 ill troduction 

A natioual cultural festival caJled ·Apna U tsav' 
(fostival) v.-'as held in Delhi from 8th to 2 6th Noven~- -
bcr 1986. The festival was organised by the Natio­
nal Cultural Festival, Delhi Society, which was form-
ed on 18th September 1986 and with the assistance 
of seven zonal cultural centres located at Allahabad, 
Calcutta, Dimapur, Nagpur, P atiala, Thanjavur and 
Udai2ur. 

The main aun:. and objectives of the fes tival were 
to :-

(i) caplure and recreate the Jndian way of life 
in all its originality, diversity and richness; 

(ii) preserve and promote cultural heritage of 
India by creati~g awareness among masses 
and encouraging their active participation in 
vanous events under the auspices of the 
festival; 

(iii) enhance cross-cultural communication and 
interaction by bringing together artiste~, 
artisans, performers, linguists, writers, folk­
lo rists, sculptors, photographers, etc. from 
various parts o( India; and 

( iv) form an organised body of vario us culturul 
events, reflecting commo nalities uf cultun.: 
hom different regions of the country. 

3 .2 Scope of audit 

The accounts relating to the fe~tival were i..: -. t au­
(!ited during November 1987 to April 1988 under 

8 

Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 
(Duties, Powers and Condifa;ns of Se rvice) Act, 
1971. 

3.3 Orga11isatio11al set up 

Government of India set up an Organismg Com­
mittee comprising 51 members in August 1986 with 
a Chairman. The co1111ui ttee formulated details of the 
programme and set up several sGb-committees com­
prising a cross section of people's represen tatives, 
artistes and officers uf Dcihi Admi111stn:tion nnd the 
Department of Culture. 

The Executive Committee was to exeicise overall 
superintendence, control and direction for conduct qf 
the programme and to form groups and committees. 

3 .4 lJ iglilight:; 

T he Society wa.s formed hurriedly on 18th 
September 1986 to hold the festival in 
November 1986 resulting in non-obscnranfe 
of fina11 cial rules and procedures. 

Againi,t approved budget of Rs. 500.SO 
lakhs for the festival, a sum of Rs. 551.24 
lakhs (Its. 348.58 lakhs by the Society and 
Rs. 202.66 lakbs by the zonal centres) was 
spent res ulting in an excess expenditure of 
f<s. 50.74 lakhs. 

l· ivc zonal centres had unufilised balance. 
0£ Rs. 24.46 lakhs which has not been re­
fondcd by them. 

Ammal accomils of the Society for 1986-
87 were submitted late by 11 months. 
.\udjted accounts of four zonal c.entres have 
not been received. 

Against estimated cost of Rs. 64 lakhs. for 
11ite del'Clopment, the Municipal Corporation 
0£ Delhi spent Us. 131.47 lakhs. 

Paymcnls to artistes for performance, their 
expenses on travel, board and lodging were 
made \\ithout framing any norms in this 
regard. 

In respect of seven works worlh Rs. 22.97 
lakbs, open tender system was not followed. 
In 49 cases, the quotations for making por· 
chases jcntrustmcnt of works at competitive 
rates were not called for and payments of 
Rs. U .::?2 lakhs were. made at the rates 
charged by tbc firms. 

No proper record of materials purchased! 
got fabricated, consumed and the balances 
ldt wa maintained. SbortageJloss of stores 
of Rs. 2.15 lakhs were reported. 

:"lo independent mechanism wa~ involved 
to evaluate the achievements and drawbacks 
of the l'cstival. 

3.5. I i11w1cial vutfay 

1\ ga i1is t 1hc re\ i:>e;J budget csLimatcs of Rs. 500.50 
l.1khs, !hi.' grant released by Go\'c rnrne nt of India for 

-1"" 



the fes tival was Rs. 490 lakhs ( Rs. 280 laJchs ro the 
Society ::ind Rs. 2 10 lakhs to tbc seven zonal centres 
at Rs. 30 lakhs each ). The grant to the Society was 
released from the Contingency F und of India which 
was subsequently recouped through a Supplemcntaiy 
Demands for Grants. 1986-87. 

The details of the approved estima tes and actual expen­
diture incurred by the Society arc given below :-

Approwd Actual 
e~timaks cXpendi-

turc 

(in lakh ; o f rupees) 

S ite development 148 .00 194.50 

Signagc, publ icity ,ctc. 

Expenses 0 11 n rtbtcs :ind c-ultun I 
g roups 

T ravel, freight and packing 

Loca l t ra nspo rta t ic n 

Boa rd a nd lodgir.,rr 

Administ rn t i0n 

Total 

35.00 

20 . 00 

5.00 

38 .00 

40 . 00 

'.\ 6. 00 

322.00 

48 . 16 

18.20 

1 . 85 

35 . 67 

30.78 

19.42 

348. 58 

As against approved estimates of Rs. 322 lakhs, the 
actual expenditure was Rs. 348.58 lakhs res11lting in 
excess expenditure of Rs. ~6.58 lakhs. 

The excess occurred mainly under "Site develop­
ment" (Rs. 46.50 bkhs) and "Signage, publicity etc." 
(Rs. 13.16 lakhs). The excess under "Site develop­
ment" was altribu k c.I to excess incurred by the Muni­
cipal Corporation of D elhi at the maida ns where 
different functions were held. The excess expendi­
tme under "Sign age, publicity, etc." was due tn 
advertisement done through the fndi a T ourism Dc·,rc ­
lopment Corporation. 

The zonal centre-wise expenditure incurred is 
given below :-

Name of thr zonal centre 
--- -- - -------

A llr hnbatl 

C i lcutta 
Dima pur 

N agpur 

Pa ti a la 

Thanjavu r 

Udaipur 

To tal 

( In l akh~ o f rupees) 

25.93 

19. 30 

2 8. 52 

25. 12 

38.51 

26. 67 
38. 61 

202 66 

As again. t approved estimates of R s. l 78.50 lakhs, 
the actual ex penditure was Rs. 202.66 lakhs restJJting 
in excess expend:ture of R s. 24.16 lakhs. Reasons 
for the excess were not available. 

9 

FLlrl hcr grant of Rs. 80.08 lakhs was released to 
rbc Society in 1987-88 to meel excess expenditure 
incurred by th e Society (Rs. 66.06 lakbs) and two 
zonal centres vi i".. Patia.la and Udaipur ( Rs. J 4.02 
lakhs) . 

3 .6 Non-refund of 111111/;/ised grants by th!~ zonal 
centres. 

Against the gram of Rs. 2 l 0 lakhs released to tile 
seven zonal centres. a sum of Rs. 202 .66 lakhs was 
spent resulting in an overall saving of R s. 7.34 Iakbs. 

The ex penciiture incurred by two zonal centres viz. 
Patiala and Udaipur -exceedcd the grant by R s. J.7.12 
lakhs. The remaining five centres had spent 
Rs. 125 .54 lakhs which resulted in unutilised balance 
of Rs. 24.46 lakhs. This was not refunded to Go­
vernm.::n t contrary to the terms and conditions of the 
grant. 

Except one ~ntre, viz., Thanjavur, none of the zon-:1 1 
centres had furnished the utilisation certificates for 
the grants released to them for the festival. 

3.7 Submission of audited acco1111ts 

In October J 986, the Society appointed a nrm as 
its audi tors at a remuneration of R s. 0.45 lakh per 
annum against which it decided to pay Rs. 0.70 lakh . 
This resulted in excess payment of audit fee payable 
to the firm by Rs. 0.25 lakh. The Society stated in 
January 1989 that extra remuneration of R s. 0 .25 
lakh was given on the basis of ex tra work performed 
by the firm for completion of the accounts and was 
approved by tJ1e Finance Committee in April 1988. 

The Society was required to submit the annual 
accounts for 1986-87 to Audit by 30th June 1987. 
These were delayed by 11 months. The Society stated 
in January 1989 that the delay in finalisation of ac­
counts was due tu non-production of a number of 
documents :statement s by the Municipal Corporation 
of Delhi to the Society " for justification for inclusion 
of thdr amounts as liability in the accounts". 

The audited state ment of accounts of four zonal 
ccnlres viz. Allahabad, Calcutta, Dimapur a nd Patiala 
had not been received. 

3.8 Excess expenditure inrnrred bv Municipal Cor-
poration of Delhi. · 

For ca rryin o- ou t works for the development 0f 
eight sites . on° deposit work basis, the Municipal 
Corporation of Delhi (MCD) demanded Rs. 64 lakhs 
against which an advance payment of R s. 55 lakhs -
was made hy the Society. 

MCD , however. incurred a total expenditure of 
Rs. J 3 J .4 7 lakhs for which no detailed accounts for 
incuffing of such huge expenditure in excess of their 
demand were rendered to the Society. Instead, a 
list of ex pendilwc on works carried out was provided 
to tbc Society b y MCD. Thus a balance of Rs. 76.47 
J;ikhs had been cfa imed by MCD . R easons for the 
excess expe nditure were not made availabk. T he 
Society stated in J anuary 1989 that th e work-wi~e 



-

estimate had nol been furnished by MCD despite 
repeated requests. Furt her, though MCD had agreed 
to undertake the work nt a tot.al cost of Rs. 64 lakhs 
as deposit work yet the details have not been fornish­
ed by MCD. 

3.9 Artistes 

(i) Participation :-The number of artistes esti­
mated to participate were 4,000 (500 by the Society 
and 3,500 by the zonal centres) .. Ministry .stated !n 
November 1986 that 5,001 artistes parl!ctpated m 
the festival and about 1,000 supporting staff were 
deployed for making arrangements for lodging, board­
ing, transportat ion and co-ordination. 

However the zone-wise figures of the pa1ticipants 
who attend~cl the festival as stated by Mini')t r.v did 
not tally with ;·be figures supplied by some of th·~ 
zonal centres to Audit. Ministry reported the total 
number of participants from three zonal centres as 
2,322 whereas the centres intimated the number as 
2,456. 

( ii) Payment to artistes :-Against the budget 
provision of Rs. 9 lak hs, a sum of Rs. 18.20. lakhs 
was paid to the art istes invited by .Jjlc Society for 
special programmes. No. norms for payment reg~rd­
ino quantum of honoranu m!fce payable to artistes 
pa°;-ticipating in lhe festival were prescribed by ~ lie 
Society. The payment was made as demandec! by 
them which ranged from Rs. 500 to Rs. 50,000. 
Similarly, in the case of zonal centres, payments '.o 
artistes were made at rates which differed from State 
to State <rnd zone 1 o zone. Audit came across insta­
nces of payments of more than Rs. 2,500 in cash ~o 
artistes and prize winners instead. C?f by cheque .. Th ts 
was .in contravention of the dec1swn of the Finance 
Committ ee. 

The Society attributed (January 1989) the excess 
In expenditure tc; inclusion of a programme under the 
Caption Vishisht Manch comprising of a number of 
sub-programmes to which expos'.facto approval of the 
Governing Body was accorded 111 January 1.987. As 
regards the norms for payment of. honoran um, thr. 
Society stated that payments to artist.cs were mad~ 
after ascertaining_ the rates of such artistes from Delhi 
Doordarshan. AU lnclia Radio. Tndian .council fo~ 
Cultural Relations and other cultural bodies of Statc1 
Central Governments. Howeve r. the Society d id not 
produce any record in support thereof. The .society 
further stated ;hat payments had been made 111 cash 
since the authorities empowered to sign the cheques 
could not be asked to be present on the spot for sign­
ing the cheques as the y were engaged 0 11 other irnror­
tant matters relat ing to the fest ival. 

No norms fo r payment of travel cn ti~lcmcnt s to the 
participants were made. Even the entitlement. ?f the 
mode of conveyance to be used by the yart1c1pants 
was not decided . The Society stated 111 J?-n~tary 
J 989 that transportation was provided to the 1.rt1s.tes 
after taking into account the digni ty and the sta1~cl 111 g 
of the artistes. ' 

A total expenditure of Rs. I 0.32 lakhs was incur­
red by the Societv on hote l bills (R s. 8.95 lakhs) anci 

' . 

10 .J - ,. 

rcfre::.hmenls ( R~ . 1.3 7 Jakbs) on the particip:rnts 
::igainst the sanct ioned estimates of Rs. 5 lakhs. The 
Soci,: ty stated in J::muary 1989 that expenses exc~­
cd mainly because of board and lodging of artiste s 
for additional programmes which were taken up 
subsequently. Although the Society furn ished list uf 
artistes who had been provided with food , the nun:ber 
of days for which food was supplied to these artistes 
was .not intimated. 

3.10. Other {i11a11cial irregularities 

( i) The Society was fonnecl hurriedly ?D I 8 ~h 
September 1986 to bold the festival m 
November 1986 resul ting in non-obse r­
vance of financi al rules and procedures. 
The Society awarded seven works costing 
Rs. 22.97 lakhs (each work exceeding 
Rs. 1 lakh) without prepati ng the prelimi­
nary estimates and were awarded on the 
basis of limitecJlsingle quotation. In the 
absence of preliminary estimates, it is not 
understood bow the festival authorities 
satisfied themselves about the reasonable­
ness of the rates. Similarly, in 49 cases, 
the works!purchases costing Rs. 14. ~2 I.ak~ s 
were got cxecuted!maclc 'from parhes!1nd1-
viduals without quotations. 

The Society sta ted in January 1989 that it was 
only on the basis of specialised work required and the 
past pe1formance of groups selected that _the Society 
could assess the reasonableness of rates paid for these 
items of work. Also, due to shortage of tim::! and 
non-availability o.f requi itc materials in DeJ!U,. the 
choice of the conce rned parties became very lmutcd. 

( ii) 

Ce ntres 

Calcutta 
Nagpur 

Patial:i 

Thanjavur 

In the case of fou r centres. purchaseslen­
trustmcnt of works worth Rs. 32.96 lakhs 
as detailed below were made without fol­
lowing th.': prescribt!d procedure 

(rn la k !J , or r upee ~) 

2. 55 

11 .42 

3. '.17 

15.62 

----------~-------- ---
Total 

( iii ) 

( iv) 

32. 96 

The work of sound rc-inforcement cos~ing 
R s. ] .77 lakh ~ was awarded to a firm with­
out obtainino tenders on the basis of a cer­
tificate of th~ Society that this was the, only 
fi rm available and capable of cxecutmg a 
job 0f specialised na ture. 

Th::: SociL ty procured gn.~y cloth and got it 
dvt:d instead of purchasing colou red cloth 
accord ing to the requirement and thus _an 
a11101111t of R s. 0.41 lakb spent. on dy~i.~1g 
of cloth could have been avoided . I ne 
Society stated in .T anuary 1989 that . the 
weight and . tructurc of the cloth requirer! 



lor bau11e1:,, etc. wa:s ba=>cd on ::.ped.ficd 
~:ol our:i :.i.11d lhal w:i · uot <i vailablc in the 
marke:: t. The Sucicty bad lo ta_!u; raw 
Khadi cloth and get it dyed as per paftcrn 

devised for the signagc of the fest ival. 

(v ) D imapur centre paid Rs. 6.30 Jakhs for 
fC?od expenses in Delhi against admissible 
btll of Rs. 4.28 lakbs. This resulted in 
excess expenditure of R s. 2.02 Jakhs. Fur­
ther, payment of gifts lo VIPs for Rs. 0.29 
lakh was not envisaged in the programme. 
Also, payment of dress allowance of 
Rs. 0.30 lakh to 76 pa rticipants at Rs. 400 
cac~ .was not in order as hire charges of 
trad1tJon::i l dresses had been paid for sepa­
rately. 

(vi) T hanjavur cent re did not provide in the 
catering agreement, a provision regulating 
payment on the basis of actual number of 
artistes fed. T his resulted in excess pay­
ment of Rs. 1.1 9 lakhs in Delhi as the 
con.tractor was paid for 12,500 meals 
aga inst 9,372 meals. 

(vii) Allahabad centre paid remuneration of 
Rs. l .63 lakhs to four group leaders for 
disbursement of re1mmeration to artistes . 
Neither the stamped receipts were obtained 
from thc~e group leaders nor the stamped 
receipts for making payment to the ultimate 
payees we re furnished by them. ln 33 
cases, for which expenditure exceeded 
Rs. 0.25 lakh each, ex-post-facto sanction 
was not obtained. A sum of Rs. 2.65 lakhs 
was spent on purchase of blankets, durries, 
bed sheets a nd hold-alls for dist ribution 
amongst the participa nts as gifts for which 
no orders of the competent a uthority were 
produced by the zonal centre . 

( viii ) Calcutta centre did not produce to Audit 
vouchers for R s. 11.24 lakhs. Further, 
500 blankets. mattresses and pillows (cost 
not known) were purchased for distribu­
tion as gifts amongst the participant<>. No 
record in respect of purchase jdistributinn 
was made available . 

(ix) The Society paid Rs. 2 .12 lakhs as remune­
ration to 28 co-ordinators who worked for 
the fest iva l. The amount paid ranged from 
Rs. 1,500 to R s. 20.000 per co-ordinator. 
T he Society did not frame norms regarding 
the quantum of remuneration to the. co­
ordinators. T he Society stated in January 
1989 that remuneration of the co-on.Jioa­
tors was fixed on the basis of their compe­
tence and the ir experience in organising 
such a festival. 

(x) Vouchers in support of expenditure for 
R s. 4.35 lakbs were not produced to A udit 
b y Patiala centre:. 

3.11 Stores and stock 

The Society purchased stores worth R s. 17.82 lakhs 
which were n ot properly ac~ounted for in tbe slock 

64S C & AG/89- 1 

11 

1 cgi~tc rs . ~ lores- \~er~ h wcd witlw ut imk1Hs. P10per 
records of 111atenal 1 11~ u ed for fo bri{:aticin e .g. flao:;, 
banners,. el~ . and b;:~Jancc material not consumed 't-y 
the fabncatmg agencies were not maintain ed . Register 
of fixed assets was also not mainla.ineJ . Stock entries 
were made only in respect of matcrialslstore items 
which were avai!able at sites dnd in office after the 
festival was over. The Society a llowed depreciation 
a~~unting to Rs. 5.23 1akhs (inducting therein depre­
ciauon between 40 and 50 per cent on craft and 
handloom, tents and kanats, sarees, etc.) which was 
not in order. 

Physical verification of stock done in March 1987 
revealed shortage of items of Wlres like furniture, 
fixture, tents, kanats, office equipment, craft and 
handloom items, etc. amounting to R s. 2. 15 Jakhs. 
T he Society has not fixed any responsibility for the 
shortage!Ioss. T he Society stated, in January 1989, 
th at items of stores had been damaged jconsumed 
during festival and as such the question of nxing the 
responsibil ity for the loss jshortage d id not arise. 

Tn zon:il centres, stores and stock registers were 
not maintained properly. Stores co ting R s. 1.39 lakhs, 
wh ich were received back after dismantling temporary 
structures, were not accounted for in any stock regis­
ter of Patiala centre. Woollen blankets costing R s. 0.13 
Jakh were not entered in the stock register of Allaha­
bad cent re. No physical verification of stores and 
stock was got done by any of th e centres after the 
festival was over. 

3 .12 Evaluation · 

One ot the main objectives of holding the festival 
was to create an awareness among the people of Delhi 
and its neighbouring areas about India's rich and 
varied cultural heritage and to enhance cross-cultural 
communication . The R eview Meetings of the Society 
held in November and D ecember 1986 felt that the 
Apna Utsav had achieved a great meas~re of success 
particularly in terms of evoking people's response. 
Ministry also stated, in April 1987, that the achieve­
ment of the festival had been significant. 

H oweve r, in the absence of independent jexternal 
mechanism to evaluate the achievements and drawbacks 
of the festival , it was not c1ear whether the festival 
achieved the desired objectives. 1t was also observed 
that the financial discipline to the extent necessary 
was not in evidence. 

The matter was reported to Minis try in August 
1988 : reply has n·ot been received (January 1989). 

The Asiatic Socicfy, Calcutta 

4. Infructnous expenditure on unrecognised M. Pl1il. 
course 

The Plannin<> Board of the Asiatic Society recom­
mended in May 1985 imparting a new orientation to 
the academic and research programmes so that these 



programmes together with diversified 1e~earc11 projccls 
would enable the Society lo acquire the ~ tatu:. <)f a 
"Deemed University" in due course. 

As part of this programme, the Society started two 
M. Phil. courses of two years' duration on (i) Manus­
criptology and (i i) Oriental Studie~ with a total intake 
capacity of 10 scholars for each cour!>c. Aga inst this 
capacity, 15 scholars incl uding th ree fo reign scho!Jrs 
were admitted in July I 985 (seven fo r ~nanuscri pwlogy 
and eight for oriental studies). Th·J monthly ~ ti pends 
paid to the scholars were Rs. lOOO and Rs. 1500 for 
domestic and foreign scholars respectively. But the 
Society's proposal made in Octob~r I 985 to the Minis­
txy to get the Society declared a a '·Deemed Un!­
versity" so as to enable it to award the degree was 
not agreed to by the Ministry in August ! 986. No 
Indian university also agreed to recognise the M. Phil. 
courses of th e Society, the proposal of Rabindra 
Bharati University, Calcutta, wh ich agreed to permit 
the students to appear in its M. P hil. examin ation 
provided they got themselves admitted to the University 
as a ·one time solution', was not fou nd workable by 
the Society due to various diffi c ullie~ involved. As a 
result, the programme was abandoned after the fi rst 
batch of scholars completed their courses in June 
1987 and a few of them were granted certificates of 
passing the cour e. Thus, a total sum of Rs. 7 .61 lakhs 
spent on these courses including Rs. 1.50 lakhs relating 
to creation of infrastructu\al facilities proved to be 
infructuous. 

The Society stated in Augu~t 1 ~88 , th-at the courses 
of study were started after the sanction at the appro­
priate level and the Society tried its best to obtain 
the recogni tion for the courses from various universities 
pending the recognition or the Society as a deemed 
university which was exoected in the initial stage. 
Ministry also endorsed (September 1988 ) the views 
of the Society. However, the fact remains that em­
barking on a programme without securing acadc r.1i~ 
recognition and its subseouent abandonmen t r~sulted 
in the infructuous expenditure of Rs. 7 . 61 lakhs. 

Depm1ment of Education 

5. National Council of Educational Research and 
Training 

5.1 T11troduction 

12 

The National Council of Ed;rcational Re~earch and 
Tr::i inin g (NCERT) . a registered ~oci cty was estab­
lished in 196 1 with the obiect of assi.,ting and advising 
the Central Government in the imnkmcntation of its 
oolicies and maior nro!!rammes in the field of cducP­
tion particularly school cduca !ion. 

~ .2 Scope o f Audit 

Th"' audit of accou nts o f NCERT is c'onducted 
under Section ~0(1 ) of the Comptroller and Auditor 
Genernl'<:: (Duties. Powers and Condition ._ of Service) 
Act. 1971. E arlier. the reviews on (i) Centre" for 
Cnntinuin~ Education and (ii) Departments of Publi­
cation, Policy, Research , Planning. Progra mmes anci 

certain other aspects of NC.!::1<.1 bdd been highlighted 
in the R cpo1 1·, nf the C""omptrolk1 :-ind 1\uditor General 
of l nd ia fo r Lhc year 1985-8() and for the period )-
ended 3 1 t fa rch 1987 re<;pccri vd y. n 1c present re-
\ iew covers the (i) Dcpartm::!nt of Measurement, 
Evalua tion , Survey and Dau. P rocessing, and 
(ii) Workshop Department for the period 1983-84 to 
1987-88. 

5 .3 Organiso1io11al set up 

The Council consists of 59 members including the 
Minister for Human Resource Development as Presi­
dent. The E xecutive Comm ittee which is the governing 
body of NCERT comprises of l 7 members and 
manages the affairs and funds o[' NCERT. ' The 
Director of NCERT is th e princi pal executive and 
ncadcmic officer responsible f(1r the proper administra­
tion of its a!Iai rs. The he<.1d of C<h.:h department 
conducts approved programmes within the annual 
budget allocations. ~ 

5 4 Highlights 

NCERT had paid Rs. 399.05 lakhs during 
five years upto March 1988 as schohnships 
under the National Talent Search Scheme. 
Large number of tl1e awardecs bad dropped 
out at various levels of studies ; NCERT 
had neither kept record of awardees who 
were successful in post-graduate studies uor 
undertaken periodical evaluation of the 
scheme to ascertain its impact as assured to 
the P ublic Accounts Committee in February 
1982. 

There was shortfall of 43 per cent in ex­
penditure on fraining programmes for item 
writers during 1984-85 fo 1987-88 and on 
devclopmt:ntal programmes, it was 45 per -1'" 
cent. 

l.'lo system was evolved fo watch the pro­
gress on finalisation of the materials deve­
loped in various workshops jseminars. Ju 
20 cases, material developed during work­
shops jseminars held from 1984-85 onwarcls 
was sfill not finaJI)' ready. 

During 1983-84 to 1987-88, the Workshop 
Deparflnent could execute only 14 to 41 
per cent of fhe total orders received for 
supply of primary science kit, meant for im· 
proving science educalion iii schools. Dela}S 
in supply 0£ science kit ranging from I to 
59 months ·were noticed. 

NCE R r did not prepare profit and loss ac- -\'""' 
count for production of science kit and 
there was no way of verifying whether 
science kil produced were actually on ' 'no 
profit, no loss basis'' as required. 

NC ERT incurred loss of Rs. 2.25 lakhs due 
to non-revision of price of primary '\ciencc 
kit during 1983-84 to 1987-88 despite in· 
crease in the cost of bought-011( itrms. 



The Worksbop Department illd not conduct 
review of the optimum cnpnclty of the man· 
power und machinery and their actual uti· 
lisation ; under-utilisation of manpower in 
the produclion of science kit was noticed. 

Physic:-il verification of stores has not been 
conducted every year. No action was taken 
on the shortagcs jexcesses noticed during 
pbysical verifications conducted in 1978 
and1985. 

5.5 Finance a11d Accounts 

NCERT is mainly fi nanced by grants from Govern­
ment of India. Separate allocations arc made in respect 
of each of the depa rtments in NCE R'f. Against the 
to ta l budget e!>timates of Rs. 653.57 lakhs for L 984-85 
to 1987-88 in respect of D epartment of Measurement, 
Evaluation, Survey and Data Processing, the actual 
ex penditure was R s. 602.78 lakhs. In the case of 
Workshop, it was Rs. 155 .29 lakl1s again t the total 
budget provision of R s. 162 .84 lakhs fo r the above 
period. 

5.6 Departme11! of Measure111e11t, El'(i/i1«1ion, S111Tey 
and Data Processi11g 

The majn fu nctions of the D epartment of Measure­
ment, Evaluation, Survey a nd Data Processing are as 
under:-

(i ) D evelopment of inuovat ivc approache~ and 
strategies for e.cl ucation e\ aluat ion; 

( ii) R esearch and dcveloprnc11tal ac tivitie:. fur 
examination reforms a l all stages of school 
educa tion ; 

(ii i) Con<lucting cuucation:.tl ~urveys tu provide 
data base for ed uc:1tional planning; 

( iv) Organisat ion of the Na!ional Talent Sc<irch 
Exam ination and .urrnging p1 ogrammcs for 
n urtur ing talent; 

(v) Trai ning of resource persons and •)!her key 
personnel in evalu at ion pr01'etlurcs and im­
provement of' exa mination'; a nd 

(vi) Providing computer da ta procc!>sing facilit ies 
for research, survey and o ther ad ministrative 
pu rposes. 

( a ) Natio11al Talent Search Sc:/ze1J1e.- Uncler th<.: 
Nationa l talent Search Scheme ~tarted in I 964, 
NCERT gave financia l assistance fo r providi ng scholar­
ships to the talented students for pur u i11 g higher 
~tudic~ after class X in basic science:-; so thal tl".cy 
could !>crvc and contribute to scientific advan cement 
of the country. From 1977, th~ scheme was cx'endcd 
to soical sciences (including commerce), studies in 
medicine and engineering. The numbe r of scholarship 
awardecs, which was 350 in 1964, wa, ra ised to 750 
from the year 1983 . While the scholarship in other 
subjects- wa<; r;iven up to P h.D . k vel, in engineering 
and medicine, it wns given up to the second degree 

13 

level only. The to tal amount of scholarships paid 
during 1983-84 to 1987-88 was R s. 399.05 lakhs. 

<?n test check of records of the D epartment, it was 
noticed that a large number of National Ta;ent Search 
(NT• ) awardees dropped out a t various levels of 
studies and very few did their Ph.D. or post graduation 
in engineering or medicine. N CERT kept no record 
of the awardces who were successful in Doctor of 
Philosophy (P h.D .), M aster of Surgery jdoctor of 
Medicine (MS/MD), Master of Business Administra­
tion ( MBA) or M aster of TechnologylMechanical 
E ngineering (M . T ech jM E). Accordingly, ·the number 
of such successful awarclees ycarwise, was not available 
with NCERT. A study cond ucted by the D epartment 
into the causes of drop-outs among NTS awardees 
during 1967- 76 found the drop out ra te to be ' alarm­
ing', and only a fraction of talented scholars reached 
the level of Ph .D. It was further noticed that 95 to 
98 per cent of Nationa l Talent Search awardees for 
1977 to 1982 dropped out at variou~ stages of their 
studies. Two to five per cent of the awardees were 
only ad milled in Ph .D ., MBA, MS jMD nnd ME! 

I.Tech. 

The P ublic Accounts Comrnitte.·.:: (PAC) in their 
48th Report (1 980-8 1) (Seventh Lok Sabha) recom­
mended that NCERT should keep liaison with the 
National Committee on Science and T echnology in so 
fa r as science subjects were LOncerned so that the best 
ta len t could be attracted to areas where it may be 
mo!>t needed . P AC also recommended that "an evalua­
tion of the extended scheme may be undertaken, so 
as to ascertain the impact of ~he programme a nd bow 
it could be made more cffect!v~" . 

Jn the action taken note, Mi mstry :,lated i.11 febrnary 
1982, inter a/ia, that NCERT w:m ld ; 

get in touch with Scientiilc A dvisory Com­
mittee to the Cabinet wirh a view to making 
best po~s ible utilisaiio:1 of the ~c ientific 
talents; 

undertake periodical evaluation o( the 
programme to ascerta in its impact. 

According Lu NCERT ( M ay 1988) the placement 
ur ut ilisation of identified ta!e;:it d id not fall under the 
purview of the scheme. M.inistry sta ted , in January 
1989, that the main reason for NTS awardecs dropping 
out before com pleting their Ph .D., ME, M .Tech., 
MS IMD etc. was avai lability of good job opportu11ities 
after the Bachelor's degree itself. Ministry also stated 
that the response of the ex-aw,1rdees to advertisements 
as well as individual letters sent to them at their last 
known addresses regarding their employment;utilisa­
tion of talent was poor, and becnusc of this as well 
as extension of the scheme to cover other disciplines 
(social sciences, engineering, medicine, etc.) with 
consequentia l decline in the percentage of sllldcnts 
in basic Science courses, M inisvry took no action to 
approach Scientific Advisory C ommittee tt> the Cabi-
1:et to develop a strategy fer the utilisation of the 
scientific talent. 



(b) Progra1111J1es.- The D epartment of Mcasur..:mcnt, 
Evaluation, SUJvey and D ata Proci.:ssing conducted a 
number of training programmes, workshops, seminars, 
e tc. (i) for improvement of external exam inations fo r 
various State .Education Bo::t rds, (ii) l e tra in p::l ra.:.r 
setters in item writing for the question pape rs, (iii) to 
develop sa mple q uestions, unit test~ , tooh for C\ alua­
tion, a nd (iv) for research projects, etc. A ll:s t check 
of the programmes ta ken up by NCERT during 
1984-85 to 1987-88 revealed the fo llowing :-

(i) Traini11g progra111mes.-The D epartmen t 
m ade an annual provision a nd conducted 
four t raining programmes for improvement 
in external examinations of various State 
E ducation Boards. A s regards tra ining pro­
grammes for item v.rite rs, only 28 tra in ing 
programmes were conducted d u ring 1984-85 
to 1987-88 at a cost of R s. 7. 77 lakh c; aea in ~ t 
30 programmes provided in the annua(bucl­
get estimates at an estimated cost oi' 
Rs. I 3 .65 lakhs resulting in sho rtfall of 43 
per cent in expenditure. 

NCERT sta ted, in September 1988, tha t ~ome of 
the training programmes had to be dropped because 
of transfe r etc. of the concerned staff members with­
out replacement. , 

(ii ) Developmental progrc1111111c:s.- During 
1984-85 to 1987-58, there was a budget 
pro\'i sion of Rs. 16.39 lakhs for conducting 
43 developmental programmes. Out of 43 
programmes provided in the budget estimates, 
o nly 33 w ere cond ucted a t a crn:t of Rs. 8.98 
lakhs resulting in 5ho rtfall o f 10 programmes 
wi th 45 per cent shortfall in expenditure. 

M inistry staled, in J anuary 1989, that :,hmifall we: ~ 
m ainiy d ue to the fact tha t the staff member rcspomi­
ble for these programmes h '1d left NCE RT. 

( iii) Develop111ent of 11,aterial.-Thc material 
develo ped in the for;ns o f qucst i1ins was 
used for a ugment ing the d i.:partn1enta1 gl!es­
tion bank; in other cases. the developed 
mate ria l was m~ant lo be cyclo• tykd or to 
be published in the for m of book fo r d ist r i­
bution among the State agencies or for ~ale. 
There was, how..!ver, no system with the 
D epartment to monitor various stage~ o ( 
development showing the programmes under­
taken, m aterial developed and the prec;cnt 
stage of developme!1t. A test check c f 30 
programmes tak~n up by NCERT dming 
1984-85 to 1 987-8~ revealed !hat in 20 
cases, material developed duri ng workshop~! 
sem inars conducted a t a co. t of R s. 4.90 
Jakhs was under veHing or fin ali ·ation , 
awaiting printing, etc. (July i 988) . 

Ministry stated , in J anuary 1989, that in future. 
monitoring registers woul<l be ma intained to show ttw 
progress of di fferent projects at a glance. 

14 

5.7 Workshop Deparl///e11t 

T he Workshop D epartment (W orkshop) w as origi­
nally set up in 1964, with a view to study and assess 
teaching equipment in sci.:nce available in the market, 
design , m anufacture and try te5t desi1tns of new teach­
ing equipment in !><:llools and to inO:oduce new de­
signs for man ufactu re by industries for utilisatio11 in 
schools. Late r on, in 1970, the workshop took up 
batch production o( k it on specific requests from the 
Sta tes a nd UNICEF. ln order to utilise its working 
capacity, the Workshop a lso undertakes (i) repair 
and maintenance of vehicles, air-conditioners, coolers, 
m iscellaneous gadgets of the campus, (ii) central° 
p urchase of equipment and furni ture for the campus, 
(iii ) central storage, and ( iv ) stock verification and 
other rela ted activities. 

(a ) Prod11ctiu11 of science /,it.-With the object of 
improvcmei1t of science ed ucation in schools, the 
Workshop tad b.:en producing p rimary science kit and 
integrated science kit for use in the p rima ry and 
middle schools respect ively. The science kits were 
supplied to the State Gove rnments jeducational insti­
tutions aga inst thei r demands. On 1st April, 1983, 
orders for supply of 1407 prim ary and 98 integrated 
science ki ts were pending with the Workshop. Duling 
1983-84 to 1987-88, o rders for supply of 16,856 
primary and 873 integrated science kits were received 
and 13 ,014 primary and 242 integrated science kits 
were su ppliccl . 

I t was noticed tha l harring supplies of small num-
bers to individual institutions or even small suppJies 
to the State Governments, science kits were supplied 
to rhc Sta te G overnments after a lapse of J to 59 
months . The kirs supplied during a year against the 
supply o rders ranged from 14 to 4 1 per cent in the 
case of primary sci.:nce kit and upto 12 per cent in 
the case of integrated science kit. It was a lso noticed 

~-
' 

that no annual ta rgcts for production of science kits 
we re 11xcd. I n the absence of annual targets, ni; com­
pari~on of tile p rod uc tion of science kit with ta rgcis ...t­
was possible. 

M inistry sta ted, i n Janua ry 1989, that considering 
thi.: exist ing non-comme rcia l se t-up o f the department 
and com plicated procu remen t procedure, the average 
delivery time was no t umcalistic. M inisu·y a ttributed 
the dela ys to non-availabili ly of raw materials, back-
ing out of s:.ipp!ies by the suppliers, diversion of 
man ufactured kits to meet othi.: r requirements and 
non-Lifting of supplii.:s in time bv some of the States 
like Bihar. 

( b ) fJric:i11g of Scie11c:e kit.-On the ri.:comruenda­
Lio ns of the P ublic Accounts Committee (Seventh L ok 
Sabha-1980-8 1) in their 48th R eport, Ministry 
constituted a Task Force to c ritically assess the role k' 
performed by NCERT in te rms of its objectives. The 
T ask F orce in its report, recommended, inter alia, 
tha t ma~:- production and ~upply of science kits 
should not be NCERT's funclio11. A separa te organi­
sation should take over this responsibility and the 
ex is ting funct ions of designing nncl c.fovclopment of 
science eg1iipw~nt ~hould b e: entrusted to the D epart­
m en t of Education in Science and Mathematics. 



MinisLry <li<l not accept the recommendations of 
the Task Force (June 1985) except that the pro­
duction and supply of science kit would b~ on 'no 
profit, no loss' basis. NCERT, however, did not 
prepare any profit and loss account for the Work­
shop. l t could not, therefore, be ensured whether 
science kits were produced and supplied on 'no profit, 
no loss' basis. 

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that actiun . ilad 
been initiated to prepare profit aud loss account 1rom 
t!:,: year L 988-89 onwards. 

T he primary science kit consisted of 78 items out 
of which 65 were purchased from the marke~ and 
remaining 13 were manufac.tured or. assemb.led m t~e 
Workshop. The price of pnmary science kit fixed Jll 
octobcr 1980 at R s. 230 per kit was revised to 
Rs. 300 from April 1984 to March 1988. 

Although the cost of salary of Workshop staff had 
gradually increased. from Rs. 15.47 ~ak~s m ~984-85 
to Rs. 29.48 lakhs m 1987-88, resultmg 10 an mcrease 
of 91. per cent, a~d the cost of primary science ~it 
items purchased dlJ'ectly from the market had m­
crcased from Rs. 119.81 (in the price effective from 
April 1984 to Rs. 156.38 (in Novemb!!r 198~), no 
revision of the price of primary science kit was 
cffoctcd. 

15 

During 1983-84 to 1987-88, the store section of 
tbo Worksbop issul·d pdma ry science kit items valued 
at Rs. 14.4 7 iakhs (items purchased at old rates 
valued at Rs. 6.70 lakhs and those purchased a t 
higher rates corresponding to November 1985 rates 
valued at R s. 7. 77 lakhs ). Due to non-revision of 
price of primary science kit, the Workshop had so far 
(March 1988), suftercd a loss of Rs. 1.91 lakbs by 
way of difference in the cost of primary science kit 
items purchased at h.igbcr rates and charged at tbe 
old rates. ln addition, the Workshop had to bear 
Rs. 0.34 Jakh as overhead charges. 

Mi11istry stat.:d , in J anuary 1989, that the price 
revision of J..il was done every four years and that 
NCERT earned substantial amounts of interest on ad­
vance payments received from the State G overnments 
as well as security and earnest money depositd by 
the su pplicrs. 

(c) l'11rdwse uf kit boxes.- Thc Workshop bad 
ca pacity to manufacture 600 kit boxes per month or 
7200 boxes per annum with 15 fine mechanics! 
mechanics and three attendants. With the available 
strength of two tine mcchanks, six mechanics a nd 
two altc.: ndants, the Workshop was in a position to 
manufacture atlcast 3,600 boxes per annum . 1n 
August 1986, the Workshop decided to procure 
13,000 kit boxes from the market with the object of 
quick execution of the then pending order of nea rly 
13,000 kits. Accordingly, the Workshop plac.::d aa 
order for supply oi 13,000 kit boxes in January 
1987 on a privat e fi rm at the rate of R s. 59.90 per 
box to be completed by M arch 1987. H owever, the 
firm supplied only 3182 kit boxes at a cost of 
R s. l.90 lakhs up to May 1987. The Workshop manu­
fact11re<l 3 ~000 kir. boxes durirw: l ':ln-88. However. 
Hie Workshop couid supply only 3,303 ki t boxes 

durin o the yea r and even out of 3,182 kit boxes 
purch~scd from the private firm, 1,182 kit boxes were 
lying in store (Ma1ch 1988). Thus the purpose of 
purchasing kit boxes from the private firm was not 
served although the order was placed to fulfill the 
pending order of nea rly L3,000 kits. 

M inistry staled, in January 1989, that thl! she~t 
metal tioor was busy in the first quarter of 1988 m 
the design a nd manufactuxe of sheet metal kit boxes 
for the lndo-FRG Project and other work. H owever, 
as mentioned above, the decision to purchase kit 
boxes from the private sources had been taken much 
earlier in August 1986. 

( d) No1t-preparation of cons11111ption account of 
raw 111aterial.-Mild steel sheets (73.38 tonnes) 
valued at Rs. 4.98 lakhs were issued during 1982 and 
1986 for production of science kit boxes. The yvork­
shop kept no account of the sheet metal used in the 
production of ...;cieuce kit boxes. quantitv rendered 
waste as cut pieces and quantity still lying with the 
Workshop . The account regarding the number of kit 
boxes produced from time to time and issued to des­
patch b ranch was also not maintained. Thus, the 
actual quantity of mild steel sheet used in the yro­
tl uction of science kit boxes could not be ascertamed. 

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that 73 .38 tonnes 
vf mild steel were issued from the store during June 
J 982 to November 1986 in different instalments for 
production of 12, 700 primary science kit boxes plus 
other smaU sheet metal components. The wastage was 
nearly 3.5 per cent by utilisation of bigger scrap 
pieces in the manufacture of tiny sheet metal items 
and ·out of t_hc tota! quantity, 102 kgs. of ~heet were 
lying in the sheet metal shop for day to day use. 

(c) Utilisation of stuff anti 111achi11ery.- NCERT 
did not fix the a1111ual ta rgets of production for the 
Workshop. The number of kits produced by the 
Work' hop ranged from 4 15 ( 1983-84) to 3402 
( 1987-88). T he Finance Committee of NCERT, ill 
its meeting held in November 1986, directed that a 
review should be conducted to examine whether the 
facilities available in Workshqp--both stall and 111achi­
ne.1:y-were being utilised to the optimum capacity. 
NCE.RT stated in March 1988 that a Review Com­
mittee was yet to be appointed. An exercise done by 
NCERT showed that against salary of R s. 37.45 
IakJ1s exclusively charged for production work, 
during l983-84 to 1987-88, the amount of di rect 
labour and overheads charged to kits despatched 
worked out to Rs. 14.58 lakhs (39 per cent). 

Ministry stated in January l 989 that balance salary 
chargeable could not be said to be unproducti\'e as 
Jabour was put to use even on those items of kits 
which were produced and kits could not be assembled 
even for want of one part. This was not tenable since 
such carry over of items unde r production from one 
yc::.11· to next yc<11· would a lways be there and lhci r 
'aluc would be taken t.:arc of, in the following yenr. 

No log books in respect of each of 90 odd 
machinet.: \'alu~ag at R s. 9.39 lakhs indicating hours 
of op,' ration were maint...'lined. T hus, the utilisation 



uf tbt: working capacity or. tbt: macbiues in!> tall.:d 
could not be verified in Audll. 

Ministry stal\.:d in January 1989 thal the observa­
tion bad been noted for futun; guidance. 

.5.8 Physical verification of :,wrf.!s 

' Physical verification of stor;;s i:; rcqu1rco lo Ol: 

conducted every year. The physica l verification ol 
c.lc:id-stock items taken up in August 1978 wa!> com­
pleted i.n May 1980. Apart from the discrcpanc ie~ 
noticed, the .Physical Vcrificatiou Committe::, i111er 
alin, observed that stock registers ( twenty in lll:mbn ) 
rnaintaincd by different dcpar tm~nts, were not properly 
maintainecj in as much as (i) proper dcscnpllun 0 1 
furniture items was not given, and (ii) receipt a!lll 
issue entries w~re not countersigned by the proper 
authorities. No action was, however, taken to fix 
the responsil5ility for the shor tages noticed bv the 
Phy~ic2 1 Verification Committee. 

From 1978, the store and stock account of dead­
stuck items was cn11:usted to ·Workshop. A physical 
verification of dt:ad-stock items was again taken up Jl\ 

June 1985 and was compk:ted in March 1986. Physi­
cal verification of othe r assets (equipment anu appa- · 
rntus, plant and machinery) was not conducted in 
1985. J t was observed by the second Physical Veri­
fication Committee that the book bci lances cis per old 
stock registers ( twenty in number) for deaJ-stock 
items purchased upto J 978 by clifierent d.::partments 
of at ional Institute of Ed ucat ion had not been 
transferred lo the new stock rngisters opened in 1978. 
These dead-stock items. as pt.!r old · twenty stock 
registers, had not been taken in ~tock (April L988) 
eveo after 10 years. No action was taken (April 1988) 
to in vestigate the shortage;. and to take on charge the 
items fo und surplus. 

Ministry stated. in January 1989, Lhal purchases 
had been cc ntralhcd from August 1985 and were 
being done by the Workshop Depa rtment and. steps 
had bt:cn taken lo J'L'COncik the di!>crcpancics. 

Univcrsily of Dcllti 

G. lnl'rucluous expenditure on lhc staf[ deplO)'Cd fo 

Vatlahh lJhai 1•atcl C.: hcsl Institute 

T he Vallabhbhai Pale! Chc:-L insti tute ha ~ nol 
conducted annual phy~ica l verification of stores since 
its establishment in Jam1My 1953. In c1rcler to con­
duct Fhysical veriftcati011, the ln !>ti tute crea !..:tl and 
filled up a regular post of Stock Verilier in ~1arch 
1979 and one post of Sectio11 Ollicer from June l 9S2 
to April 19'84 on an ad··hoc basis. The lm titutt: 
also constituted a Stock Verification Cell in .l w1c 
1982, comprising one stock veri fie r, one /\.A.O., two 
scnior assistan ts and a peon. The Cell was req uired 
to achieve the target within the minimum possible 
time as per minutes of the meeting held in Jun e 1982. 

I t was not iced lllat the Stock V1.: rification C1.:l l 
was not given ~my t ime bou nd program me nor wa~ 
iL 'fequired Tu submit. pr.rioJicaJ reports to nssess its 
performance from time to time.. . The Cell hns not 

16 

conduct1.:d physical vc.:ribcation of ~to 1 c.: -; :,u lar 
cpcccmber 1987) even though a period of more tlwn 
eight years had expired since the crea tion of 1 he post 
of stock verifier and more than five years ~ince the.: 
constitu_tion of the Stock Verification Cell. T he po~t 
of Section Ofl'tcer w~1s abolished in A pril t<J84 but 
all other posts of the Cell were effective 11ptu 
November 198_7. 

On enquiry by Aue.lit, the Jn:,t itute ir.timatcd 
that the physicµl vcrilicatiOil of !>lores c0uld not be 
co11ducted due to the following. reasons :--

(i) Old registers for the period 1953 tu S1.:p lc.:111b1.: r 
1958 were not available, ( ii) the loost: le lger cards 
introductcd from September 1958 to March 1963 and 
bou~d ledgers maintained thereafter conta ined entries 
of receipts only, while the entrie.:; o[ ' iss ue~ Wl: t c 
missing in most of the cases as the .C~partment a l 
indents and issue slips had not been posted therein for 
a long time. and (iii) the departmcnt::i l stock regi ~tcrs 
were not being maintained. 

lu the absence of the above deta il , the !!round 
balance of store items at the year end and pmg~·e~!> ive 
balances from year to year could not be worked out 
as a res ult of which the physical veri fication of stores 
could not be conducted. Thus, even after incurring 
an exFenditure of Rs. 1.60 Jakhs on the above post­
crca '.eJ specifically for physical verification of ~tore s, 
the work cou1d not be completed. 

The Ministry, in Scptembct 1988, endor~ cd tl1e 
views of the Institute. 

I 

7. Delny in con;,lruclion of Science Block of Mir:mda 
House and its non-utilisation 

A mention was made in :)ub-para 10.3 of para­
graph 66 of the R eport of ~he Comptroller and 
Auditor General of l udia for the y~ar 198 l -82 Union 
Government (Civil) about non-completion of work on 
'Laboratory for Chemistry and Physics (Honours 
class) Miranda House.' 

The University of D elhi sent, in Augu~l t 973, to 
the University Grants Comn11ssion (UGC) , the plans 
an d estimates of Rs. 8.4 L Jakhs for ::onst ruct ion of 
Science Block in Miranda House. H('vi-;cd estimates 
for R s. 9'.79 1akhs were sent to UGC. The UGC in 
consultation with the Central Public W11rks Depart­
ment, npprov·.!d the e~.timates in J uly 1974 fur 
Rs. 8.62 Jakhs and conveyed its administrative and 
tccbuic.al sanct ion in January 1975 stating. inter olia, 
that the assistance in this regard would be on lOO 
per cent basis. 

T he construction work could not commence timely 
due to delay in takinri dcci~ion !1y the U11iver:.i ty 

about the constructiou and supervisory ag..:ncics. 
Tn April 1976, the Universi ty req uested the UGC to 
revise the sanction to Rs. 10.55 lrikhs clue to 
escalation in cosr. In November 1978, the UGC 
approved the revised estimates. 

The University invited tcnucrs in DecL·mbcr I 9n 
and the work wa~ awardcll. to ::i contra.:!l•)I in l\.f:"i rch 
1979 · at the tendered · cost of Rs. 8.35 lakhs. · ,\ s 

• 



per agrc_ement, the ,.,erk was to be completed within 
l 0 month:>. When the work for the tulal "alue ot 
Rs. 1 .84 1akhs was completed for which a payment 
of Rs. 1.83 lakhs was madl.! to the con tractor. the 
contractor sought ex~~nsion o( time for e igh t nir-nths 
which -was not agr~ed to by the U niversity. T he con· 
tractor abandoned the work in February 1980. T he 
University ult imately rescinded the contract in f\foy 
1983. 

T he work was awnrdcd to another contractor for 
completing the same in eight months i.e. by Augu~t 
1984. Extension upto October J 985 was abo gin::n 
lo the contractor. 

Meanwhile, the Univer ity fi led a cluim of 
Rs. 10.54 lakhs agaimt the prev ious cont rnctor fo r 
not completing the work and extra-expe:1cliture incur­
red for getting the work done th rough anothe r con­
tractor. T his was not a~cepted by him. ln Scp 'c m­
ber 19-84, the dispu te was referred to ::irhit ration. 
Jn May 1988, the arbitrator re jected the claim ~~ 
being time barred and helcl the Univcrsit,· rc<pomibk 
for escalation of cost, as timely action was not l::th:n 
hv the University in rescinding t11c ('\);1tract :-:;id ritin ~ 
of the claim thereon. 

Jn October 191r3 , the UGC approved the to tal 
est imates of Rs. 2~.55 lnkh.~ for the t~ lock agai nst 
which it released fui:ds of R '>. 22.l!-3 lakll'; from 
August 1980 to March 1988. The University repor­
ted in ·ovember 1987 that the b11ildin !! was corn ­
oletcd but the colle.!!e wa·; not tak iii g ever th e 
l:iuild ing for want of furn iture. 

In J uly 1985, the Un iversity sent to the l'IGC' nn 
~stimatc of cost of furniture amoun iing to R ' . 5.62 
lakhs. T his was not nccepted by the UGC. l n 
Ar:ril 1987, the estimates of R 5' . 10.04 lakh~ fo r the 
f11rniture and equipment was sen' to the OGC. 
R.s. 7.50 lakhs were relea;;ed by the UGC in An!!ust 
~nd November 1987. This mm)tmt ha<; not. s0 ffl r. 
heen utilised . '1 he Un !vcr~itv slated in Jti lv 1988 
tlrnf the furni ture was expected t:) he nrocured in 
rt nC' th cr th ree months' time. 

I n July 1988, the University stated tb at i~ wa·' a 
technical bu ilding; provision of b boratorv fw11it 1 -rc 
and equipment conld he m~cle onlv after the hui.lrL 
in!! was comoleted . T he Ministrv al<o stnf<' cl in 
September 1988 th :it the laboralorv huildi11°? h::icl t () 

he nlanned in minute deta ils accordin!! to the 1 ... 1°ct 
rcau irement of c;;:i~ncc comsec; rmd number of ctn­
dcnts, etc. 

To sum up, i1111Jro1x·r ola 1111 i11 g and f1 ,•1::iv in t<> t. ;,, ,, 
rlecisions at aopropriate time bv the TTn iw~ ro ihr ,. .. ~ .. '­
fed in escalation .:if t~e cost lw R s. 13 91 l :i1<l> ~ ..,,,,l 

delav in completion of work hv 1 'i vi><> r<: -ri. .. 
c>xi<>' in!! Univer'sitv laboraJorv comnll'x h,- in.,. nr"n 
bv lhe Miranda 'House \ WJ. <; also to he utilised for 
ritnning computer courses. D ue to in" rrlin~ ' " rJ,.1..,., 

in completion r.f the buildin!!, tb e Universitv W:1<: 
deprived of the use of its laboroi 0ry for holding i'.s 
computer courses. 

17 

lu<lian -Institute of Tedmology, Kharagpur 

8. L oss on recovery o{ cledricify dlargct. 

The Indian Tn:.t ilutc or Technology , Kharagrnr 
purchases e.!ectricitv in bulk from Wc~t Benga l S:atc 
Electricity Board [or i ts own use as also fur use o[ 
individuals and private parties (including commc r.::ial 
consumers) residing in ib campu. . Electricit y con­
' umcd in staff resident ial buildings as well as in 
bui ldings rented to banks, post ollicc, 1narkct stall ­
holders- etc. is supp lied by the Institute from its C'wn 
sub-sta tion through inner distr ibu ti on Jines and con­
sumption is recorded in meters supplied to incliviclu :il 
consumers. 

The Board of Governors of the l nstitulc d1.:cided 
i11 December 1977 I ha ~ electricity churgcs ~h0u lcl he 
realjsed from indi vidu::l l consumers on ·no p rctit. no 
loss· basis. Tll ;;! rate p.::r 1111it of electrici ty for pri­
va te consumption was fi"<eu by th<! Inst it1;tc at 36 
pa ise from February 1978 on the btl<; is of pavn;c;i i. 
made by it to Sta te E lectricity Board in Much 1977. 
This rate was ir.crca~ed to 3~' pa i c from 1 '.it h May 
19-82 on ad-hoc r~sis '.vhcq 1hc market rate of elcc­
tricitv fo r domestic consumption sup-plied by Electri­
city Board to general p·ublic was 48 r;:iisc oer 11nit 
excluding Government duty from .lune 1978. The 
Inst itute did not have a separate rate for commer­
cial consumption. When the matter was brought to 
the notice of the Inst itutc by Audit in August 1987. 
it had raised the rate per unit to 50 r aise for non­
commercial cons11mptio11 and fixed a separate rate of 
65 p'aise per unit for commercial consumption from 
1st November 1987 which were still lower than not 
only the purchase rate but also the marke! rail'~ 
( 52 paise upto 75 unite; and 60 paise rxceedin~ ·1s 
units for dome~tie consumption and 75 m~i<.c upto 
100 units and 85 pai' e excl!cd in!! 100 units for com­
mercial consumption e:•cJndin g Government clutv in 
both the cases). 

During the last four years ending 1986-87 ( f,Qu rcs 
fo r which were availabk). ek ctricitv charP'c~ <1t the 
rate of 38- oaise ?JCr uni t mnounting to R s. ?O 21 
hkhs were realised bv th~ Institute for consumntion 
of 53.25 lakhs uni ts bv individua1 con<;umcr;; agninc:t 
- "v1ncnt of R s. 36.21 lakh~ on this ;iccmm t to St~ ' -' 
i:' lcctrcitv Boord c~tlcula !ed at the r:ilr :"I f (,R nn i~" 
ner 1111 it of consumntion excluding the clemnml ch:.irc.e 
for hi!!h tensio!1 lin e. ~ 

The Tnstitute thm sustained a loss of R s 1 c; QR 
hl-hc: in a period o~ four vcars in the dic;t rih11t if'\n (\f 
,.1,·ctricitv, an opera tion intended to be on 'no r:r0fl t 
no loss' basis. The posit ion of loss nf1c> r 1 Q~!';- R'7 
could not be nscertaincd clue to nnn-avniJnh;li· \' of 
li011res. Had the rates be~n reviewed 10 <;v•ichrf'\ n:~,. 
fh(' charge collected from 'he cons11 me.-c:: \T·:r t.i , ,,,, 
-hnr!!c oaid to ETectricitv Bon rd. the lo~<: rnn lrt " """ 
hC'en minimised . No action lu d heen t~ lcPn h v tt.. 0 

T11 c::1itulc to raic;e suoplemrn!-::i rv h ills a!!ainc:t itc: ,.,.,,,_ 
<:11mcrs· thom?h r:i tcc; fi'"c:-1 C':t rl i::-r were en :i d-hoi: 
basis. · -

The J n<:fit11f<' c;t:1t<'r1 in A11011q 1 C)R R '" "' '' ;r tl> P. 
camous residents could have hcen served direcllv bv 
the Electricity' Boll rd, the d ia rgeable rate would have 



beet.' much lower th i1ri the average ra te pi.lid by the 
Jm lJ lute as a bulk co11sumer. The Mini:-.try t·;1Jo r~cd 
in August 1988 the views of !he Institute. -

H owever, the fact remains that had the l nstitutc 
charged at least the same rates of the Sta te Electricity 
Board as applicable to general public from time to 
tinie, the loss could have been minimised . 

9. lnfructuous expenditure on the purchase of equip· 
m.ent 

The Indian Institute of T echnology, Kha ragpur, 
imported in June 1978 one small angle X-ray K r<>.tky 
camera system with accessories from a foreign fi rm 
for its Physics and M etereolo.gy clepart ment at a cost 
of R s. 1.70 lakhs for higher train ing a~d research 
work. 

The Inst itute also spent (November 1978) Rs. 0. 19 
lakh on payment of 90 per cent advance of the 
1nstallafion charges to a Calcutta-based finn being the 
rndian agent of the supplier. The firm took up the 
woik of installation in Febrnary 19i 9, but k ft it 
incori:iplefo in M ay 1981. The eauioment has not 
been installed so far ( August 1988). Thus. the 
expenditure of R s. 1.89 lakh.< i ncur~ed c;o for by 
the Institute has been rendered infmctuous n:id the 
purpose for which it wa'.; procured has also lwcn 
frust rated. The Institute has fa iled t () take any 
action though legel advice wa~ obtained in D c-cem­
ber 1982 frorr. the Tnst itute' s So!icitor . 

Ministry stated h August 1988 that the l mtitute 
had no t yet exhal!sted all the po<:sihilities of 1N vin!! 
the equipment installed to make it or;eratinnal. Tt 
was further st1tcd that the l nstitute w:is contemplat ­
ing to take legal action agninst th<" supplh si11 cc 
installation wns a part of the contnct. 

Aligarh Muslim Un.iversitylBanaras Hindu Universify 

10. Re-orientation of Medical Education Scheme 

With a view to exposing mdica: students and 
faculty members to the rural c nviwnment :1 nd to 
upgrade the qualitv of health care i-:crvices in the 
rura l and peripheral areas b.v providing meaningful 
referral service systt-.m linking the remotest peripheral 
healt h un its to the medical c;i lJeQ:e~ a:: well ac; wi1 h 
cJ istrict ltal11k ltah sil hospitals and the P rimary Health 
Centres :CPHC.•). a Centrul!y-soon•;c red <chcme 
known ac; 'Re -orientation of Medical Education 
(ROME)' w-:~ launched in 1977. 

Tn the fi rst oh2s<.'. three commnnit\' n,~w.loomen • 
h10cks'PH C-; in the district were to he initia lly eover<.'cl 
and thereafter total health care wa~ t~ be extended 
to th~ entire d istrict in a phased manner over a r c•·ir d 
of three to fi ve years. 

T he scheme (fi rst nhase) at V aranasi was b 1111ched 
in July 1978 and at Ali!rnrh in 198 1-82 to b e manngecl 
h v the Ynstitnte of Mrdical Sc'itnces. R anaras H indu 
Universitv (8HlJ) V aranasi and .Tawahar La l Nr.hru 
M edic::\l College, Alignr11 Muslim Univer~itv (AMU). 
Aligarh re$pectively. • 

JS 

H~, tile end of 1982-83 , BHU ilnd AMU received 
total grants ol R~. I (>.0· ~ lakh:.. each fro m c~ ntral 
Government. 

A t BH U and AMU till tht: enJ of Ma rch I % 7 
o nly Rs. 9.63 Iakhs and R s. 4. 13 lakhs respectively 
could be spe:i.t out of non-n·currin!! gran t of 
R~ . 14.75 lakhs received by each one o'r them. 

At BHU, grants of R s. 1.26 lakhs fo r seminar 
~t>orn and Rs. 1.08 lakhs for addition to P HC opera­
tion ~heatre could not be utilised at a ll. The cons­
truction of hostel-cum-semina~ room and a mot0r 
garage at one of the IPHCs remained incomplete. 
Construction of residential build ing was taken np in 
two PHCs and it could not be done o~ :he th ird PHC 
due to problem of transfer of land. 

At AMU, the implementation of the scheme started 
from June 1983 only aft er differences with the State 
Government regarding the selection of three PHCs 
for the. purpose were sorted out. The pace of imple­
mentation of the scheme d id not pick up even 
thereafter. Comtn:ction of reside ntial building was 
taken up at one PHC only as ]a nd at otl1er PHCs 
was not available. Out of the proposed three oa rages 
for mobile clinics, ohly one had b een const ru~ted at 
~he PHC and the o ther two a t the college p remisr.s 
111 AMU. 

P rovision of recurring expendit ur~ of Rs. 1.29 Jakhs 
also included operation of the post of one l~cturcr 
which was not fiJled up ( March 1987) at BHU with 
the result that the p rogramme ~uffc red in its coordi­
nati-? n and implementation. Again~t the recurring 
grant of R s. 1.29 lakhs received <l urin!! l 98 1-82 
AMU utilised R s. 0 .45 lakh Jeavlno an unsoent 
balance of R s. 0.84 lakh. F rom the ""year 1986-8 7 
grant for the scheme was made part of the block 
grant. 

Although the scheme envisaged the medical colleges 
~o cat~r to the tot~l health core of the entire district, 
m which the medical co])eges are klcatecl within a 
period of three to "five years, the medic; ! colleges 
had so fa r (March 1987) confined their octivities to 
the three PHCs which we re taken' np al the beoinnio" 
o f the scheme. 

0 
"' 

To intensify rural health care under guida nce and 
expertise of medical faculty. IlHU and -A MU wcr~ 
a llo tted three mobile clinics by GDw.rnment of India. 
At BHU. these vehicles were used for making visits 
once in a week at th ree Primarv Health Cen'tres till 
the end of Januarv 1982 and thereaft er kept out of 
use as these. bein.!! wide bodied. were not found suit­
able for use in rural areas. BHU stated ~ hat under­
uti lisation of mobile clinics was due to lack of repair 
and spare facilities. This also effecfed the exoan'sion 
of area of service as or iginally cnvisa!!ed . Jn all 
994 visits were made by these vehicle, given' to AMU 
durin~ January 1983 to Ma rch l 987 ( vcarly ~vcrai:re 
l 89) . . 0 

Thu<>. there had been a slow progress in implemen­
tat inn of the sch~me. 

.~ 



1 

The matter was reported to Ministry in August 
J 9R8 ; rerlv ha. n'ot bcc.11 received (January l 989 ). 

Ministry of Surface Transport 

(Ports Wing) 

Bombay Port Trost 

11 . Extra expenditure on mooring laWlches 

An order for construction, supf-ly aod del ivery ol 
four moori ng launches was placed in February 1983 
by Bombay Port Trust (BPn on a Mangalor\! based 
fi rm at a t-:)[al co t of Rs. 31.96 !akJ:s. Three moor­
ing launches 'Sonali', 'Shraddha' and 'Sunita' were 
deli vered in April 1985, while the launch 'Shaila' was 
delivere-1 in July 1.986. These Jaunche5 were fitted 
with mechanical gear lx>xes despite the fact that the o!d 
moorin.!! launches used in the port were fitted with 
hydraulic gear boxes. During operations, ii was 
n'oticed in Octob :c-r 1985 that the launches \11ere not 
working satisfactmi ly due to fitment of mechanical 
gear boxes. 1t was also stated that during npl'ra­
tions within the confined dock basins of the Bombav 
Port. the clutch plates in the mechanical gear boxC:~ 
tend to wea r quickly due to frequent reversals. BPT 
decided in' January 1986 to replace the mechanical 
gea r hoxes wi th hydraulic gear boxes at an es timated 
co~t of Rs. 7 . 72 lakhs. 

The mechanical gea r boxes were replaced by 
hydraulic gea r boxes in the following month<;. 

( i) Launch 'Shiaddba'-May 1987. 

(ii) Launch 'Sunita'-January I 988. 

( iii) Launch 'Sonali'-February J 988. 

The mechanical gear boxes costing Rs. 2.60 lakhs 
were lyin'g unused in the Central Stores Dep-~t 
(August 1988). T lt0 Port Trust Hated that the~e 
mechaJJical gear boxes will be mac.le use o( as spares 
for other launches. However. though these mechani·· 
cal gear boxes have been removed [rom three launches 
dudn.!! May 1987. January and Febrw~ry 1988, they 
have not as yet been ic;sued for ~tse c1S !;pares f;:-1r any 
oth er launches ( October 1988). 

l t was tated I !tat the first three Jaunche, . t111til thev 
were fitted with hydraulic gear boxes, were used onl)• 
when any of th e wooden launches broke d<,vm and 
their use was minimal. I t was also stJtccl thar the 
three launches are now in use, after they w~re fitted 
wi th hydraulic gear IJ.~xes. 1l1e fourth launch i.e . 
'Shai la', has 11ot yet been put to use (0do!,er l ns). 

Jf the Port Trust had assessed its requirement pro­
perly and placed orders for the launches fitted with 
hydraulic gear boxes initially, the extra c:<penditurc 
of Rs. 2.60 lakhs heing the cost of the mechanical 
gear boxes which had to be replaced, \\"'1old have 
hecn avoided. Besides, the launches. which co t 
R s. 3 1.96 lakhs and on which a further exoenditurc 
of Rs. 7.'72 lakhs was inc:.1"'ec! on fixin: hvdranlic 
!!ear hoxcs would have bc~n availiibk f()r the Por· 
for llSC 'ilS mooring launches. in stead of b-:i ng mn~tl y 

idle fo r a pericxl of two to three years. 
G4S C & AG/89-- 4 

I 

19 

The matter wa~ reported to Millistry in S1:ptcmber 
1988; reply has not been receiv.:d (December 1988). 

12. lnfroctuous c;<..penditurc on construction of lift 
shafts 

Bombay Port Trust (BPT) proposed in May 1978 
for installation of two goods lifts of two tonnes capa­
city at each o[ the shed Nos. 7 ;8 and 12 in Indira 
Dock. While considering the proposl:l l, it was 
observed in October 1981 that while all the three 
w·uctures had outlived t.heir estimated life of 40 years, 
(constructed in 1917-1 8), the goods lifts proposed 
to be installed had an estimated life cf 20 vears. 
However, as the sheds were expected to be in useable 
con'dition for another 8 to 12 years a:1d as was no 
proposal to demolish these sheds in the near future, 
the proposal was approved by the Board in December 
198 1. 

After inviting tenders, the civil work of construe­
tion of RCC lift shafts was awarded to a contractor 
in December 1982. The work was completed bet­
ween December 1982 and February 1984 at a cost 
of Rs. JO. J 9 lakhs. No action was taken· for procure­
ment and installation of lifts as the first and second 
floors of the shed No. 12 were decommissioned in 
October 1986 and on a review conducted in Novem­
be r 1986 the shed Nos. 718 were earmarked for 
demolition. 

Thus. the expenditure of Rs. 10.1 9 Iakhs on cons­
truct ion of RCC lift shafts etc., n::rnainccl infructuous. 

Ministry stated. in October 1988, that the expendi­
ture incurred on civil works has become ' unfrui tful' 
as the sheds were found to be in' a condition which 
was not conduci ve to safe operational use of the 
srruct11res. 

13. Unauthorised subletting of leasehold premises by 
the lessee 

Bombay Port Tru<;t (BPT) leased twc plots of 
land ad measuring 34.889 square metres to a firm 'A' 
for fifty years in 1940 and 1942 under n lease deed 
for use as an ml mill with oflicers' quarters, ware­
houses and shops in connection wi th the le::..;ee's 

business. By a subsequent deed (March 1970) firm 
'A' assi ~ned !:otl1 the plots to a firm 'B'. nnd a<; such , 

fi rm 'B' became the Jessee of BPT. 

The lessee requested BPT in November 1980 to 
permit them to sublet to a firm 'C'. a p-0rtion of the 
l ea~eh olcl prem ises admeasurin g 11 57 square metres 
wh ich was stated to be surplus to their immediate 
needs. The lessee offered to pay, additionally 20 
per cent of the rent which was recoverable from 
firm 'C'. Pending the grant nf permission to the 
le~see to sublet a portion nf the premise<; to 'C'. 
BPT noticed in January 1982 that the lessee had 
a1reaclv suhlet a Portion of the oremise<; at the rate 
of R,.- 1 lakhs per annum from March 1981. though 
the fe<:c;ee wac; orohibited from using the nremises 
otherwise th an for the purnosc:-- aporoved by the 
Board of Trustees. Though BPT decided in Janu­
ary 1983 to reject the reguec;t of the lessee and aJs:, 



to issue a notice for t::rmination of their kase fo r 
breach of the terms and conditions of the lease, a 
notice was issued only in February 1984. The 
notice inter alia directed the lessee to remedy the 
bre: · cl~ of the te; ms and condi!ionc; of the lease deed 
wit h in a· period of six m onths . 

In reply to the notice, th>! lec;see in tim ated in 
Amrust 1984 th at th ey had remedied the breach by 
terminating th e warehousing arrangements with firm 
'C' and therefore requested for withdrawal of th e 
notice. BPT apprcved in Mnrch 1986 uncondi l il'\11-

nl withdrawal of the notice issued to the lessee. BPT 
furth<>r approved in December 1986 to recover 
R s. 2.55 lakhc; ac; additional lease rent from the 
lP.c;see. the nm0unt being 20 per cent of the ff'\ta\ 
r ent nf Re;. 12.75 l::lkh<; rCC(': ived bv the lessee from 
firm 'O f M the neriod fr0m 1 c;t March 19R 1 to 15th 
Arnm <;t 19R4 a" offerec'l bv them while makinQ the 
request to r subletting the premi~cs. I n add ition. a 
oenal ty of R s. 0. 10 lakh wac; al~o levied for the 
breach committed by the lessee. BPT however, in­
timated in October · 1987 tha! the ks ee had no'. 
agreed to pav the additional lease rent and penalty 
impoccd on them. 

Thus, subletting a portion of tlie leased land by 
the lessee to fi rm 'C' du riM March 1981 t o Augmt 
1984 was unauthod~~cd , as there was no provi<ion in 
the lease deed to sublet the land leased to the lessee. 

BPT admitted in August 1988 that the lease deed 
wa5 terminable in the event of any breach of the lease 
covenant by the Jessee. H owever, thi-; was no! d ''ne. 
Thomih 1l1e Jessee obtained :1 benefit o f R s. 12.75 

Ja '·hs: BPT h ad approved the recovery of only 
Rs. 2.55 lakhs towa rds rent and Rs. 0.10 Jakh by 
w~y of penalty. 

Ministry stated. in December 1988. that BPT has 
decided to refer the matkr to a counsel through the 
solicitors of Bomhay Port to explo rt! the possibil ity 
of takin~ legal recourse of getting tl1e maximum 
b enefi t out of R s. 12.75 Iakh s. 

Calcutta Port Trost 

14. Stores and materials manaj!ement in Ca!cutfa 
dock system 

14. l Introduction 

Calcutta. Dock System maintains a rentral ~tore~ 
including five semirat sto re depot.: ou tside the central 
campus ~under the stores department. 

The materials dealt with are divided into 2 1 
groups. The valu e of current assets in the shape of 
stores and materials upto 1\:!arch 1988 stood at R s. 12 
crores. 

14.2 Scope of A udit 

A review of the systems and procedures followed 
bv the stores department in the <lrea. o.f . m~ff> r :· i 1<; 
111'111<\eement as well as other related act1vlt1es durm g 
1982-P3 to 1987-88 was conducted and the results 
th ereof are given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

20 

l -t.3 Organisati.011al s<Jt up 

·1 he stores department is under the general super­
vision of tbe Controller of Store~ assisted by one 
Senior [J!puty Cont roller and fi, •.! Depu ty Control­
lers. 

Accounting, rn terual nudi t of the. stores t ransa~­
tions and physical veri fication of sto res are vested 111 

the Financial Adviser and Chi\!£ Acc:<iunts O!:iccr 
(FA&CAO) of Calcutta Port Tru~t (CPT). 

J 4 .4 H ighlights 

The Stores Manual reguJating the ma.in 
activitfos of the stores department has n ot 
been up-dnted keeping in l 1iew the changes 
that were required since October 1960. 
There wt.re deficiencies in indenting proce· 
dures and processing the indents. 

Though i~n-stock items were not to be 
stored, stores ledger upto March 1987 indi­
cated hca' 'Y balance of R s. 105.18 lakhs in 
respect of four non-stock items. 

Spares of foreign manufacture worth 
Rs. 14.56 lakhs were ordered for use in a 
vessel which was subsequently condemned 
bdorc receipt of spare parts. The spares 
were Y'-'t to be recch'N although fuU ad· 
vance payments had been made. 

Fiff1· ix cases of imported materials in-
voh;ing Hs. 60.94 lakhs had been ly.ing 
unc!ef!r;!d at the dock till April 1988 for 
periods r:mging from 4 to 10 years. 

375 claims for loss of coal in transit in­
volving Rs. 16.12 lakhs pertaining to the 
period from Juue 1968 to June 1983 were 
lying nuseftled. 

A consignment of coal in 1984 was diver ted 
by the Uailways but no claim for Rs. 9.40 
fakhs mp.resenting the cost of coal includ­
ing freight had been lodged with the R a il­
ways. .fhc ch'!im had become time-barred. 

There was abnormal delay in finalisatio11 of 
the results of verification and stock adjust­
ments. Report of verification carried out in 
1979-8t) was finalised in J anuary 1987 and : 
the resulis of verification carried out during 
1980-81 om-nm!-; were not finalised. 

Ach:am:c payments made to suppliers 
amounting to Rs. 915.48 lakhs uµto March 
1988 were lying ruiadjustcd (Novem!Jer 
1988). 

Eighteen months consumption has been 
adopfod as maximum storing level agains'I 
the norm of not exceeding 40 per cent of 
tbe issue of each item of the precedin~ 
year. inspite of s llch overfixatton of stock 



limit, the ma .... imum storing level had ex· 
ceeded in 27 items by Rs. 16.17 lakbs. 

14.5 A ctivities of ·the stores depc1rl111e11t 

The main activities of the stores department arc 
procurement, clearing, receiving inspection of the 
materials, storage, distribution and disposal of un­

serviceable and surplus materials . Regulations in 
these respects a rc laid dow•n in the Stores Manual 
of October 1960. The Manual has, however, not 
been updated s;n.::c iJ1troduction, in cunsonancc with 
the new concept of materials management and the 
guidelines for the materi3Js management issued by the 
Bureau of Public E nterprises. 

CPT stated in Novemb.;r 1988 that a committee 
had been set up to upda te the Stores Manual with a 
view to streamlining the '>Y5tems and procedures 
OPT also stated that to Jvoid functional multiplicit) 
and to bring more co-ord ination between user depart­
ments and storl!s department, centralisation or 1 he 
stores department ''as being considered. 

Items of stores are of two types-stock items (ordi­
nary" and emergency) and non-stock items. Stock 
items are only to be stored. The total number of 
the items of stores handled uy the stores department 
were 22,000. 

Plauniug and sch 1.:d~1ling cf consumable materials 
for procurement are done on the basis of a>verage 
consumption of the preceding three years and fore­
casts done by the user departments. Spares of 
plants jmachinerie !vessels and other non-stock items 
are procured on the basis of the indents of the user 
department. 

14.6 Indenting 

According to the Stores Manual, the group-wise 
indents are to be sent to the stores department 
throu!?h FA&CAO for prior suutiny the reof. But 
the p~ocedure was not follov.\~u. Moreover, indents 
for different items of tJ1c same group were bunched 
and reo-istered as a sin <zle indent but were often exe­
cuted partly. As such~ the actual number of indents 
received number of indents materialised and num­
ber of ii~dents lap.;~d were not ~scertainable fro m the 
records maintained. 

No time schedule was laid down for processing the 
indents. However , indents for stock items are due 
for lapse after a particula~ period depending on. th.e 
nature of items. whereas indents for non-stock mdt­
genom items and non-stock imported items, if not 
acted upon for more than one year and for more 
than two years respectively. are required to be acte.d 
upon after ascertainin6 from. the indentors of their 
requirements. But the prec;cnbed procedure was not 
followed. 

Indent ~ in cert ain cnse-; wrre found to be unrelated 
to actual requi rement. For instance. though non­
stock items are not required to be stored, stores ledger 

21 

as on 31st March l 9'87, showed heavy balance of 
the following non-stock items-

Itc ms 

V;;ssd spr•r.:s 
Motor s pares 

El ~c tric goods 
Books and form . 

Tota l 

Atn1unt 

(Rup.:es in lakhs) 
9J.56 

9. 31 

3.09 
2 .22 

105. J 8 

Besides, non slack spares c f Rs. 24.55 lakhs 
yrocured during 1978 to 1983 on specific indents 
were not taken delivery by the indentors, though in 
the stores ledger it was :;hown as issued to the in­
J entors. 

CPT stated, in Novemb~r, J 988, that normally 
stores purchased against <>pecific indents were not to 
be kept in stock. But in actual practice storing of 
spares in the stores premises could not be avoided 
due to lack of storing space on vessels. These spare 
were drawn by indentors at the time of replacing worn 
out ones. But the fact remained that these spares 
remained unused indicating that the indents there for 
were not based on proper assessment of requirements. 

Indenting was also marked by lack of planning and 
was not based on future requirements. For example, 
it was noticed by Audit tha t in July 1985 it was de­
cided to decommission the dredger Mahana from 
August 1985. The vessel was, however, kept in 
commission upto August 1987 on special permission 
from Llyods' R egister of Shipping and c0ndemnecl 
thereafter. Spares worth Rs. 14.56 lakhs (f.o.b. 
value) were ordered during July 1980 tc August 
1986. The cost of spares was paid in advance in 
foreign exchange but tbe spaccc; were not received 
(April 1988). Even if the items are received on a 
future date, there is no prosp~ct of their utilisation 
since the dredger had since been decommissioned and 
items -w-erc of specific nature. The expendi ture of 
Rs. 14.56 lakhs thus proved to be inf1uctuous. 

CPT stated, in November 1988, that the possibility 
of disposing of the spares would be explored in 
consultation with ship build ing firms 

14.7 Purchase 

Although approved list of supi:;liers was maintain­
ed, periodic evaluation of suppliers was not made. Jn 
the matter of selection of supplier.>, systi:-matic vendor 
rating was not done con~idering quality performance, 
delivery performance, price and vendor relations. 

The requisitions for purchast! did not contain re­
levant informa·tion like ~tock position, rn::iximuml 
minimumlrecorded level, monthlv issue figm e, past 
consumption, etc. Conse:q~entl y, the justification 
for the purchase was ·not ascertainable. 

Purchasing Hbrnry con1nining catalogues technical 
nnd commercial bulletim, books and journals on 
sources of current business and economic informa­
tion was not maintained for facilitating purchase. 



_The purchase order unless accepted by th e sup­
plier is not legally binding on the supplier. But no 
'Written acceptance of offer was obtafrrnd in any 
case. 

Liquida_ted damage cla::.se was not incorporated in 
the general conditions of contract to ensure the supply 
in time. 

14.8 Receipt and inspection of ~tores 

. The stores <lepartment is resp onsible tc n:ceivc, 
mspect, account for the receipt and kidge claims for 
loss and damage in transit. The stores department, 
however , was not having technical personnel and had 
to depend on the indentors for inspection of the ma­
terials (non-stock items) resul ting in delay in check­
ing, inspecting and acceptance of the materials. 

In case of imported mato;!r.ial~, there was inordinate 
d elay in clearing the materials even after payment of 
customs duty for reasons n0t on record nor stated. 
56 cases of imported materials involving R s. 60.94 
lakhs (including customs du~y an<l freight) for which 
letters of credit were im 1ed during October 1977 to 
June 1985 had been lying uncleared all the docks 
upto April 1988 for periods ranging from 4 to 10 
yea,rs. Customs duty for the materia ls had been 
paid ~ithin on~ year .of d.espafch of materials by tLe 
supi;>liers. The matenals mcluded (a) sp<1re par ts o( 
engmes worth R s. 16.24 Jakh s meant for cngint:s 
condemned due to non-availability of spares (b) 
spare parts of Rs. 2.3 7 lakhs for condemned \'essels 
(c) spare parts of Rs. 9.11 lakhs for Canadian loco­
motives, non-receipt of which resulled in delay in 
periodical overhauling of the lccomotives and also 
departmental procurement of materials. 

CPT stated, in November 1988, tha t action bad 
already been taken to d ear an the consignments 
wi thin a reasonable period . 

14.9 Preference of cluims 

It was seen in Audit that 375 claims for R s. 16.iL 
lakhs froni June 1 96~ to June 1983 for loss of coa l 
in transit were lying unsettl.d with the Railways. 
CPT stated, in November 1988, that the matter had 
b een taken up with the Additional General Manacrcr 
of Eastern R ailway. 

0 

A rake of coal containing &8 wagons of sfe::ini coal 
valuin g Rs. 8.10 Jakh5 was allotted and despatched 
to CPT in June 1984. Ra ilway freight charge of 

R s. 1.30 lakhs v.as paid on the above consignmen~. 
The c~nsignment was d i·1erted by the R ailways. But 
n o claim for the cost of coal including freight 
(Rs. 9.40 lakbs ) had been lodged with the Railways 
(August 1988). CPT stated, in November 1988 , 
that the claim had since been preferred. But the 
claim had become time-barred. 

14.10 Stock Vf!;rificatiori 

Under the provisions cf the Stores Manual the 
material~ stored .in various .groups were requi;cd to 
be phys1ca1Jy verified once m each financial year by 
the stock verifiers of the outdoor audit section of 
\<'A&CAO. The materials in the spare parts group 

' 

22 

were, however, stored in assorted manner and the 
~ lore~ .de~tment could not sort out the spares, cak­
goryw1sc viz. stock spares, p_on-stock spares and sak 
custody spares to corre::;pond wi th the stores ledger. 

As a result, the stores department could not offer the 
materials for physical verification for the last 18 
years. A store depot had also no t offered stores fo r 
physical verification from 1985 -~6 . 

The J?hysical verification report along with the 
explanations of the stores department are required 
to be forwarded to the stores audit section for ca l­
culation and adju tment of th~ valnc: of shortages and 
excesses. But there was ahnonua l delay in finalisa­
tion of the results of verification and stock adjm t­
men ts. For instance, ihe rc'port of wrjfication car­
ried out in 1979-80 was finalised in J a12m1ry 198 7 
and the results of verificat io-:1 carried out during 
1980-81 onwards were yet to be finalised. The 
reasons for abnormal delay in adjustment appeared 
to be mainly due to adequa te importance not being 
attached to the verification wqrk and unduly long 
t ime taken by the stores department to return the 
verification sheet to the uUt··door audit section. 

The value of shortage:; which do not rt:!prcsrnt 
normal handling Joss h~d to be written off under 
Section 96 of the Major Port Trust Act, 1963. The 
:tock adjustme~ts were, howcv~r mad:! bv th , stores 
audit section in anticipation of sanctions of the 
Board of Trustees and the net value of shortages it1 
stores was kept in suspeu'e account pending approv­
al of the Board of Trn'>tt:es. T he shortages of 
material relating to 1979-80 to 1987-88 were booked 
under suspen"e l1ead "physical verification stores". 
The amount so booked upto M arch 1988 was R s. 28 
lakhs. 

14.11 Store accounting 

Store accounting in the Priced Store L edger (PSL) 
is done by the store audi t secticn -of FA&CAO. The 
PSL is prepared by the IDM on the ba is of data frd 
by the sto·res department. But other operations in­
volved in the maintenance of PSL viz checking of the 
entries in the PSL with reference to the vouchers, 
recon'ciliation of the J1SL with the numerical ledger 
etc. were not done. A test check of 160. 0 u1 of 2000 
bin cards pertfilning to different groups, ~elected at 
random samplii:ig basis, revealed that ir. cent ocr 

cent cases there were disagreemen ts between the biu 
cards and the PSL. It was also noticed that the value 
of balance shown in the PSL was in wide variation 
wi th the b alance shown in the control ae:counts of 
FA & CAO. The position during the last five years 
is given below:-

Ycnr 

------- - - -
198.2-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 

1986-87 

Ba lance a~ 
per PSL 

4-36 
556 
607 
732 
737 

---------

Ba l: nee a ~ 
pcr c<,n-
I rnl 
a..;cuunt"i 

365 
-B2 
496 
424 
li22 



1 

CPT stated, in ·ovember 1988, that rcctrnd lia­
h :.11 wark was b~ing taken up. 

l·u,:hcr, abou•. 10,000 trnnsacti .ms were l:e in)! 
sl1ow:~ every month in the suspense list for " ·;,nt uf 
proper documents and were not being: included in the 
stores ledger a_nd remained nnadit.1sted for mon 1 h ~ 
together. Scrutiny of the susp·ense list for the month 
of April 1986 revealed that abou t 11 75 ' "' ~:inscatiom 

i11v(1lv:1.g Rs. 2 l .27 lakhs :-cm :iined unudJllSted and 
consequently, out o.f the stores ledger for more than 
five vears. Thus stores. ledger did not rcflcc! the 
acutai state of affairs. 

J 4.12 Unadjusted advance payments 

The unadjusted advanc.e payments rnadl.! to supp­
Jic·rs were R s. 9 l S . · ~ ~~ !akh~ as on ~ I st March i 988. 
Tile :car wise br.:-ak up of unadjm1ed ;;idv;;nces was 
a~ foJJows 

Upto 1982-lD 

I 983-84 

19 8-t-85 

19 85-8(1 

1986-87 

1987-SR 

Tot ; I 

Am un t 

<R up. C' in t:ik lt') 

'.! / . 75 
32 . 09 

42. ·11 

2 35. 00 

507.fO 

70 .6~ 

915. 48 

Stores Manual provides that a t!et;iilecl list o[ out­
<it"uidmg balance under advanc1: susp':!nsc shou ld h~ 
prepared once in ~·ve ry quarter iudicating therein ·~:.ich 
outstanding item, the natnre of adjustment called for 
and the actjon taken . The list should he rcconcih:d 
every three months with the control books of FA & 
CAO for further :tction. But the procedure was not 
followed in as much as the detaiJed lists '.\!ere not 
prepared and adjustments were not pursued. No sys­
tematic efforts were made to clear th·~ old outstand­
ing items. 

CPT stated, in November 1988, tha t advance pay­
me·nt accounts \Vere liquidated on the basis of mon­
thly store bills. Th ere was backlog in the postings of 
receipt challans and th~~ postings in debi t pending re­
covery suspense register. The correct position would 
emerge only when the postings a rc completed. 

l 4.13 Inventory control 

The value of stores held in stock at the end of 
each of he fiv~ years upto March 1988 was a fol ­

lows :-

(Rupee' i 11 I ~ khs) 
. - --- - ·- -- ----

Yc::tr Op~nin; Purch·1, l· r ; uc Closin~ 
bala nc<' b• Ja n; Cl' 

-
1983-84 36.J.65 925 . .J2 85 8 .08 4.l2.01 
1984-85 -132 . 01 -1 64.04 600 .22 -195 .83 
l 985-86 .J.95.8 3 688. 17 760 .42 4~3 . 5R 

1986-~7 TD .SR R9 .l .. 13 6')4 .2R 622 . (1 ~ 
1987-RR 622 . (,3 665 . 41 5 93. 15 694 . 89 

23 

The following points were noticed :-· 

Y ~a r 

(a) About 53 per cent of the balances compris­
ed items of stores which remained unissued 
for more than two year~ as clctaikd 
below:-

Numb, r 
o f ite m~ 

Va!u" 

I 983-34 

198+-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

789:! 

5699 

6435 

6180 

6885 

168.2-l 

148 .95 

2 35. I 0 

265 .41 

2 73 .98 

(b) Out of the unmvved ikms, 336 items wor th 
R s. 107.92 lakhs remained uuissucd tu1 
long (330 ilems ill\'olving Rs. 60.15 Jakhs 
for more than 10 years and six items invol­
ving Rs. 4 7 . 77 lakhs for more than 
four years). 

(c) Eighteen months consumption had been ad­
opted as maximum storing level against the 
norm of not exceeding 40 per cent of the 
issue of each item of the. preceding year. 
Inspite of such overfixatio11, the maximum 
storing Jevql exceeded in 27 items by 
Rs. 16.17 lakhs. 

(d) The stores at Mint G a.rden were wound up 
on 1st April 1975. P~· rticulars regarding 
transfer or disposal of stocks vaJuing 
Rs. 4.35 lakhs were not furnished and the 
value '"'as •1ot written ofi'. No investigation 
was also made. 

CPT stated, in November 1988, that act ion wa. 
being taken for necessary adjustments. 

(e) Unserviceab le electrical materials vaJuiog 
Rs. 9 .05 lakhs and miscellancou·; materials 
valuing R s. 10.68 Jakh.) were lying in swrc 
~ince Ju ly 1978 and March 1932 re~r:l·-::­
tively. 

(f) No Survey 8 ommittee as required under the 
Stores Mannal was consti tut<.>d during the 
last five years for dt'le rmining the dead sur­
plus stores held in stock. 

Thus, there was inadequate inventory control 111 
the stores department. Consequently. there was accu­
mulation of unmoved and over -stocked it.ems in ttie 
stores. 

. T he matter was repor~d to Ministry in July 1988· 
reply has not been received (March 1989) . ' 

15. Delay in dredging operations 

The navigation channel below Diamond Harhour 
from the port o~ Calcutta downstream to the sea is 
divided into two distinct channels separated by Nay­
acham Jslaud a shown in rhc sketch m.1p below. Th~ 
channels ate (i) R angafalla channel along cast bank 
aud (ii) B alar i-H aldia channel along west bank (wes­
tern channel) touching H aldia dock. 



,-,
 

!;
'>:

. 
\1

 
ri 



4 
' 

.,. 

The western chann~l pa~Sl!S ti1rough a shallow area 
around B alari. Balari area due to its location usual­
ly shoals a t the end of fresht:ts. The shalling . helped 
tlie m:owth of a sand fiat ' 'Jigerkhali flat" (flat) which 
deters free flow of !lood and entry of ebb through 
the channel. A shallow patch over the ncvigat ion way 
known as Balari !Jar (bar) also exists. The growth ! 
decay of the 'Flat' is considered to be the major 
parameter determining deterioration limprovement of 
the depth of the navigation clrnnnel. The depth on 
the 'bar' deteriorates when th e ' fla t' extend-; over the 
navigation channel from the west. 

During 1956 to 1961 , due to extension of the ' fiat' 
the depth on the 'bar' deteriorated and the R3nga­
falla channel had to b1~ opened (1961) for 11aviga­
tion. However, continued loss of depth in th e R an­
gafalla channel compelled Calcutla P ort Trust (CPT) 
to return to the western channel for navhrnfo1u in F eb­
ruary 1962. This was made possible when a r? recio,•d 

cut (of approximately 2500 m eires long and 2.5 met­
res deep) in norb-south direction over the shallowl'<;t 
portion of the 'flat' was executed by a h ired dreager 
during D ecember 1961 to J anuary 1962. The benefi­
cial results of the dredged cut la~ted for about fi ve 
vear~. Thereafter with the progressive Qrowth cf the 

'flat' the deoth of the channel ·continu ed to dt.terio­
rate from 1966 and the navigaticn track had to be 
sh ifted from north-sou th to the ea~t-west in c1ock­
\vise direction. 

To contain the sitriat iou, CPT formulated (I 972) 
a scheme of recession of the 'flat' and the scfieme 
was included as an item of the "Project of river tra­
ining work below D iamond Harbour" which was 
sanctioned by Gove rnment of Tndia in 1975. The 
scheme· was. however, no: executed as Government 
had decided in 1977 to haV•! the proble1'ns of depths 
examined · "de novo'' as even after having tm<.k rtaken 
substantial amount o f dredging: in the estua rv over 
th" bar, the depth continued to fall afte r ini !i<t l im­
prove1rent between 1972 and 1976. 

Maintenance dre~lging was, however. contin 11cd :-,v 
deoloyment of CPT dredgers during 1972-73 to 
1981-82. But the navfo:at io nnl ch~nuel over the area 
suffered gradual deter!oration of denth and imtabi­
lity of alignment of navigation track due to extension 
of. the "fl~ t" . Conscouen tlv the avt>rage deuth over 
the 'bar'. between 1972-7:1 ::ind 198 1-82 felJ from 
3.71 metres below datum to 2.68 metre<; below 
datum. 

As the dredging operation failed to restore the re... 
quired depth of 4.5 metres below datum, after seve­
ral studies. CPT again formula ted in 1981.. ~ ccm nrr­
hensive scheme for improvement of c!raur.ht wh!ch 
wus sanctioned bv Governm~nt of India in Au1w <;t 
1982. The scheme inter alia envisaged <'aoital clre(l!!­

ging (cost : Rs. 1 ID5 fakh<;) in a modified for n of 
the recession sc11em<' of 1972 nnd con<;truction of an 
upstream iru.idewall. 

' T he scheme commencecf b December 1982 with 
the execution of .rruidew;i.ll . a ild a cfredJ.ied cut wa <; 
to be ~xrcuted over a length oF 8600 metre<> wit11 

25 

bottom width o f 200 m etres. Th~ central portion of 
the cut \Vould run across the o uter portion of the 
"fl.at" over a length of 4 800 mctn.;s. The capital 
dredging was to commence within two yc.: <1 rs of com­
n\encemcnt of execution of guidewall when it was 
expected to be near C(illlplelion. But the constn:ction 
of guidewall taken up in D ecember 1982 has not 
yet been completed (Octob~r 1988). The capital dr ed­
ging was, however, yet to commence (Octuber 198'8). 
CPT stated in June 1988 th at the capital dredging 
was yet to be given .final shape and was um1e r nego­
tiation at the Ministry level wtih the n utch G overn­
ment agencies. 

Inspite of dredging of 1 2.~3 mill ion cubic metres 
(mcm) a t a cost of. R s. 2223. 9 l l11khs d uring 1 %2-83 
to 1986-87 to achieve the depth ofi 4.5 n1etres below 
datum, the depth did not improV·:!, but further fell 
from 2.84 metres belov: datum to 2.25 metre~ below 
datum in 1986-87 due to continuous ormrth of tlle 
' .flat' extending 'Over th e navigation tra~k. 

CPT considered \December 1987) it necessary to 
undertake a maintenance recession scheme of the 'flat' 
prior to embarking upon the capital dredging project 
to restore essentiaJiy th.J condit ions of the 'flat' ob­
t_aini~g in 19?2. Thi! quantity of m aintenance dredg­
mg involved in the recession scheme was of the order 
of o.5 mcm. For the purpose, CPT had to hire (Feb­
rur~y 1988) a dredger from Dredging Corporal io:i of 
In~1a to dredge upto the end or March 1988 a t an 
est~ated cost of ~s. 375 !akin. Tbe dred<ring ope­
rat1~m com_menced m F ebruary 1988 and discontinu­
ed 111 ~pnl 1988 due to weather conditions. D urin"' 
the period on.Iv 0.8 mcrn of spoil was lifted nt n total 
cost of R s. 212.51 takhc;. 

To_ September 1985. CPT engaged a consultant for 
ma~mg reco!11mendalion on the execution of the 
capital dred~mg at fl total fe t. o f R s. 4.95 lakhs. But, 
before receipt of the. re<?ommendatio:1 in Ja11ua1y 
1987 and before fln:1hsa t1on or the a lignrrent of the 
d redged cut CPT uudertoolc. a ~chemc of drcd!!!•1P a 
gutter of depth 3.5 metres belov; datum over the 
'bar'. CPT engaged th~ir three dredgers during Nov­
ember 1985 to March 1986 over the b::ir. The clrerl­
gers dredged 1.61 mcm ~ ~aimt the proiected 1.45 
mcm ~t a total cost of R s. 144.50 takhs. Eut, tlie 
operation proved to bi:! unsuccessful a<> the reouired 
~l~pth of 3.:'i metres c0uld not be achieved and was 
01scontinued. 

Owing to deterioratio11 of depth over the 'bar'_ 
~PT had to open the. al~ernative R angafalla channel 
!n .T~me 1987 for nav1gatwn to the port of Calcutta 
rnso1te of the fact that the channel would not be 
stable and woul~ go wayward afte r two or three 
years. In reo_ne run,!! ~he . chann~I for navigation CPT 
h~ci to provide nav1!!at10nal a id co~ ti110- R e: 88 'iO 
lakhs. ~ · "' · ' ·· 

To sum up. 

. CPT iclrntifk d the main constraints for mainlain­
rng vdequate c!eoth for navigation but did not cxe­
cut~ the req~1red works vii.'.., recession of 'Oat' Dnd 
('q r;Jtal d~edg1ng 9f 'bar' during the Ja, ( ten , .,. 11·~ 
C'PT contrnuccl mamtenance dredging during 1982-83 



to 1986-87 at a total cost of Rs. 2223 .91 Jakhs. But 
the rcq uirc<i depth wa~ not achieved. 

Expenditure of Rs. ! 47.so lakb~ ( ~·h :.i rgcd under 
maintenance dredging) incurred dunng November 
1985 to March 1-986 on a temporary scheme of dre .. 
<lging a gutter over the 'bar', proved to be unfruitt\11 

as the required depth of 3.5 metres below datllm 
could not be achie\'ed. 

Due to the failu re of maintenance dredging as well 
as the temporary scheme CPT had to open alterna­
tive Rangafalla channel (stable for two <?r t~ree y~ars 
only) at a cost of Rs. 88.50 lakhs to ma1ntam 11av1ga­

tio11 and undcnake a recession scheme at an estimat­
ed, cost of Rs. 375 lakhs in February 1988. CPT had 
to discontinue the scheme after incurring an expendi­
ture of Rs. 2 12 .5 I lakhs. 

CPT stated in June 1988 that the dredging under­
taken was mostly to mai~tain the navigation channel 
for shipping and the scheme for improvement of 
depth had been under study all that time. While ad­
mitting delay in undertaking capital dredging (;PT 
stated that it was due to CPT's keenness to avoid in­
fructuous ex pe11diturc of a large magnitude in case 
the dredged chan nel fails to maimain the navigation. 
Ministry also endorsed (July 198~ ) :he view of CPT. 

1 G. Incorrect application of hire rates of tugs 

Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) incorporakcl Si:ction 
38 in Scale of R::i tes in February 1978 laying down 
Lile chnrgcs on vessels for ser vices rendered at 
Haldia dock. The hire charges for tugs in stream 
under this Section were similar to the rate_ p[cvaiim;,! 
~t Calcutta do~k ~xcept a surcharge al the rate of 
20 per cen was to be added or a rebate at the rate 
of 30 per cent was to be allowed in accordance '' it h 
notes I ai'id JI of the Section ibid. Th e· provb.ions 
of surcharge and rebate were withd rawn with efkct 
from 10th March I 988 and 5th May 1988 re<;pec­
tivdy. Thus, 30 per cen t rebate was admi!-sih!e 

only for tug services rendered to coastal vessels uptc 
4th May 1988, whereas, 20 per cent surcharge was 
leviable in case of both coastal as well as fo reign 
going vessels upto 9th March 1988. 

Test check conducted by Audit revealed thaL CPT 
did neither levy the surcharge 'on the basic rate in 
respect of foreign going vessels nor clid work out th e 
net rebate in respect of the coastal vessels by way of 
ae<luct ion of rebate at the fi rst instance from the 
basic rate of hire of tu izs and then addin!! this sur­
charge thereto. Thus. in accordance with Section 29 
of the scale of rates. the basic rates of hire of tugs 
onJy wa<; charged. Tori-applicat ion of the correct 
rate<; had rc,ulted in overcharging of R' . 23.36 lakhs 
in respect of coa-;ta l ves els and undercharging of 
Rs. 56.22 lakh <; i~ respect of foreign going vessels 
during April 1983 to March 1988. Thus during a 
period 1983-88 CPT had sustained a net loss of 
revenue of Rs. 32.80 lakhs. The loss su<;tained prior 
to April 1983 could not be asccrt a in~-l in Audit for 
want of record. 

T he matter was brou .~ht to the notice of CPT and 
Mini <;try in May 1987. Tn reply, CPT stated in 

2 6 

Dccl'll1bc r 1987 that neither the stipulation relating 
1 o r\.'.bate nor ·urcharge was applicable to charges 
b ·iabk by Halclia clock in respect of tug-;; in ~tream 
for the reason I hat Section 38 which pre crihes the 
rates fo r se rvices rendered by Haldia dock does not 
provide any separate rate for the hire charges of 
tugs in stream. The rates for the hire charges for the 
LUgs in stream were indicated to be in consonance 
with th e rate applicable for Calcutt a dock and since 
no surcharge was applicable in respect of t.llis parti­
cular service rendered by Calcutta dock similar 
charge · could not be made applicabk to the rates 
leviable at Haldia dock. 

The contention of CPT i not acceptable for the 
following reasons : 

(i) Rates prescribed in Section 38 were ~.epa­
rate rates. implying thereby that these 
rates were cxclu ively appl ic:iblc to Haldia 
dock and these were subject to the condi­
t ions prO\ ided in that Section. 

(ii) Notes given below Section 38 w~re appli­
cable uniformly over the rate. prescribed 
in item (iv) (b) tug hi re ' in slream' ot 
Section 38. Thus, the rate of hire charges 
for tugs in stream at Ha ldiQ dock would be 
th e ba, ic rate as provided in Section 29. 
clecluq rebate and add surcharne on coastal 
vessels or acid surcharge on foreign going 
vessels. 

(i ii) The fact that the subsequent notifications 
in March and May 1988 specifically with­
drew the application of the provisions of 
surcharge and rebate on hire charges of 
tugs in-stream in respect of Ha!dia chck 
goes to prove that these provisions -.vere 
applicable till the date<; of tl;eir \\-i thdrawal. 

The matter was reported to Minist ry in Julv 1988: 
reply has not been received (December 1988). 

17. Injudicious purchase of electric motor drh'en 
capstans 

Calcutta Port T rust (OPT ) procured and in tailed 
at Kidderpore Dock (KPD) basin two 10-tonnc ..:.:1pa­
ci 'y electric motor driven capstans at a total cost of 
R " 8. 10 lakhs in July 1982 by replacing the two 
1·xisting old hydraulic capstans. The capst::ins were 
found to be satisfaclo ry during trial runs in June 
1983 and Februan· 1984. They could not be operat-

' cd for normal run ·upto December 1984 due to labour 
dispute<; and thereafter due to damage of their com­
ponents consequent on inundation of the capstan 
r:i:s. The demaged parts were overhaulc ~~ del'.'nr t­
mcnt al!v in March 1986. but the capstan ~ could not 
he nut into operation even thercaftci till dak (May 
1988) due to continuous seepage of wat er into the 
c:ipstan pit<;. CPT did not. however. take any steps 
to slop the seepag\!. In a report c,n m\;dcrnisation of 
lc~c!< entrance macl1inery, it wa<; Stt)!geqcd in Dcct:rn­
bcr 1984 that such electric motor uriven canstans 
were not suitable for pit-type outdoor application as 
in KPD. CPT authorities after tcchniccJ f examination 
decided in February 1986 that electric motor driven 

., 



capstans being unsuitable for pit-type apJ?lication, the 
two may be replaced by e lectro-hydraultc ones. 111e 
electric motor driven capstans have thus been ren­
dered usdess. 

CPT stated in J uly L988 that the capstans could 
n..:ither b~ pre sed into service nor could ~e attended 
to owing to labour p roblems due to which capstan 
p its were inunJated . It was also stated that the re­
port of the unsuitability of the capstans was not. ac­
ceptable as the capstans were never pressed into 
service and after overhauling, the capstans could 
again possibly be put int9 service successfully. 

But the fact remained that labour problem was 
solved by December 1984 and the damaged parts 
were overhauled in March 1986 but the capstans 
we re not pressc·d into service. Besides, CPT authori­
ties approv-::d ; F ebruary 1986 the replacement of 
the same by electro-hydraulic ones witliout any pro­
posal for use of the electric motor driven capstans in 
altcrnati, ·c site<; . No further action has been taken 
(October 1988) . 

ThGS, injudicious proeurcme?t o.f the el.ectri~ ID<?t.nr 
driven capstans without cons1denng their SUltabil1ty 
resulted in wasteful expcntjiture of Rs. 8.10 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988; 
re ply iJ,; s not been received (December 1988). 

18. BlodJng o[ capital 

Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) engaged M js. Garden 
R each Shipbuilders and Engineers Ltd. (GRSE) in 
October 1973 for design, manufacture and supply or 
six 'flame proof electric capstans (ten toon..: cap<1c ity) ' 
for Ha1dia oil jetty at a cost of Rs. 18.18 lakhs 
(inclusive of a foreign exchange component of 
£ 10,323) plus taxes, duties and insurance at actuals. 
The price was subj•!ct to escalation on Jabour and 
imported compone::its. CPT would arrange the 
erection and commissioninl! of the capstans which 
would be supervised by GRSE on extra payment. 

The delivery of the capstans was to commence in 
January 1975 and was to be completed by May J 97'> 
but after pla.:~mc11t of the order. GRSE asked for 
a revision in the price escalation clause due to dis­
proportionate price rise since their offer of October 
1972. It was agi:eed in March t 979 that CPT would 
pay to GRSE.-

(i) Rs. 21.12 lakhs towards ir.Jigenm1c: pMt-. 
and the actual cost of imported parts for all 
the six capstans, and, 

{ii) wage esca!atio11 ~ubject tc r, n•nimum nf 
R s. 3.80 lakhs calculated on th~ ba~is of 
standard wage escalation clau~e c>f Director 
General of Sutyplies anct Displ1sals with 
wage iact:0r as 0.3 per cent. 

GRSE comnleleti the delivery of the six capstans 
in · October t 9RI) for which CPT oaid R s. 30. 73 lakhs 
umo June 1980 including foreign exchan!!e compo­
nent £ 13,230 (Rs. 2.24 lakhs). The cnp~tans were 
stored in an open space. Joint inspection condnr tctl 
in June 1981 after the award of instalfoti 011 work 

64R C /:.· .AG/g9_ 5 

27 

rc-\ ealed that ihe capstans hac.i deteriorated and some 
parts valuing a·.:ound Rs. 0.93 fakh were m1~~ing . 

I 

The work •>f installation a11d cc;m11issioning 0f the 
cap~t.ans was entrusted to a private fi rm ·in May 
1981 a t a cost d Rs. 1.99 lakhs. Die instanat10n 
of the capstans withow: missing µarts was c; impleted 
in June 1982 and the firm was paid Rs. I .48 lakhs. 
But the capstans could not b e commi~<; i oned (October 
1988) ?S the missing parr:; \\t:Je not rracured . 

The flame proof electrical equipments which were 
installed on the oil jetty during 1977, required over­
hauling due to their non-operation sine~ inception. 
CPT engaged another private fi rm in July 1985 bu t 
the work could not be comp!eted as CPT could not 
provide ship free shutdown oil jetty. The work has 
not been completed (October 1988). 

Non-commissioning of the capstans, thus led to 
b1ocking up of capital of Rs. 30.73 lakhs !-;nee June 
1980 apart from infructuous expenditure to the extent 
of Rs. 1.48 lakhs on the instaJlation of the capst::ns 
which were required (as estimated in April 1988) 
to be dismantled and reinstalled due t0 damae:es 
caused by open storage and non-commissioning. ~ 

In the absence of the ropstan<;, general berthing 
duties were being performed manually. 

The matter was reported to M inistrv iu July 
1988 ; reply has n vt been received (D ecembe r 1988) . 

Kruldla Port Trust 

19. A-rnidablc cxpt'nditurc due to delay in placing an 
order 

Kand.Ia Port Trust (KPT) approved in August 
1985 procurement of one conventioml.1 tug, in replace­
ment of steam tug 'Roopvati'. Ao estimate for 
Rs. 44-0 lakhs based on the quotations of G0a Ship­
yard Limited (Government of India undertaking) wa:. 
approved. A provision of R s. 440 Jakhs was made 
in the Seventh Five Yea r IJ>lan and t he proposr.J was 
sent to Ministry in September 1985 for obtaining the 
sanction from the Expenditure F"inance Committee . 

With a view to cut r,hort delay ao<l to avoid lapse 
of provision of Rs. 60 lakhs made for the scheme in 
1985-86, ~ tenders were invited in November 
1985 from six .~hipyards. The lowest and technically 
suitable offer of Mis. Bharati Shipyards Private Li111i­
ted, Bombay for Rs. 290.45 ~akhs with a price reduc­
tion of Rs. 10 lakhs (if letter of intent was issued 
by 3 l st D ecember 1985 and a technicallv and com­
mercially clear order wa~ f'laced hv 12th January 
1 986) was approved by the Board. It was subject 
to the placement of order after receipt of Govern­
ment sanction to the scheme. 

~ intimated Ministry on 29th January 1986 
regarding the special price reduction offered by the 
firm and requested for an early sanction cf the our­
chase. The va1irtitv rP .. inrl of the offer was got 
extended upto 31st M~h 1986. 

Government ~anction amounting R i:: . 367 lakhs to 
the purchase of tug was received in August 1986 after 



seeking clarifications from KPT on va~ious. occasion:­
The order was placecl on Mis. Bharti Shipyard ~n­
vate Limited in October 1986 for Rs. 290.45 lak11s. 
Due to 1the d elay in receiving Govern ment '->anction 
to the purchase, KPT could not avail of t~1c special 
price reduction offered by the firm. T hus, it resulted 
in avoidable extra expenditure of R s. 10 lakhs to 
the Port Trust. 

Ministry stated, iu October 1988, that generally 
a period of four to six months wris taken in pro­
cessing the proposal and obtaining approval of the 
Expenditure Finance Cammi.tree. iviin is lry [m thcr 
stated that in this case more t ime was taken in 
obtainina a number or clarifications[additiorial infor­
mation from tfie Port Trnst on ' 'arious points which 
was unavoidable. 

20. Dday in construction of a workshop 

The yroject estimate for off shore oil ten:ni.nal a t. 
Vadinar included (October 1975~ a provis ion of 
Rs. 4.20 lakhs for establishing a workshop for carry­
ing ou t day to day repairs to small port cmfts deployed 
at Vadinar. This estimate was revised in Ju.ly 1980 
to R s. 5.75 lakhs against which a n e>:penditurc uf 

Rs. 1 l.f7 lakhs h ad been incurred upto F eb1 u<!r y 
1984 (buildings: Rs. 5.07 lakhs; workshop equip­
ments : R s. 6.10 lakh.;). The construction of the 
workshop building was completed in July 1 %3 while 
the workshop equipments were procured between 
D ecember 1979 and Fel>ruary 1984. Neither the 
original estimate nor the revised estimate did indudl: 
provision for the staff for running the workshop. 

The workshop could be put to partial use from 
December 19-86 and to regular use only from ·Ju ly 
1987 after filling UP' vacanciec:. in the skilled ca :cgories. 
M inistry stated, in July 1987, that due to ban impose:! 
by Goverruii.ent on recruitment of staff from J anuary 
1984 to May 1986, the required posts could n0t be 
filled up. Ministry clarihed. on 23rd February l 'JS4. 
that the ban on recruitment of staff was applicable 
only in respect of cases where recruitment action hnd 
not already been taken. Had the Port Trust i~itia ­
ted action to recruit technical staff alon~wil'h the 
placement of orders for the equipment t11e worbhop 
would not have remained idle. 

Failure to synchroni5e the construction of work­
shop, acquisition of equipment and appointment of. 
&1aff -rendered the outlay of R s. 11 .17 lakhs remain­
ing unutilised for about three years resulting in 
non-availabiliJv of th~ facili ty for which invc<trnent 
was made. 

Madras Port Trust 

21. Construction n£ outer protection arm to Rbarathi 
Dock 

21.1 The outer harbour of Madra> Port Trust, 
(MPT) na med Bharathi dock, comprises an oil berth, 
a fully mechanised iron ore berth and a eont <J inet 
berth. As the draft of 46 feet available in this dock 
was getting lowered to 38 feet during north-east 
monsoon (October-Janua ry) causing inconvenience 

28 

to vessels, Government sanctioned in September 1976 
an estimate for Rs. 774 lakhs for construction of un 
outer protection arm for a length of 1005 metres 
from the existing arm of the main harbour. 

21.2 A ward of work 

Tenders were invited in January J 977 for rhis 
work for both departmental desi!!n and for contrac­
tor's own alternative de'>igo. Seven fi rms tendered 
of which four tendered for alternative designs n~so. 
The lowest offer was from firm 'A' for its alternative 
3esign for Rs. 6.46 crores and next lowest was irom 
firm 'B'. A High Level Committee appointed to go 
into the t enders decided in May 1978 to award t he 
contract to fi:rm' 'B' on the basis of revised offers of 
Rs. 6.82 crores and Rs. 6.48 crores obtained from 
firms 'A' and 'B' respectively. This was accepted !J\· 
government in October 1978. A contract was entered 
into with firm 'B' in Dxcmber 19-78 stipulating August 
l 9-81 as the date for completion of work. After tlrc 
agreement was executed and the work was :;.tar ted, 
the following concessi.ons were granted to t he con­
tractor, which were neither originally contemplated 
at the time of calling for tenders, nor provided in the 
origin al agreement. 

(i) Payment for escufa .·inn ir. prices : T hough t he 
contractor had withdrawn the escalation d ausc at 1he 
t ime of negotiation, h~ reprcsl~uted in September i 980 
that, due to runaway inflat icn, it would not be poss;b le 
~or him to continue t h ~ work withou t. compcm:alion 
for escalation in co:st. In September 198 1, a supple­
mental agreement was en tered into providing for 
escalation payment (with the cost index as on 1 Sth 
April 1978 as the base) irom J st J anuarv 1981 
onwards upto 31st October 1983 (revised d a1e of 
completion) subject to a maximum limit of Rs. 167 .25 
lakhs. The progress of work was however, very 

' much behind schedule and MPT continued the es<"ala­
tion payment totalling R s. 166.12 lakhs in all, ~ased 
on monthly indices till completion of work: in -March 
1986. 

(ii) Hire charges for Lime aane : According IO 

the original agreement, MPT was to make available 
to the Contractor l Lime crane on payment of hire 
charges at the rate of Rs. 1.30 Iakhs per month for 
the period of contract. The Lime crane purchased 
at a cost of Rs. 36.64 lakhs was hired to the con­
tractor from March 1979. On the contractor's plea 
in April 1981 for reduction of the hire charges, a 
supplemental agreement was execu ted in September 
1981, reducing the hire charges to Rs. 0.65 lakh per 
month from January 1982 and again to Rs. 11,400 
per month from Novemb·~r 1982 on the ground that 
the value of the crane h ad been recovered. This 
resulted fa a refund of Rs. 10.18 Jakhs. 

MPT stated in February 1988 that the hire charges 
were revised to give relief under the µackage deal 
unaer the supplemental agreement. 

(iii) Payment for rehand!ii1g of stones : T he origi­
n al agreement stipulated that payment for stones qua r­
ried would be made only after they were cti1mped in 
the breakwater and that n o p art payment was to be 
made at any intermediate stage. However, in Ncvem-



ber 1979, the agreement was amen~ed and the con­
tract<>r was allowed part payment amounting Rs. 48. 73 
takhs at 60 per cent of the agrement rate for the 
s tones quarr i ~J, ti'i.lllsi::Jrted and stacked at the har­
bour during monsoon months to enable him to have 
better cash flow and to maximise the dumping at the 
site after the monsoon months. 

MPT agreed for part paymen~ on the condition 
that the contract.Qr would not clauu any extra charge 
for rehandling the stones from the stacked piles. But 
rehandling charges were allowed. subsequently on the 
recommendation of the High Level Technical Com­
mittee constituted by Iv1PT in November 1983 with 
the approval of Gove~nment. MPT made payi:nenls 
aggregating Rs. 22.59 Jakbs for the total quantity of 
stones rehandled till completion of wo~k. 

(iv) Hypdthecation advance : As per the original 
a greement, hypothecation adwmce. was payable subject 
t o: a ceilfuo- of R s. 77 lakh'>. Ju a ~upplemental agree­
ment exee~ted in September 1981 , this ceiling was 
raised to Rs. 117 lakhs. Actually a total advance of 
R's. 11 6.89 lakhs had been paid b{'sides a mobil i•;a­
t ion advance of R s. 2 1 lakhs in November 1978. 

Pro-rata recoveries of these advances were to be 
e ffected on a n o~tt urn of 82,000 tonnes per month 
promised by the contractor. However, from April 
1982, MPT restricted the recovery to a 11.ot ion al 11ut­
tu m of 40,000 tonnes or ::ictua1s whichever w;i<; 

higher. Tt furthe ~· reduced the recovery on !he h'.l si<. 
o f actual turnover durinl?' monsoon months from 
November J 9-82 and during all months from O'-toh.:-r 
1983. 

MPT stated in Fcbrnary 1988 that it was only an 
a dvance recr1vernble with interest and mode of 
recoveries was ::egulated with a view "ro have cash­
flow to the contractL)r" anc', all the Jdvance~ h:n·c 

. been fully re<:0vered. 

21:3 Delay in exec11tion of work 

The work was originallv scheduled for completion 
by August 1981. In D ecember 1983, considcrin!! 
the slow progress, the escalation charges payable to 
the contractor for the extended period and the com­
mitment for export cf iron ore, MPT substituted . on 
the recommendation of the High Level Commit tee. 
a ·part of the armour stones with concrete blocks with 
a view :to completing the work by 3 l st October 1985 
a nd this involved <tn additional cost of R s. 6 1.03 
lakhs. Extension ~f time for completion of work 
was granted by MPT from time to time and fin a lly 
unto March 1986 when the work was actually r.om­
pleted. One of the reasons given by the contractor 
for the delay was the failure of MPT's quar rv at 

.. 'Palhvaram to vield the required quantity of stones. 
A Hiirh Level Committee constituted in November 
1983 h ad observed that the availability of trnn~oort 
was snort of requirement to the extent of 50 per cent 
or more and production of stones was cc:msidcrablv 
below the target, th at the quarry exvloitatir n hy the 
contractor was not done on a systematic basis and 
1hat the contractor had often cash flow "rro!:>lems. 

29 

21.4 Increase in project cost 

The original estiroa:e for R s. 774 lakhs ~Lt 11c !Jon..:d 
in September 1976 was revised in Julv 1931 to 
R s. 919 lakbs due to delay in execution a nd rhc 
estimated was again revised to Rs. 1142 lakhs on 
account of incr~ase in the cost of ct>ment, payment for 
rchandling of !>tones, substitution of concrete block :> 
for armour stones and capitalised interest on burrowed 
funds. The total actual exp~nditure on i he work 
upto March 1987 was R o;. 1103 lakhs. 

21.5 To conclude 

Concessions which were not provided in the or igi­
nal agreement were subseguentlv allowed to the i;on­
tractor by wa~ of (i) payment for escalation in prict:s 
(Rs. 166.12 fakhs), (ii) reduction in hire cloarges 
for crane resulting in a refund of R s. 10.18 lakhs, 
(iii) extra payment for reh::indling of s::ones ~tacked 
in the harbour (Rs. 22 .5~ !akhs) , (iv) incrc<Jsc in 
hypothecation advance from Rs~ 77 lakhs to R~. 1 L 7 
Jakbs and reduction in the rate of recovery of the 
~dvance. Concrete blocks were u sed in pl.ice of 
armour stones to some extent, invnlving c :tra 
expenditure of Rs. 61.03 lakhs on the grouD<l that 
this would avoid furthe r delay in c:omplet ion of work. 

4t 
There was increase in projt.!Ct cost from R s. 774 

lakbs to Rs. 1103 lakhs. The work cxpecied to he 
completed by August 1981 was actuallv c01npkted 
in March 1986. 

Ministry endorsed, in April 1988, the rr~l y giw n 
by MPT. 

22. Short levy 'lf crane hire charges 

Under SccLian 52 of the Major !Port Trust Act, 
L 963 . every scale of rates and every statement of 
condi tions framed by a Board shou ld be "uhmittcd 
to Central Government for san'ct::J n and will have 
effect when so sa nctioned and published in the official. 
gazette. The Board of Trustees of Madras Port 
T rust decided on 27th J anuary 1984 to reduce the 
hi re cha rges for the use ·'.:lf gantrv crane for loading 
or unloading inla nd container depot (ICD) containers 
from R s. 600 to Rs. 450 per container nf ~izc upto 
20 fe et and the reduced rates were made effective 
from 27th J anuary 1984 itself without prior approval 
of Central Government. In Fcbnrnrv 1984, the Port 
Trust sou!!ht the approval of Government for the 
reduction -in hire charges under Section 5~ of the 
Major Port Trust A ct , 1963. However. in Ap~il 
1985. Govenment reiectcd the prooosal on the gr,Nmd 
that the present rate of Rs. 600 was itself helow 
the .assessed cost. Thereupon, the Port Trust re!'tored 
the original rate of R s. 600 per oontain'er with •.!ffcct 
from 2nd Aoril 1985. Tn November 19P6, Govern­
ment accorded export-facto :ipproval for the levy of 
handlin!! char~es at the reduced rntc of R ~. 450 per 
container for the pc'riod from 27th .l anu::iry 1984 to 
1st April 1985. 

Tt was nointed out in Audit in' April 1987 that 
Central Government ciid not havr n<nvcr under 
c;ection 52 or ~n v other Section of the Maior Port 
Trust Act. 1963 l·'.:l regularise the rate charged from 



27th January 1984 to 1st April 1985. Ministry 
replied in July 1987 tbat the granL of cxpost-fa~to 
approval for the reduction of ch:ug,;s under Sectio n 
52 of the Act was given in consultation '>'> ith the 
Ministry of Law o n the ground that the reduction 
b ad become a fait accompli and that the reduction 
had been beneficial to users and it might not b~ 
successfully chalknged by anyone. Th~ reduction of 
handling charges at Rs . 150 per container for 4849 
con·lainers handled during the abow period amounted 
to a loss of revenue of R<;. 7.27 lakhs. 

Based on the Audit observation, Ministry issued 
in January 1988 instructions reiterating that revision 
of rates become effect ive only aftr r approval by 
Government an'd publication in the ofiieial gazette 
and that any revision of rates shall be given effect 
to only aft.er complying with the above legal require­
ments. 

23. Unauthorised revision of hire charges 

The Board of Trustees of the Madras Port Trust 
decided to reduce the hire charges for p10viding reefer 
plug points from Rs. 200 to Rs. 120 per 20 feel 
cont3iner per shift or part thereof and from R s. 250 
to Rs. 160 per c::mta ipcr above 20 fe_t and up to 40 
fee t per shift or part thereof with effect from 1st 
O ctober 1984. 

In June 1985, Government of fn<lia uccordcd sanc­
tion to the p roposal contained in the Board 's resolu­
tion. As the revision of scale uf rat::s could be 2ivrn 

effect i.o only from the date of notificatio n of the 'rn tes 
in the: official gazette (4th September 1985). the 
irri~gularity in having given effect to the revised rate~ 
of hire charge<; from a date (1st O::toher 1984) prior 
to it' notifica tion· in the gazette. in eontraventi.'Jn of 
the provisions of Section '52 of the Maio r P ort Trust 
Act. was brought to the n-'Jtice o[ the P ort Trust and 
G overnment in D ecember 1985 . 

In January 1988. Govemmc11t agreed with the 
stand taken· by A ujit and issued necessa ry instructions 
to the Port Trust not lo implement the approved rates 
before the date o r their publica~i~'n in the gazette. 

T he P-0rt TrusL stated. in Julv 1988. that the 
instructions issued bv Government, in J anuarv 1988 . 
were to be complied with for prospective im.plemcn ­
tation' only. A s Government's instructions were o nly 
In reiterate the provisio ns of Secttor 52 of the Major 
Port Trust Act, 1963 to the attention of the nrn ior 
Port Tmsts, the revision of hire charge~ for the r eefer 
plug points. prior t0 approval of the revision by , 
G•wem ment and its publication in the gazette \";as 
no: in' o rder. 

The short Jcvv of hire chargt:-: durin('; 1 ~t October 
198.i to 3rd Septcmher 1985 r.irio1 to the date of, 
publication of G overnment's aporoval in official gazztte 
amounted to R s. 3.96 lakhs (approximately). 

Monnugao Port Trust 

24 . '!i_oss of revenue 

A mechanical ore handHng plant was commissioned 
at a cost of R s. 84 crores for commercial operatio ns 

30 

in October 1979 at Mormugao Port berth No. 9_ 
While approving the provisionally fixed h:mdUng rate 
oI R s. 23 per tonne of iron ore, Centra l Go vernment 
directed in September 1979, that the plant account \... _ 
should be kept separate. 

.Ylonnugao Port Trust (MPT) p ropos tl in Novt:m­
bcr 1980 to revise the rate from R s. 23 t i) Rs. 27.56 
per tonne keeping in view the life and throughput 
(eight million tonnes) of the plant (throughput c&pa­
city is lower than the ins talled capacity). The 
revision was sanctioned by Government from Novem­
ber, 1980. 

T he plant could never achieve a th roughput or 
cig11t million tonnes per annum. The capital cost ol 
the plant also increased as a result o f an arbitration 
nv .. ·a rd giveri in favour o[ the dredging c..intrnctors in 
Ja nua ry 1983. Ml!I' accordingly proposed, in 
~ebruary 1983, for a revision ot the handling rate 
1rom R s. 27.56 to R s. 28.22 per tonne and for the 
fi r::.t time a surcharge of R s. 8.80 per t-'Jnne o'f ore l )... 
pcUcts handled through the plant tG be levied towards 
rental charges. Simultaneously a schem~ allowing a 
rebate of R e. 1 .00 to Rs. 8.80 per tonne on the 
aggregate tonnage handled for the ye::ir with reference 
to the JeveJ <>f turnover achieved ranging from 6.25 
to 8 times the nominal plot capacitv was also adopted 
<rlnt capacity is the area available for ~tocking iron 
ore). 

The revised rate alongwilh the re bate schem~ came 
into force from Octo ber 1 98:~. 

Scrutiny of the rebate scheme and the jJ.Jant account 
revealed the following : 

(i) Though some of the incEviJual export:: rs: 
achieved 6:25 lo 8 times the ploL capacity 
and became eligible for the rebate, the 
optimum annual thwughput :Jf e ight million 
ton·aes with reference to which the basic ~ 
handling ra te was fixed had not been· 
ach ie'1tCd so fa r ( 1987-88). The fixation 
of the basic rates at R s. 28.22 per tonne 
based on a throughput o( eight million 
tonnes envisaged an an·nual income of 
R s. 2257.60 lakhs. However on the basis 
of the actual throughput the income actua!h~ 
realised was found to be less hv Rs. 499.45 
lakhs durin!! October 1983 to 5eotember " 
1986, due to no n-achievement of the {lp!i-
mum throughput. 

On being poin'ted out bv Audit in November 1986. 
MPT stated (January and July 1987) that short fall 
in the income was due to tl1e fact tha t the total plot 
capacitv which was presumed as 1 () lakh t.onnes 
while fixing the ra te was found to he o nlv 9.45 lakh r 
tonnes. It was further stated (Jllne 19l1P) that the 
nom inal plot capacity varied from vear to vear 
according to the actual a llotments based on 'J~ra-
tiona 1 requirements. 

Thus. to achieve the income on ei2h t million tonne.s 
at the handling rate of Rs. 28.22 per tonne with 
reference to the varying plot capacitv the thro ughrut 



-'i . 

I 
,.. 

should have been more than eighL million tun'nes per 
annum or more than eight times the plot capacity. 
However, even eight million tonnes throughput was 
not achieved so far (1987-88) and the shortfall in 
recovery of han'dling rate c.:mtinued. 

( ii ) A s instructed by Government a separate 
account bad been maintained for the plant. 
The economic viability 3tatement prepard 
on the basis of such accounts revealed that 
there was an accumulated deficit of 
Rs. 1555.00 lakhs as on· 3 l st March 1988. 

MPT was preparing these accounts 
taking into accoum 6 per cent rescrvt>s for 

replacements, rehabilitation anct modemisa­
iton of capital assets up!O 1984-85 and 
stopped taking it in'to account from 1985-86. 

In view of the accumulated deficits in the 
acc.'.lunts. the Board resolved (August 1986) that the 
basic hand1ing rate of Rs. 28.22 be raised to Rs. ~4.00 
per tonne and that the maximum surclwr!!c rcha\c 
he.: reduced from Rs. 8.80 to Rs. 4.50 p

0

:> r tonne. 
Aoprova1 of Government has not hcen received 
(November 1988). 

The matter was reported to Ministry in August 
1988 : reply has not been received (November 1988) . 

Nhava-Sheva Port Trust 

25. Irregular payment to a contractor 

The main civil works contract-] of the N hava 
Sheva Port Trust was awarded to a foreign firm for 
Rs. 110 crores in July 1985. It was stated in the 
contract that the Port Trust will assist the contractor 
where require~, in obtaining clearance from the 
C ustoms Department in regard to the constructional 
plant, materials and other items requirl!d for the 
works. It was, however, made clear that the con­
tractor shall pay all customs or other import duties. 
It was also made clear in the pre-bid conference held 
in March 1984 that all the goods which will be 
imported will be subject to payment of customs duty 
(basic, auxiliary and coun'tervailing duty) . How­
ever, the items which w.~uld bear 'Project lmport' 
endorsement by the Ministry concerned will be enti­
tled for concessional rate under heading 98 .01 
(formerly under heading 84.66) of the Customs 
Tariff Act, 1975. The con'tractor ha..:.t to complete 
all the required formaJides for the project registra­
tion and satisfy the conditions relatin!! to headin~ 
98.01 to avail of the concessional in.port duty in 
respect of imports made. 

The contractor imported certain material~ in Fch­
ruarv 1986 and cleared these goods during April 
1986-January 1987 after nayfog customs duty · of 
Rs. 470.83 lakh~. As some of the goods imported 
were not eligible for 'Pro_iect Import', assessment 
under heading 98.01 of the Customs Tariff Act, 
1975, the custom.> authorities: did not agree to allow 
the concessional rate under the said heading in res­
rect of these e;oods. When the matter was brought 
to their notice, the Port Trust also took up the 
matter with the customs authorities in July 1986; 
the later stated that the goods in que5tion 

648 C & AG/89 - 6 

31 

did not merit concession under head 98.01 
customs tariff. The contractor was accordingly 
required to clear the goods on payment of 
customs duty as assessed under th.:! Customs Tariff. 
on· bis representation in the matter (June 1986) the 
Port Trust reimbursed to the contractor in November 
1987 an amount of Rs. 73 lakhs which represented 
the difference in customs duty paid by the contractor 
as assessed by the customs authoritit!s and the duty 
held as assessable by the contractor in term of 
clarification given· to him at the pre-bid conference. 
However, as per the clarification given at the pre­
bid conference, all the goods imported were to b ei 
cleared subject to customs duty (basic, auxiliary and 
countervailing duty) and only those items which had 
Project Import endorsement by the Ministry con'cern­
ed were entitled for clearance at ~he concessional 
rat~ under heading 98.01 of. the Customs Tariff Act, 
1975, provided all t11e project registration formalities 
were followed by the contractor and the goods were 
governed by the relevan't provisions under customs 
heading 98.01. The customs authorities therefore, 
did not agree to concessional rate of customs duty 
in respect of certain items as the contractor had 
neither registered the c::mtract as per Project Tmport 
Regulations nor did the said items con'form to the 
provisions under headin!! 98.01 of Customs Tariff. 
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue also 
held vide their ad h."Jc exemption order o'f October 
1986 that since the said goods were n'ot for the manu­
facture of machinery. equipment etc. of Nhava-Sbeva 
Port. thev were not elilPble for project import assess­
ment under heading No. 98.01 of CustOiJlls Tariff. 
As the terms of contract read with clarifications given 
to the contractor during pre-bid conference only 
contemplated afforoing customs dut'r concessions 
snbiect to the orovisions under headin!! 98.01 of 
Customs Tariff and to the extent provide~! tlJereunder, 
the reimbursemen't .'Jf custom~ dntv of R s. 73 lakhs 
to the contractor by the Port Trust constituted an 
irre1rnlar payment involving an extra contractual 
<'oncession. " 

Though Ministry of Finance upheld the deni~l of 
concessional rates under heading 98.01 of Customs 
Tariff, yet having regard to circumstonces· of excep­
tional nature of the case justifying grant of pattial 
exemption from customs dt:ty on specified materials 
imported by the contractors for the execution of 
Nhava-Sheva Port Trust, they issued adhoc orders in 
October 1986 exempting specified items to the 
extent indicated therein. This, however, does 
not detract from the fact that the concession in 
payment of customs duty afforded to the contractor by 
way of reimbursement of 'Rs. "3 lakhs was not war­
ranted by the terms of contract or the clarifications 
given in pre-bid conference, and, therefore, constituted 

irregular payment involving an extra contractual 
benefit to the contractor. It is significant to note 
that Government 0f India did not agree to give retros­
oective effect to t.heir adhoc exemption orders of 
October 1986 to cover the goods which were already 
imported before the issue of these orders. 

The Port Trust contended in June 1988 that the 
combined effect of th e r.otification issued by the 
Ministry of Finance (October 1983) specifying 

' 



' 
Nhava-Sheva Project as ~ project under the heading 
84.66 (presently 98.01) of the Customs Tariff Act, 
1975 and the clarification given at the pre-tender 

meeting that the material:> imported for the project 
would be entitled to concession<tl customs 
tariff subject to the condition that the project 
registration formalities are completed, was that tllc 
materials imported for the project would be eligible 
for project import coucess~On!:. , The Port Trust 
further stated that the question of obtaining refund of 
additional customs duty paid t. a.> been taken up with 
the Collector of Customs, Bombay. 

The matter was reported to Ministry in August 
1988; reply has not been received (October 1988). 

Paradeep Port Trust 

26. Procurement of a harbour tug 

A Calcutta based firm was awarded a contract by 
Paradeep Port Trust (PPT) in December 1978 for 
construction of one Bollar<l Pull Harbour Tug (five 
ton) and delivery at Paradeep Port at a total cost of 
Rs. 28.56 lakhs (exclusive of excise duty and sales 
tax). The tug was to be completed and installed 
within 20 months i.e., l>y Augnst 1980. Three in­
s~alments agreegating Rs. 17.14 Jakhs were pa id by 
August 1980 to the tinn by whkh time the tug had 
been constructed but the assembling of machinery 
and other final fittings were yet to be done. In 
D ecember 1980 an advance of R s. 5 lakhs was 
paid by PPT to enable the firm to procure the main 
engines and accessories for the tug, although payment 
of such advance was not stipulated in the agreement. 

New Delhi 

The 14 APR WSJ 

Countersigned 

New D elh_i 

The 24 Af R JJijJ 

, 

32 

The engines aq.d accessories were h:.;weve r not ob­
tained by the firm and the tug remained incomplete. 
PPT decided in D ecemb.!r 1982 to bring the vessel 
wi thout engines from Otlcutta to Paradccp 0 11 th e 
ground that the firm was passing through ncutc !inan­
cial crisis. Labour chaiges amouJ1ting R s. 0.80 lakh 
were paid by PPT in January 1983 on behalf of the 
jirm before bringing the vesse! to Paradeep port. 
While closing the contract in March 1985 a further 
amount of Rs. 0.20 lakb was paid to the firm for 
obta ining stability charts, dr':lw1ngs etc. even though 
such payment \"''as not stipulated in the agreement. 
After arrival of the vessel at Paradcep port in J anu­
a·ry 1983. PPT had to incu r a further expenditure 
of R s. 12.59 lakhs on purchase ci.nd fitting of engines 
and accessories to make thC' tug operational. Thus the 
tug had cost R s. 35.73 lakhs resultinJ in an extra 
expenditure of Rs. 7.17 lakhs compared to the cont­
ract amount of R s. 28.)6 lakhs. Recovery of th is 
extra expend iture from the firm is remok. 

Th e tug was fin ally commissioned in August 198·+ 
and has remained idle sine~ then resulting in block­
age of Rs. 35.73 lakhs. 

PPT stated, in Novemb.!r 1986 that the tug was 
ordered in 1978 keeping in view the mooring opera­
tions as well as operation of 300 ton hopper barges. 
The tug could not however, be u->ed for conducting 
towage operations s!nce mooring berth had not been 

· used by any vessel either for loading or ciischa rging 
cargo through lighters and the 300 ton hopper !Jarges 
were yet to be compkted (September 1988). 

The matter was reported to Ministry in Aul!ust 
J 988, reply has not bt!eu rece'.vc~ (January 1989). 

(DHARAM VIR) 

Director of Audit-I, Central Revenues. 

TN. t;, or 1--uY\-- ,.J,' 
(T. N. CHATURVEDI) 

Comptrolle r and Auditor General of India. 

r 



• 
APPENDIX- I 

.1. 
[Vidc sub-paragraph l ( iii)] 

Outstanding Utilisation Certificates 
---- -- ------

Ministry/Department Period to Number of Amount 
which utilisation (in lakhs or 

I grants certificate rupees) 
relate outstanding 
(upto at the end 
September of March 
1986) 1988 

2 3 4 

Agriculture and Co-opera tion 1976-77 29 20.62 
1977-78 25 37. 49 
1978-79 72 407 .48 
l 979-80 36 264.82 
1980-81 27 230. 78 
1981-82 39 612.58 
1 982-83 61 439 .58 
1983-84 106 1320.37 
l 984-85 152 1532. 74 
l 985-86 154 1819.14 
1986-87 40 7760.01 

---
741 14445.61 

----
Cilvi Avia tion and Tourism 

Tourism Not received 

CJm'llerce 1976-77 3 5. 00 
1977-78 3 2. 90 
1983-84 12 990.89 
I 984-85 30 631. 71 
1985-86 52 1676.65 
1986-87 65 2834. 71 

---~ 

165 61 41 .86 

------
Energy Power Not received 

Extcrna I Affai rs I 984-85 2 22 .29" 
1985-86 7 ., 11 .28 
1986-87 15 212.56 

~-~ 

24 246 .13 

.• Finance 

(i) Economic Affa irs 1986-87 0 .01 
~~ 

0.01 
~---

I 985-86 2 • 0 .04 (ii) Revenue ·~ .. 
"( - 1986-87 2 6. 15 

--~ 

4 6. 79 

33 -



,34 

-----
2 

/ 

3 4 

-- - --
Food and Civil Supplies 

\ (i) Civil Supply 1977-78 " .07 

1979-80 200.00 

1980-81 0-40 

1981-82 3 I .63 

1982-83 0 .2 5 

1983-84 11 11 . 34 

1984-85 3 2 .58 

1985-86 5 27.62 

·-- -
26 243 .89 

- - - ·--

( ii) Food 1976-77 3 J .30 

1977-78 2 1.02 

1978-79 2 .00 
1979-80 I 0 .03 
J 980-81 3 2 .82 ')-.-
1981-82 2 l .16 

1983-84 I 4.00 

1984-85 7 10 .97 
1985-86 5 4 .01 

1986-87 18 51 .86 

-- --
43 79 . l 7 

- - -
Health a nd Family Welfa re 
(i) Family Welfa re 1976-77 24 10.94 

J 977-78 18 31 .47 

1978-79 13 31 .46 

1979-80 18 64.15 

1980-81 32 102 . 36 

1981-82 48 240.91 

1982-83 53 125 . 53 

1983-84 93 396 .22 
~ 1984-85 143 693.69 

J 985-86 125 I 069 . 74 
1986-87 24 148. 73 

----
591 2915.20 

(ii) Health 1976-77 96 104.36 
1977-78 87 186. 55 -. 
J 978-79 81 900.47 
1979-80 138 275 .06 
1980-81 81 345 .04 
1981-82 129 227. 36 • 
1982-83 149 832 . 57 
1983-84 : 90 3773.71 
1984-85 331 3740.92 
1985-86 : 63 8365. 55 
1986-87 75 2377. 75 

1720 231 29,34 



35 

·------ - ---· 
2 3 4 

- - - - -- ------- --·---- ---
Home Affairs 1976-77 3 75.00 

1977-78 7 128. 23 
1978-79 8 90. 67 
1979-80 8 l 04. 83 
1980-81 8 105 .25 
1981-82 13 JI 8. 34 
1982-83 9 162 .97 
1983-84 8 174. 54 
1985-86 4 136 . 59 
1987-88 10 l . 53 

---
78 1097.95 

- ----
An-1am·1n ::ind Nicobar Administ ration 19 80-81 26 l .96 

1981-82 3 0.07 
1982-83 20 9.38 
1983-84 19 21.09 
1984-85 3.9 70. 13 
1985-86 33 56.47 
1986-87 11 7.73 

1 51 166. 83 
-·--~-

Chandigarh Administration Not rcceiv1:d 

Delhi Administrat ion l 977-78 119 1322 .44 
1978-79 141 1498.46 
1919-80 11 3 2439 . 85 
19 80-81 JOI 611. 48 
1 981-82 108 1069.45 
1982-83 160 1519.58 
1983-84 120 3046.69 
1984-85 139 4860. 84 
1985-86 221 7674.37 
1986-87 

' 
78 1601 . 40 

- - - -
1300 31 644. 56 

--·- - -
Huma.nRes:>urce Development 

( i) Culture No t received 

(ii) Education Not received 

(iii) Youth Affa irs and Sports N ot received 

Industry 

(i) Petro Ch: micals N)t rece ived 

(ii) Public Enterprises N :>t received 

f (iii) Salt Commission, Jaipur 1980-81 l 0.01 
19 85-86 18 53. 00 
1986-87 l 1.00 

----
20 54.01 

--·- -
(iv) Sm11l Scale I ndustries 1984-85 10 128 .00 

1986-87 4 38.00 
- ---

14 166. 00 



36 

--- -- -- ----·-
2 3 4 

------ ----· --- ·- . -----·-· 
· Info rmllion and Broadcasting I 976-77 2 40.00 

1977-78 2 SJ .OD 
1978-79 I 22.18 
1 982-83 4.22 
l 983-84 2 3. 37 
1984-85 3 63. 00 
19 85-86 3 I 68.29 
l 986-87 7 74 . 68 .... 

-----
21 330.74 

---
Lab:JUr 1 985-86 16 1 3. 07 

-- - -
16 I 3.07 

-----
Law and J u~ticc 

/ 1981 -82 1 00.10 
1982-83 12 3.65 
1983-84 39 15.0 I 
1984-85 30 14 . 16 
1985-86 31 I 4. 61 
1986-87 16 5.30 

-- - -
129 52.83 

----
P.:rsonnel Public Grievances & Pensio n I 983-8< 3 1.25 
Personnel & Training 1984-85 3 0.95 

l 985-86 1 1. 61 
1986-87 20 J 3. 02 

-- - -
3J J 6. 83 

- - ---
Planning 
Planning Commission 1976-77 1. 67 

1977-78 2.78 
1978-79 4.56 
1979-80 .1 9.60 
l 980-81 J 8 35.78 
19 81-82 4 6.79 
1982-83 I L 74 
1983-84 7 1.98 
19 84-85 47 5 9.17 
1985-86 80 25.63 
1986-87 1 0 .1 8 

---- - - - - --
162 149. 88 

-- - -
Social Welfa re N Jt r ~c; iv~d -( 
Surface Transport (R ')ads Wing) 1976-77 14 n8. oo 

1977-78 1 7 888 .00 
1918-19 52 2303. 00 
1979-80 31 1969. 47 
19 80-81 72 19 88. 79 • 
1 981 - 8~ 62 1216.41 
19 82-83 39 1205.88 
1983-84 51 I 769. 91 

""' 1984-85 37 1853.76 
1985-86 51 1910.39 
1986-8 7 54 I 668 . 38 

------
481 17501.99 

------· 



r 

~ f 

Sl\:c l 111d M ·n s 
D 1>a rtmc nt ,f Mines 

Tex ti I ~ s 

U bJn D v. I pmcnt 
Wat. r R s'Jurccs 

37 

2 3 
-· -- --- - ·----------- - -

I 9S:J -81 
1 98 1 -8~ 

I 98~ -83 

1933-84 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
193)-81-
J 931-82 
1 98~ -83 

I 983-8.i 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1936-87 

1984-85 
1985-86 

1986-87 

:! 
9 
I 

6 

18 

3 
40 
51 
~J 

6 
3~ 

38 
30 
5) 
9 

283 

N ) t rcceiv-.d 
11 
35 

48 

Gra ndTot~ I 6074 

. ---------- ------ ---- -- -··· --- ·-- - - - - ----- - -- - ---- ------

MGlPRRND- 648 C & AG/89- l -D- 11-4-89- 2250. 

4 

4.96 
60 . 70 
0 .50 

56 .28 

122 . 44 

l I . 55 
I 51 . 83 
112 . 71 

31 . 51 
5. J 5 

38. 92 
45 . 89 
24 . 97 
66. l 4 
I :?. 76 

511'43 

14 .00 
102.00 
368 .00 

484 . 00 

99520 .56 

• 



1t 


